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Statements by Members of the Board of Directors 

(Art. 4 (2) of Law 3556/2007) 

We hereby declare that, to the best of our knowledge, the Annual Individual and Economic Interest 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 were prepared in accordance with the 

International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European Union, and present a true 

and fair view of Assets and Liabilities, Equity and the Profit or Loss for the period of Noval Property. 

We also declare that, to the best of our knowledge, the Annual Report of the Board of Directors gives 

a true and fair view of the development, performance and position of Noval Property, including a 

description of the principal risks and uncertainties faced and required under paragraphs 7 to 8 of 

Article 4 of Law 3556/2007. 

This Report contains the information required by Articles 150-154 of Law 4548/2018 and Article 4 (6)-

(8) of Law 3556/2007 and the Corporate Governance Statement of Article 152 of Law 4548/2018 

Athens, 30 March 2026 

Declared by: 

 

 

Meletios Fikioris 

 

Maria Kapetanaki 

 

Georgios Koutsopodiotis 

ID Card No AΚ 511386 ID Card No F 019089 ID Card No A01166719 
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Annual Management Report of the Board of Directors 

(according to paragraphs 6 to 8 of Article 4 of Law 3556/2007) 

This Management Report of the Board of Directors (hereinafter the "Report") of "NOVAL PROPERTY 

S.A. - REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY" (hereinafter the "Company") refers to the period from 

01.01.2025 to 31.12.2025. The Report was prepared according to and complies with the relevant 

provisions of Law 4548/2018 as in force, Law 3556/2007 and the implementing decisions issued by 

the Hellenic Capital Market Commission in this regard, and in particular Decision No 8/754/14.4.2016 

of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission. 

The Annual Board of Directors’ Report is included in its entirety, along with the Corporate Financial 

Reporting and other information required by law with respect to the year ended on 31 December 

2025, in the Annual Financial Report. 

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY 

Investment portfolio 

As at 31.12.2025, the Company's investment portfolio consisted of sixty-one (61) properties with a 

total fair value of € 693.598 thousand, comprising office buildings, commercial premises, retail, 

hospitality properties, logistics, industrial buildings and warehouses, as well as land and buildings for 

future development. Of the total properties, two are held by the Company under a long-term lease 

and one under a finance lease. Of these sixty-one properties, one is located in Sofia, Bulgaria and the 

remaining in Greece. In addition, one property is owned by NOVAL PROPERTY through a joint holding 

in a company with another real estate investment company (holding of NOVAL PROPERTY 50%).   

The total fair value of the portfolio of € 693,598 thousand includes the following: 

 The fair value of the investments in sixty (60) properties, as calculated by independent certified 

valuers on 31 December 2025, amounted to €650,805 thousand and includes the following: 

o the fair value of the property, where the Company occupies 16.5% of the usable floor 

space as its headquarters; 

o the fair value of the property acquired by the Company through finance lease, 

totalling € 3,982 thousand. Its value, up to 30.06.2025, was shown under the right-

of-use assets, but it has been reclassified under “Investment Property”, as the 

property is not held for own use as at 31.12.2025. 

o the value of the right to use of the properties leased on a long-term basis by the 

Company, amounting to € 22,672 thousand and € 179 thousand, as reflected in the 

Investment Statement as at 31.12.2025. The aforementioned values do not include 

the value of the liability from the long-term lease of the respective properties by the 

Company in the amount of € 12,187 thousand and € 604 thousand, which are 

however included in the value of investment properties in the statement of financial 

position. 

 The value of the Company's holding in the share capital of the company under the corporate 

name "THE GRID S.A." (THE GRID) which amounted to € 32,398 thousand as at 31.12.2025 and 

is presented in equity in joint ventures in the statement of financial position. The total fair value 

of the property held by THE GRID as at 31.12.2025 amounts to € 159,427 thousand. The 
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Company's share (50%) in the fair value of this property (amounting to € 79,713 thousand) is 

not recorded in the Company's books under investment properties, but under investments in 

joint ventures and using the equity method (see relevant notes below).  

 The proportion of the Company's participation (50%) in the common, subordinated, bond loan 

of THE GRID's shareholders, which, including accrued interest, amounts to € 10,395 thousand 

as at 31.12.2025 (see relevant notes below). As part of this joint bond loan, for a total amount 

of up to € 20.5 million, the shareholders of THE GRID contributed to that company for the 

development of a modern office building in Maroussi, Attica an amount of € 17,550 thousand 

(see relevant notes later in this document). 

Investment properties’ values as at 31.12.2025 are appraised by independent valuers, who have used 

reasonable assumptions and appropriate data for the development of proper hypotheses for 

determining the investment property fair values at the critical date, based on the European Valuation 

Standards and the RICS Professional Valuation Standards, in accordance with Article 54 of Law 

5193/2025. During 2025, the real estate market continued its upward trend, while being 

characterised by geopolitical developments in Europe and the rest of the world, the volatility of 

inflationary trends and energy costs, the increasing interest of foreign investors and the increased 

focus on properties with sustainable characteristics. Based on the abovementioned developments, 

the Company monitors property values with a high degree of caution. 

The Company closely monitors all significant events and new macroeconomic and financial conditions 

and adapts accordingly not only its investment strategy but also the everyday management of its 

properties. Due to the significant diversification of its portfolio, which is reflected in a variety of 

characteristics such as the type, size, condition and location of the properties, as well as the existence 

of reliable tenants, the Company is gaining greater resilience against potential future challenges. 

Participations in joint ventures 

As at 31.12.2025, the Company holds one (1) property through its 50% shareholding (with a joint 

shareholding with another real estate company, i.e. MAVANI HOLDINGS LIMITED (a BROOK LANE 

CAPITAL company)) in the share capital of THE GRID and with corresponding voting rights. In 

December 2021, the said company acquired a land plot, located on Chimarras & Amarousiou-

Chalandriou streets, in Maroussi, covering a total area of 16,119.28 sq.m., on which the development 

of a modern complex of office and shop buildings is planned with a total area of approximately 62,000 

sq.m., which is to adopt sustainability and bioclimatic design principles and will be certified according 

to an international environmental rating standard. The Company accounts for its participation in THE 

GRID using the equity method, initially recognising it at acquisition cost and subsequently increasing 

or decreasing this with the Company’s share in the profits or losses incurred post-acquisition. 

As part of the refinancing of its investment plan, THE GRID signed on 08.09.2023 a new bond loan 

with Piraeus Bank, with the participation of the Recovery and Resilience Fund, for a total amount of 

up to €127 million. 

On 12.01.2024, an agreement was signed between THE GRID and its shareholders for a joint 

subordinated bond loan (shareholder bond loan), up to an amount of € 20.5 million, through which 

THE GRID's shareholders financed (in the ratio of 50% - 50%) the company.  
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Cash and Cash Equivalents - Borrowings 

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents as at 31.12.2025 amounted to € 47,648 thousand and partly 

reflect the outcome of the successful increase in the Company’s share capital through a public offering 

(“Public Offering”) in June 2024 (see relevant references and notes below). The total net proceeds of 

the Public Offering, after deduction of the relevant expenses, will be used within forty-eight (48) 

months of the date of confirmation of the share capital increase, for the financing of the Company's 

investment programme, as provided in the Prospectus approved by the Hellenic Capital Market 

Commission on 22.05.2024. As at 31.12.2025, the Green Bond funds have been allocated in full to the 

Company’s investments in projects that meet the sustainability principles, in accordance with the 

terms of the Green Bond, as provided for in the Prospectus dated 24.11.2021 which was approved by 

the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, and in the relevant section of the relevant Programme.  

The Company's borrowings and finance lease liabilities amounted to € 201,866 thousand. As regards 

its borrowings of a total amount of € 187,634 thousand, an amount of € 68,894 thousand relates to 

bank borrowings and an amount of € 118,739 thousand relates to the accounting balance of the 

Company’s abovementioned Green Bond. Other liabilities, totalling € 14,232 thousand, mainly 

correspond to the liabilities (short-term and long-term) arising from the Company's finance lease and 

long-term leases.  

Rental income 

The Company's rental income for the period from 01.01.2025 to 31.12.2025 amounted to € 37,788 

thousand compared to € 33,417 thousand for the period ended 31.12.2024, representing an increase 

of € 4,371 thousand (a 13% increase). This increase is the result of the active management of the 

Company's properties, which, combined with the high quality of the properties in the portfolio, led to 

the conclusion of new lease contracts and the replacement of existing lease contracts with new 

contracts on more favourable terms. Moreover, contributing to this increase was the enhanced 

performance of the commercial property tenants' activities, part of which is paid to the Company as 

rent on the turnover of such tenants. Finally, the leases on the new buildings that were handed over 

to tenants during the period in question made a significant contribution to the Company’s revenue. 

Operating results 

The Company's operating result as of 31.12.2025 amounted to a profit of € 45,811 thousand. (2024: 

€ 44,686 thousand) and includes a significant fair value revaluation gain on investment properties of 

€ 20,188 thousand. (2024: €24,497 thousand). Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, 

amortisation and fair value adjustments (a-EBITDA) for fiscal year 2025 amounted to €26,177 

thousand, compared to €20,582 thousand in fiscal year 2024, representing an increase of €5,594 

thousand (27% increase) and highlighting the significant improvement in the Company's overall 

profitability. 

Financial income & expenses 

The Company’s financial income, as at 31.12.2025, amounted to € 3,008 thousand. (2024: € 5,906 

thousand) and relate mainly to credit interest € 810 thousand, interest on term deposits € 1,052 

thousand and gains from amendments to loan agreements € 1,146 thousand. The Company’s financial 

expenses, as at 31.12.2025, amounted to € 6,659 thousand. (2024: €8,315 thousand). This item 

includes interest, fees and charges on bank financing, as well as interest charges on finance and long-

term leases. More specifically, interest on debt, which was the largest component of financial 
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expenses, amounted to € 5,048 thousand in the financial year 2025. (2024: €6,707 thousand). 

Investment tax 

The Company’s investment tax, as at 31.12.2025, amounted to € 2,501 thousand. (2024: €3,573 

thousand). 

Profit for the year 

The Company's profit after tax for the period 01.01.2025 to 31.12.2025 amounts to € 40,993 

thousand. (31.12.2024: €47,264 thousand). Net income includes the total gains from revaluation of 

investment properties at fair value, as well as the share of gains from participations in joint ventures, 

with a total value of € 21,523 thousand.  (31.12.2024: €33,057 thousand). 

Key Indicators 

The Company’s performance is measured using the following indicators, which are widely used in the 

field in which the Company operates:  

 

  
31 December 

2025 

31 December 

2024 

Quick Ratio (i) / (ii) 3.52x             3.08x  

Current assets (i) 54,497,368 80,176,916 

Current liabilities (ii) 15,489,847 26,005,032 
 

 
 

Gearing Ratio (i) / (ii) 26.3% 28.2% 

Total borrowings (incl. finance leases) (i) 201,866,110 210,230,147 

Total assets (ii) 767,340,827 746,230,395 
 

 
 

Loan-to-value Ratio (LTV) (i) / (ii) 27.8% 31.0% 

Outstanding loan principal (incl. finance leases of owner-occupied 

property) (i) 

 

192,794,453 
 

200,649,578 

Total investments * (ii) 693,597,663 648,297,792 

   

   

Net LTV (i) / (ii) 20.7% 19.5% 

Outstanding loan principal (incl. finance leases of owner-occupied 

property) 

 

192,794,453 
 

200,649,578 

Minus: Cash and cash equivalents  -47,648,353 -72,788,823 

Minus: Committed deposits -1,707,678 -1,716,978 

Net Borrowings (i) 143,438,422 126,143,777 

Total investments * (ii) 693,597,663 648,297,792 

 

 

 
Book value per share (NAV) (i) / (ii) 4.39 4.11 

Equity (i) 554,898,867 519,098,806 

Total shares * (ii) 126,431,958 126,431,958 
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* The total investments consist of: 

 31 December 

2025 

31 December 

2024 

Investment properties  650,804,710 607,649,312 

Participation in joint ventures 32,397,662 31,062,973 

Loan to joint venture (incl. accrued interest) 10,395,291 9,585,507 

Total 679,021,922 648,297,792 

 

 

 

Funds from operations  
31 December 

2025 

31 December 

2024 

Profit / (Loss) after tax 40,993 47,264 

Plus: Fixed asset depreciations 430 389 

Plus / (Minus): Proportion of (profit) / loss from participation in 

joint ventures 

(1,335) (8,561) 

Plus / (Minus): (Gains) / losses from revaluation of investment 

properties at fair value 

(20,188) (24,497) 

Plus / (Minus):  (Gains) / Losses on sale of investment properties (0) (6) 

Plus / (Minus): Net (gains)/losses from amendments to loan 

agreements 

(710) (2,727) 

Minus: Interest capitalisation (877) (947) 

Plus / (Minus): Net impairment loss on financial assets 300 221 

Plus / (Minus): Non-cash and non-recurring (income)/expenses (275) (253) 

Profit after tax excluding the effect of fair value revaluation, the 

result of the sale of investment properties, depreciation, 

amortisation, impairment losses and financial income (in € 

thousands) 

18,338 10,884 

Adjusted EBITDA 
31 December 

2025 

31 December 

2024 

Profit / (losses) before tax 43,494 50,837 

Plus / (Minus): (Gains) / losses from revaluation of investment 

properties at fair value 

(20,188) (24,497) 

Plus: Fixed asset depreciations 430 389 

Minus: Financial income (3,008) (5,906) 

Plus: Financial expenses 6,659 8,315 

Plus / (Minus): Proportion of (profit) / loss from participation in 

joint ventures 

(1,335) (8,561) 

Plus / (Minus): Non-cash and non-recurring (income)/expenses (176) (217) 

Plus / (Minus): Net impairment loss on financial assets 300 221 

EBITDA excluding the effect of fair value revaluation of 

investment properties and excluding provisions for impairment of 

receivables (in € thousands) 

26,177 20,582 

 

 

 

Important events during the closing period 

Real estate portfolio 
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During the closing period, the Company bought two (2) properties as follows:  

 On 04.02.2025 the Company acquired an unstructured plot of 201,33 sq.m. in Maroussi. The 

value of the transaction amounted to €189 thousand, including acquisition costs. 

 On 30.04.2025 the Company acquired a plot of 241,67 sq.m. in Maroussi. The value of the 

transaction amounted to €224 thousand, including acquisition costs.  

 

These properties are adjacent to an existing property, on which Noval Property is already constructing 

a new, modern office building. This building is constructed in accordance with the principles of smart 

and bioclimatic design, and was awarded the LEED Gold Certification in December 2025. 

These purchases were financed from Noval Property’s Equity and are consistent with the formation 

of an optimal investment property portfolio in line with the trends of the real estate market. 

As part of the development of specific properties of the Company in Attica, the following, inter alia, 

took place during the financial year under review: 

 a property at 16 Chimarras Street & Amaroussiou-Chalandriou, in the Municipality of 

Maroussi: construction work has been completed on the development (as an extension to the 

existing property) of a modern, bioclimatically designed office building with four basements, 

of a total construction area of approximately 21,000 sq.m., and the building was awarded the 

LEED Gold Certification.   

 a property at 40-42 Ardittou Street, in Mets: construction work has been completed on a four-

story property with two basements, of a total construction area of approximately 4,000 sq. 

m., with office and residential uses; the property was awarded the LEED Gold Certification.  

 property at 10-12 Chimarras Street & Amarousiou-Chalandriou, at "Soros" location in 

Maroussi (THE GRID): construction work is underway for the development of a new six-storey 

office complex with 3 basements, with a total construction area of approximately 62,000 

sq.m., and an expected LEED Platinum certification.  

 office building at 199 Kifissias Avenue, Maroussi: During the closing period, work was 

underway as part of Phase II of the refurbishment of an existing five-story office building with 

two basement levels, of a total floor area of approximately 7,000 sq. m., and expected to 

achieve LEED Gold, Net Zero Carbon and Fitwel certification. The project was completed 

within the first quarter of 2026, and the Company had secured a lease agreement for 34% of 

the building’s leasable area by mid-2025. 

On 01.07.2025, the Company’s offices were relocated from 41 Tsiklitira Street to the new building at 

16B Chimarras Street in Marousi 

At the same time, during the closing period, the Company continued with implementing other aspects 

of its investment programme and with the active operational management of its portfolio, such as 

procedures for obtaining the necessary permits for future projects, and preparatory studies and works 

in relation to the energy upgrade of the Company's existing properties.  

Approval and payment of dividend for financial year 2024 

The Ordinary General Meeting of NOVAL PROPERTY’s shareholders, held on 27.05.2025, approved the 
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distribution of dividend of €0.043 per share for the financial year 2024. This dividend, for a total 

amount of € 5,436,574.19 has been paid with a payment date as of 11 June 2025. 

Commencement of Share Buyback Programme  

On 18 September 2025, the Company’s Board of Directors resolved to launch a share buyback 

programme for the acquisition of up to 400,000 of the Company’s own shares, representing 

approximately 0.32% of the Company’s paid-up share capital. As at 31 December 2025, the Company 

had acquired 246,7611 own shares at a total cost of €671 thousand. The Programme was completed 

on 25 February 2026. 

Participations in joint ventures 

As at 18.01.2024, at THE GRID’s request, the first disbursement of the said bond loan (shareholder 

bond loan) took place with THE GRID issuing and its shareholders covering a total amount of € 17.55 

thousand (i.e. € 8,775 thousand each shareholder). The total amount of this loan, including capitalised 

interest, as at 31.12.2025 is €20.79 million. 

As at 08.09.2023, THE GRID signed a bond loan with Piraeus Bank, and with the participation of the 

Recovery and Resilience Fund, for a total amount of up to € 127 million, with a Series A notice of 

mortgage on the under-construction property of € 152 million. The total amount of the phased 

disbursements of this bond loan, starting from the 1st disbursement on 26.02.2024 until 31.12.2025, 

amounts to € 91,4 million. 

 Compliance obligations regarding borrowings 

During the period 01.01.2025 – 31.12.2025, the Company did not default on any of its obligations 

arising from its financing/commitments. 

Liquidity 

During the closing year, the Company implemented rigorously its financial planning.  

Specifically, NOVAL PROPERTY has serviced its existing loan in accordance with the contractual 

provisions.  

In addition to the funds available funds for the Company’s investment activities (funds from the Green 

Bond and the share capital increase through the Public Offering), and in light of the exceptional 

circumstances, mainly due to the wars in Ukraine and the Middle East and their subsequent impact 

on energy costs, inflationary pressures, and rising interest rates, all of which create adverse conditions 

affecting real estate markets both in Greece and internationally, the Company’s operational liquidity 

was assessed and is expected to remain uninterrupted. It is clarified that the Company maintains no 

activity or business relationship connected to the aforementioned countries. Contributing to this 

positive outlook are the quality and diversification of NOVAL PROPERTY’s real estate portfolio, the 

quality and number of its tenants, as well as the active management of its assets.   

 

 
1 Number of Own shares that have been settled 
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Publication of the Company's third Sustainability Report 

In August 2025, the Company published the fourth Sustainability Report for 2024.  

The Report sets out the Company's actions and performance in the context of the United Nations 

Sustainable Development Goals (UN SDGs) and is based on the Global Reporting Initiative Standards 

(GRI Standards 2021), the recommendations of the European Public Real Estate Association (EPRA) as 

Sustainability Best Practices (sBPR), and the Athens Stock Exchange - ESG Reporting Guide (2024).   

The purpose of the Report is to disclose the footprint and performance of NOVAL PROPERTY's 

business operations in the three pillars of sustainability: Environment, Society and Corporate 

Governance (ESG) in the reporting period, compared to its performance in 2023 and 2022. 

At the same time, the Report sets out the Company's future objectives and commitments and 

highlights its commitment to targeted investments and integration of sustainable development as a 

key aspect of its strategy, decision-making and operations. 

The Report is available on the Company's website:  https://noval-property.com/wp-

content/uploads/2025/10/Noval_SR_REPORT_GR_2024_interactive.pdf. 

 

Use of Funds Raised from the Green Bond  

During the closing financial year, the Company used € 22 million of the funds raised from its first green 

bond to finance investments in environmentally sustainable certified and smart buildings, as part of 

its development programme. With this expenditure, all the funds raised have now been fully allocated 

in accordance with the provisions of Annex No. 5 in Article 2.1 (iii) of the Green Bond Programme, 

which is contained in the Prospectus dated 24.11.2021 (see "Report on the Disposal of the Funds 

raised from the issue of a Common Bond Loan in the amount of € 120,000,000 for the period from 

06.12.2021 to 31.12.2025", which is included in this Annual Financial Report). 

 

Macroeconomic Developments 

In the financial year that ended on 31 December 2025, the Greek economy demonstrated remarkable 

resilience, despite the volatile and uncertain international environment, characterised by a reshuffling 

of trade relationships, increased protectionism and pressures for fiscal adjustment in major 

economies.  

Real GDP grew by 2.0%2 in the third quarter of 2025 year-on-year, outperforming the Eurozone (1.4%), 

with a strong contribution from private consumption, exports and public consumption. Investment in 

fixed assets rose significantly (+12.8%), whilst the decline in imports contributed positively to growth. 

The baseline estimate for GDP growth in 2025 remains at 2.2%, whilst growth of 1.9% is expected for 

2026.  

Greece’s credit rating remained stable throughout 2025, as the major international rating agencies 

maintained the country’s investment-grade rating, reflecting ongoing fiscal stabilisation, resilient 

economic activity and an improved medium-term outlook. Greece is now classified as a developed 

economy by key international organisations and market indices (such as the MSCI and FTSE Russell). 

This boosts its appeal to institutional investors and supports the country’s access to more favourable 

 
2 Hellenic Parliamentary Budget Office 
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financing conditions.  

The main macroeconomic risks for Greece include heightened geo-economic uncertainty, intense 

international protectionism, a slower-than-expected easing of inflation, as well as the impact of 

climate change on long-term growth.  

Management is closely monitoring developments and, as far as possible, is taking all necessary 

measures to mitigate any potential impact on the Company’s operations. 

Subsequent events  

Progress of ongoing projects 

Up to the date hereof, and in relation to the abovementioned development projects of the Company, 

the following applied: 

•  Office building at 199 Kifissias Avenue, Maroussi: Construction work has been completed on 

a five-story office building with two basement levels, of a total floor area of approximately 

7,000 sq.m. The property is expected to be awarded the LEED Gold, Net Zero Carbon and 

Fitwel Certification.  

• Office complex at 10-12 Chimarras Street & Amarousiou-Chalandriou, at "Soros" location in 

Maroussi (THE GRID): construction work is underway for the development of the property. 

Sales of properties 

On 18.02.2026, the Company proceeded to the sale of two horizontal properties of a total surface of 

171.32 sq.m. at 177 Michalakopoulou Street in Athens. The above sale is part of the Company's 

divestment strategy as regards specific properties and is consistent with the formation of an optimal 

investment property portfolio, in line with the trends of the real estate market. The value of the 

transaction amounted to € 111 thousand. 

Share Buyback Programme 

From 01.01.2026 until the date of approval of these financial statements, the Company acquired a 

further 153,239 own shares, completing the Share Buyback Programme, and now holds 400,000 own 

shares, representing 0.32% of the Company’s total shares, at an average purchase price of € 2.7573 

per share.  

Significant changes to the Share Capital 

Following the death of Nikolaos Stasinopoulos on 17.1.2026 and the automatic termination of the 

usufruct lasting for a lifetime:  

A) Mr Ippokratis Ioannis Stasinopoulos acquired full ownership of 4,530,428 shares with 

corresponding voting rights, representing 3.583293% of the total. Together with the 2,037,030 shares 

he already held (1.611167%), he now holds a total of 6,567,458 shares and voting rights, 

corresponding to 5.194460% of the Company’s total voting rights. 

B) Mr Michael Stasinopoulos acquired full ownership of 4,530,428 shares with corresponding voting 
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rights, representing 3.583293% of the total. Together with the 2,013,722 shares he already held 

(1.592732%), he now holds a total of 6,544,150 shares and voting rights, corresponding to 5.176025% 

of the Company’s total voting rights. 

Use of Funds Raised from the Green Bond  

Following the full allocation of the Green Bond funds on 31.12.2025, the Company conducted a review 

of their use during 2026 to confirm that they had been utilised correctly and in accordance with the 

Programme. 

Approval of payment of dividend for financial year 2025 

The Board of Directors of Noval Property, at its meeting on 02 March 2026, decided to propose to the 

Annual Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders the distribution of a dividend for the financial year 

2025 of € 0.07 per share, which will be paid in June 2026. 

Geopolitical developments 

As of the date of this report, geopolitical events in the Middle East continue to affect global markets 

and the wider economy, through their impact on energy costs, inflationary trends and the potential 

rise in interest rates. These factors are creating adverse conditions in property markets both in Greece 

and internationally. Although the Company does not have direct exposure to the above countries, 

and although the potential impact of these events after the reporting period cannot be assessed at 

this time, as there is no reliable estimate of future developments, the Company continues to monitor 

developments and plans to take appropriate actions where deemed appropriate. 

Apart from the above, there are no other events after the date of the annual individual and economic 

interest financial statements that have a material impact on the financial position of the Company. 

Branches 

As at 31.12.2025, the Company has the following branches: 

1) 41 Olympioniki Tsiklitira Street & 67 Konstantinou Karamanli Street, Maroussi (Administration 

Offices from 01.01.2025 to 01.09.2025) 

2) 96-98-100 Kifissou Avenue, Egaleo (Own Offices at RIVER WEST Shopping Centre) 

In July 2025, the Company also received authorisation for the following branch: 

3) Office building at 16B Chimarras & Amaroussiou-Chalandriou Street (Administration Offices 

from 20.06.2025 to 31.12.2025) 

Own shares 

On 18 September 2025, the Company’s Board of Directors, following the resolution of the Annual 

General Meeting of Shareholders dated 27.05.2025, decided to initiate the share buyback programme 

for the acquisition of up to 400,000 own shares, corresponding to approximately 0.32% of the 

Company’s paid‑up share capital, provided that at the time of acquisition the conditions set out in the 
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applicable legal and regulatory framework are met. The maximum amount to be allocated for the 

acquisition of the own shares, up to the above maximum number, is €1,650,000.00. The purpose of 

the programme may be the reduction of the Share Capital, distribution to employees, or any other 

use permitted by Law. The programme was completed on 25 February 2026 as the Company acquired 

400,000 own shares. 

Research and development 

The Company does not carry on any research and development activities other than the necessary 

studies for running existing properties or investing in new properties, in the context of its exclusive 

scope of works in the real estate sector.  

Real estate market developments and prospects 

In 2025, the Greek property market remained attractive to both domestic and foreign investors, with 

a focus on residential properties, hospitality and modern, high-specification offices featuring 

bioclimatic design elements. Despite the positive momentum, uncertainty in the international 

political and economic environment, as well as the Council of State’s rulings on the incentives under 

the New Building Regulations, weighted on construction activity. 

According to the Bank of Greece, residential property prices continued to rise, whilst the supply of 

new properties remained limited. The launch of new construction projects has slowed down, held 

back by outstanding regulatory issues and higher construction costs. The issue of affordable housing 

is becoming increasingly pressing, as both sale prices and rents are rising, particularly in major urban 

centres. The government has introduced measures such as the ‘My Home I’ and ‘My Home II’ 

schemes, rent subsidies, tax incentives and the use of public assets for social housing. A new package 

of measures, to be detailed in 2026, aims to boost supply by converting vacant commercial premises 

and through refurbishment projects; however, its immediate impact is expected to be limited. 

In the first nine months of 2025, flat prices rose by 7.5% in nominal terms, compared with 9.7% in 

2024. Price increases were slightly higher for older flats (7.7%) than for newly built ones (7.3%), with 

the strongest increase being recorded in Thessaloniki and other regions, and a more moderate 

increase in Athens. 

Net inflows of foreign direct investment into real property purchases reached € 1,465.7 million, down 

23.9% compared to 20241. Construction activity declined, with both the number of building permits 

and the construction volume falling (-24.5% and -25.6%), whilst construction costs rose by 2.9%. New 

mortgage loans rose by 45.8%, although the overall housing funding remains limited. By contrast, 

residential investment rose by 14.5%. 

In the commercial property sector, during the first half of 2025, prices for high-end offices and retail 

premises rose by 0.5% and 1.1% respectively across Greece2, with slightly higher growth rates in 

Athens. Rents recorded a moderate increase, whilst construction activity varied across different 

property uses. 

Investment capital is primarily directed towards modern, high-specification office spaces. Yields in 

 
1 Bank of Greece – data on FDI, construction activity, construction costs, loans, residential investment 
2 Bank of Greece – office and branch indicators, rents, permits 
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Athens’ business district range from 5.4% to 6.6%3, with rents at around €30 per sq. m4. 

In high-profile retail units in the city centre, yields range between 5.0% and 6.0%³, with rents in some 

cases exceeding €300 per sq.m. Shopping centres show yields of 6.75%–7.75% and average rents of 

around €40 per sq. m5. 

The logistics sector continues to benefit from e-commerce. In Q3 2025, take-up stood at 

approximately 102,000 sq. m., with yields at around 6.80% and rents of around €5.75/sq. m6. 

In the tourism sector, between 2023 and 2024, room numbers increased by 3% in Attica and 4% in 

central Athens, whilst short-term rentals rose by 16%, reaching 30,000 tourist accommodations. 

Room rates increased by 10% vs 2023 and by 42% vs 20197. 

The upward trend is expected to continue over the coming period, albeit at a slower pace. High-end 

properties are expected to maintain their momentum, although challenges such as red tape and 

administrative delays persist, particularly in Attica. 

The Company continues to selectively capitalise on market opportunities, diversifying by property 

type, location and use, choosing reliable tenants and laying the foundations for sustainable growth. 

In an environment marked by uncertainty and rapid change, the Company demonstrates flexibility by 

promptly adjusting both its investment plan and its portfolio management. A key pillar of its strategy 

remains diversification – in terms of property type, location, use and quality – together with the 

selection of strong and reliable tenants. 

Significant risks faced by the Company 

The Company is responsible for the identification, measurement, analysis, mitigation, control and 

monitoring of its own risks. An Enterprise-wide Risk Management (ERM) framework across the 

Company exists, which includes principles for effectively managing risks and provides guidelines on 

how best to address these risks.  In summary, the following steps are followed: 

a) Identification of key risks and measurement / analysis of their potential impact and likelihood in 

relation to the Company’s functioning. 

b) Management (i.e., mitigation) of those risks by considering existing controls. Management takes 

place by selecting, prioritising and implementing appropriate actions. 

c) Control and monitoring of internal and external environment for potential changes to risks, 

ensuring continuous effective response to any emerging risk by applying separate procedures, 

systems and mechanisms. 

The review of the foregoing is carried out by the Compliance and Risk Management Unit and reviewed 

by the Internal Audit Unit, includes the assessment of potential risks and is submitted to the Audit 

 
3 Bank of Greece & Commercial Property Market Research – yields on offices in Athens’ CBD 
4 Office market data, Q3 2025 
5 Market Research – high-profile retail & shopping centres 
6 Logistics market data, Q3 2025 
7 Tourism market data & ADR 
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Committee and the Board of Directors. The Audit Committee monitors the effectiveness of the 

internal control systems and reviews specific aspects of the internal control and risk management 

processes on a regular basis. 

Key risks 

Risks fall into two main categories: financial and business risks. The first category includes different 

types of market risk affecting the Company's activity (e.g. exchange rate and interest rate risks) as 

well as credit risk, counterparty risk and liquidity risk. The Business risks category, broadly defined as 

all risks that are not balance-sheet related, is broken down into further sub-categories, to help better 

distinguish them and react to the different risk events: 

 Operational risks include those associated with inadequate or failed processes, people, 

systems or external events. Operational risks comprise all risks associated with the day-to-day 

operations (e.g. health & safety, environment), legal risk (as it relates to processes), but not 

reputational or strategic risks. 

 Compliance and Reputational risks include possible negative impacts (economic – fines, 

penalties and other – exclusion from markets, etc.) from non-compliance with existing regulations 

and standards. This includes the potential impact on the Company's brand name and professional 

reputation1, as well as accounting risk2. 

 Strategic risks include risks related to the wider business environment (e.g. the 

macroeconomic environment, the sector / industry conditions, etc.) the market and the competition, 

and medium to long-term decision making that may have an impact on business continuity and 

profitability. 

Financial risks 

Due to its activities, the Company is exposed to financial risks such as market risk (changes in exchange 

rates, fair value risk from changes in interest rates, and cash flow risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 

The Company’s general risk management plan seeks to minimise the potential negative impact of the 

volatility of financial markets on the Company’s financial performance. 

Risk management is carried out by the Company's Management. The Company’s Management 

identifies, assesses and takes measures to hedge financial risks.  

A) Market risk 

(i) Interest rate risk 

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, mainly due to its long-term, floating-rate borrowings 

and floating-rate current account credits. This leads to exposure to cash flow risk, due to interest rate 

curve variations.  Any significant movements in interest rates may expose the Company to higher 

borrowing costs, lower investment yields or even decreased asset values. The Company does not take 

any kind of speculative positions in interest rates, but uses derivatives exclusively to hedge the risk of 

interest rate changes. Specifically, as a hedge against interest rate risk, the Company has entered into 

 
1 The set of perceptions of the Company held by the various stakeholders with whom it interacts, both internally 

and externally. 
2 The risk relating to the correct and faithful economic and financial reporting of the Company's operations, as well as 

compliance with all relevant regulations (IAS, IFRS, etc.). 
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an Interest Rate Swap contract, to secure a fixed reference rate in relation to a long-term bond loan 

of € 21.3 million (on the date of activation).  

On the other hand, the Company tries, to the extent possible, to secure fixed rate financing lines to 

stabilise its cash flows and facilitate capital budgeting. In this context, as of 31.12.2025, 71% of the 

Company's total borrowings (not including finance lease liabilities) are at fixed or interest rate swap.  

All of the Company's loans are denominated in euros (€). The fair value of the Company's floating rate 

loans (liability) approximates their carrying value. The fair value of the Company's fixed rate loans 

(liability) is estimated to be less than their carrying value. With regard to the Company's Green Bond, 

which has a fixed interest rate of 2.65%, is listed on the Athens Stock Exchange (ATHEX) and is traded 

in the Fixed Income Securities category of the ATHEX Regulated Market; its fair value as at 31.12.2025 

is estimated at 96.5% of its nominal value, according to ATHEX data.  

(ii) Foreign exchange risk 

Currency risk consists of: a) financial risk (due to transactions held abroad), b) accounting risk (from 

currency translation in financial statements) and c) economic risk (change in business environment 

due to variation in exchange rates). 

The Company's exposure to the above risks is almost nil as international suppliers paid in foreign 

currency accounted for 3% of all transactions in the closing year. 

Meanwhile, almost all lease agreements involving the property in Sofia (the only property outside 

Greece) provide for rental fees linked to Euro (€); therefore, this risk does not apply to income.  

(iii) Price Risk 

This risk or risk of change in market prices refers to the likelihood of the commercial value of 

properties and/or rental fees dropping, which may be due to: 

a) developments in the real estate market in which the Company operates; 

b) the overall (adverse) conditions of the Greek and international macroeconomic environment; 

c) the characteristics of the properties of the Company’s portfolio, and 

d) events involving the Company’s existing lessees. 

The Company minimises such risk by entering into long-term lease agreements with lessees of high 

credit rating which usually provide for minimum adjustments of the Consumer Price Index and, in 

most cases, an additional percentage increase (by way of example, Consumer Price Index up to +2% 

etc.)., while in case of negative inflation, this is considered zero ("0") and there is no negative impact 

on the Company’s leases. 

Also, in the majority of leases where a variable rent is provided for, this is combined with a minimum 

guaranteed annual rent, which is paid in equal monthly instalments and which is adjusted annually 

based on the CPI. 

In addition, the Company is governed by the institutional framework for the operation of REICs, 

according to which: (a) a periodic valuation of the fair value of its investment properties by an 

independent valuer is required; (b) a valuation of the value of the properties before acquisition or 
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before sale by an independent valuer is required; (c) the construction, completion or repair of 

properties is permitted provided that the relevant costs do not exceed, in total, forty percent (40%) 

of the total value of the company's investment in real estate as it will be after completion of the 

works; and (d) the value of each property, at the time of acquisition or completion of the works, shall 

not exceed 25% of the value of the company's total investment. This regime contributes significantly 

to the prevention of and/or timely response to the risks involved. 

(iv) Inflationary Risk 

The Company’s exposure to inflation risk is minimum as the largest part of annual adjustments of 

rental fees is associated with the Greek Consumer Price Index plus an additional percentage (e.g. up 

to 2%). Also, almost all lease agreements stipulate that in the case of a negative IAC, it is considered 

zero ("0"). 

B) Credit risk 

Credit risk is related to cash and cash equivalents (including, but not limited to, deposits with banks 

and short-term time deposits) and trade receivables (open customer credits). 

Cash and cash equivalents 

As far as credit risk associated with the placement of cash assets is concerned, it is noted that the 

Company only collaborates with major systemic Greek banks and foreign financial organisations that 

have a high credit rating.  

Trade receivables 

This particular risk is the risk that Company customers (primarily lessees) may default on their 

obligations. Such risk may be accentuated if a significant portion of Company income arises from a 

small number of lessees, a specific type of properties or a specific area. 

This risk is greatly mitigated by (a) avoiding receivables concentration, (b) executing robust 

creditworthiness checks for customers via credit rating agencies, (c) setting relevant payment terms 

and credit limits per customer, (d) demanding real or other security (e.g. guarantees for rental fees 

through bank deposits or letters of guarantee). 

Factors that reduce the Company's exposure to credit risk are the following: 

 a portfolio which consists of all categories of properties (offices, retail, shopping centres, 

warehouse spaces, hospitality, residential properties etc.) and there is no concentration of risk in any 

particular category; 

 numerous, renowned lessees who are evaluated before any collaboration is launched as well 

as on a systematic basis throughout their relationship in order to identify any problems; 

 higher concentration in one lessee with regard to the building where IKEA is located (on 

Kifissou Avenue in Egaleo), which accounts for 14% of the Company's revenue for the closing period, 

which is not expected to generate any problems and, finally, 

 monitoring the balances of all customers, every two weeks, in order to record the situation 

and make timely decisions about next moves, whenever it is established that the Company may face 
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income collectability problems in the future. 

For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach allowed by IFRS 9. Based on this 

approach, the Company recognises the expected lifetime losses over the lifetime of trade receivables. 

To calculate ECLs, the Company grouped trade receivables and debit balances of suppliers based on 

their credit profile and balance maturity. The rates were applied to the amounts of receivables less 

the guarantees provided by customers. 

C) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will have insufficient funds to meet its financial 

commitments in a timely manner. Its two main elements are short-term cash flow risk and long-term 

funding risk. The latter includes the risk that loans may not be available when the business requires 

them or that such funds will not be available for the required term or at acceptable cost to the 

Company. Such risk may arise from seasonal fluctuations, business disruptions, unplanned capital 

expenditure, an increase in operational costs, a narrow funding market and other reasons causing 

inadequate cash management. 

The Company constantly monitors cash flow needs and raises monthly rolling forecasts until the end 

of the running year to ensure sufficient cash on hand to meet its financial needs, whether be operating 

or capital. Through monthly reports, the Company closely follows operating cash flow indicators, 

liquidity and leverage ratios and continuously assesses available funding, both in the local and 

international markets. 

Finally, the Company mitigates liquidity risk by careful cash flow management including optimising 

working capital and by maintaining unused, committed financing facilities from collaborating financial 

institutions. These allow the Company to easily meet any future requirements or contingencies. As at 

31 December 2025, there was an available credit facility of €12 million from a Greek systemic bank, 

providing access to funds of up to €12 million until its maturity on 31.10.2026. 

The table below presents the cash flows that are payable by the Company owing to financial liabilities 

classified on the basis of the remaining contractual expiry dates on the reporting date. The amounts 

mentioned in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 
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31 December 2025 

 

Lease liabilities Loans 
Trade and 

other Payables 
Total 

From 0 to 1 year 482,563 13,287,370 2,720,472 16.490.404 

From 1 to 2 years 496,021 10,357,863 561,648 11.415.532 

From 2 to 5 years 1,329,071 148,019,034 1,293,857 150.641.962 

More than 5 years 11,924,590 46,746,728 1,039,676 59.710.994 

Total 14,232,244 218,410,995 5,615,653 238.258.892 

 

 

31 December 2024 

 

Lease liabilities Loans 
Trade and 

other Payables 
Total 

From 0 to 1 year 433,602 17,710,333 8,662,686 26,806,621 

From 1 to 2 years 450,890 10,032,067 464,000 10,946,957 

From 2 to 5 years 1,318,423 149,035,207 1,050,442 151,404,072 

More than 5 years 12,101,672 54,769,981 1,343,174 68,214,827 

Total 14,304,587 231,547,588 11,520,302 257,372,477 

 

Business risks 

Operations and technology 

(i) Risk of leased property’s poor quality  

A property or leased premises which have defects or do not satisfy their user's needs, as they should, 

may expose the Company to notices of termination and early termination of leases, extraordinary 

repairs, claims arising from civil liability, litigations and loss of income, market shares and business 

reputation. 

The Company’s exposure to such a risk is almost nil, as all new developments implemented by the 

same are carried out in accordance with high quality and environmental standards and rigorous 

procedures, by major and reliable contractors, while monitored continuously by the Company. 

Meanwhile, the Company takes steps to ensure proper maintenance of all its existing properties. 

Finally, all its properties are covered, inter alia, by civil liability insurance policies for such claims, 

under the minimum insurance coverage obligation applying to the properties of REICs. 

(ii) Information technology (IT) risk 

IT risk is usually concerns the likelihood of occurrence of a particular threat that is accidentally 

triggered or by intentionally exploiting a vulnerability of IT systems, and the resulting impact of such 

an occurrence. Such risks can revolve around IT disruptions due to IT equipment failure, disasters, 

human errors or even unauthorised use, disclosure, modification, destruction of information included 

therein, etc. 
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The need to adequately identify the gaps that may entail risks, assess the existing controls and identify 

risk mitigation actions is an ongoing process that takes into consideration the ever-changing threats, 

control and regulatory landscape. The continuous identification and application of appropriate and 

proportional controls that limit exposure against the aforementioned threats is vital to the integrity 

of IT systems in the Company as well as against legal requirements. 

The Company continues to provide the possibility of remote work for its personnel. To ensure secure 

remote access of the personnel to its information systems, the Company takes the following 

measures: 

a) ensuring secure remote access of personnel to the Company's information systems resources; 

b) connection to the Company's computer systems only through VPN, 

c) use a secure WPA2 protocol with a strong password when the staff is connected to the internet via 

wireless network; 

(iii) Compliance and reputational risks 

Due to the legal framework and the individual regulations that govern the operation of NOVAL 

PROPERTY as a REIC, the Company has Policies and procedures in place, in order to ensure its 

continuous compliance with the legal and regulatory framework as well as responsible corporate 

governance, by implementing policies for good, fair, lawful and ethical governance towards its 

employees, associates and society in order to protect its reputation. 

In addition to the above, various aspects of the Company's activities are defined by laws and 

regulations including, for example, labour laws, health and safety regulations, environmental laws, 

structural and business permits, etc. NOVAL PROPERTY continuously ensures its compliance with all 

laws and regulations regarding the health and safety of its staff, labour and human rights, the 

protection of the environment, the fight against corruption and the fight against bribery and financial 

fraud. 

Strategic risks 

(i) Country risk 

Adverse political actions may easily threaten the resources and future cash flows in a country in which 

each company has made significant investments or in which it has business activities in the context of 

its operations. 

The Company has limited exposure to such risk given that of all its investment properties, only one is 

located outside Greece, namely in Bulgaria. 

Nevertheless, the Company also follows closely and on a continuous basis the developments in the 

international and domestic environment in order to take them into account when shaping its 

business/investment strategy and risk management policies. 

(ii) Industry risk 
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This risk mainly refers to the phase of the economic cycle each industry goes through, as well as the 

effect of applicable (macro-, micro-) economic, political and social circumstances on such cycle. 

The size, variety and diversification of the Company’s portfolio are considered to be a factor of 

protection against such risk. 

(iii) Competition risk 

Due to the real estate market particularities, the actions of competitors or new entrants to the market 

may impair the Company’s competitive advantage only to a limited extent. 

Exposure to competitor risk is captured through daily review of market information, new trends in 

property construction and development, as well as the needs of these future users. 

Relevant mitigating actions include a strong commitment of NOVAL PROPERTY to quality throughout 

all stages of new property construction, management and upgrade of existing properties, as well as 

provision of top services to its lessees, based on internationally recognized environmental criteria and 

sustainable development. 

The Company's investment strategy includes not only third party properties that may be claimed on 

the market by its competitors, but also a significant number of properties in its portfolio which offer 

prospects for optimal utilization or further development. This enables the Company to claim third 

party properties at prices that match its investment profile and at the same time, to plan the 

development of its existing properties based on the most recent or future market needs and trends. 

(iv) Environmental Risk  

The Company, as an entity engaging in property development and management activities, has an 

operating environmental footprint and its impact on the environment is through the construction 

projects it implements and the management of properties in its portfolio. The Company recognizes 

that its business activities may have both direct and indirect effects on the environment. 

Acknowledging the importance of environmental protection for all its stakeholders, the Company 

intensifies its efforts in recording and improving its environmental performance. In this context, it 

takes step to ensure that environmental criteria are met during the implementation of construction 

projects involving its properties and during their operation. 

The Company is committed to continuously improving its energy efficiency by implementing energy 

efficiency programmes and regularly reviewing its performance, aiming at continuous improvement 

in this field. In this context, it has adopted an investment policy for the development of its portfolio, 

aiming at the construction, acquisition and operation of buildings certified according to the strictest 

international environmental standards, as well as the energy upgrade of existing buildings. 

Related parties 

Transactions and balances between related parties for the year ended are accounted for in 

accordance with IAS 24.  

Indicative Transactions 
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By way of example, the following may be transactions between related parties: 

(i) Purchases and sales of properties or goods 

(ii) Providing or receiving services 

(iii) Transfer of movable, immovable or intangible assets 

(iv) Leases 

(v) Right assignment agreements 

(vi) Financing agreements (including loans and capital contribution in kind or in money) 

(vii) Provision of guarantees or collateral 

(viii) Settlement of liabilities between or on behalf of related parties 

Rules on transactions 

In order to protect its own and its shareholders’ interests, in the case of transactions with related 

parties, the Company enters into written agreements with terms that are not affected by their 

corporate relationships but abide by commercial rules. The Company’s transactions are carried out 

on the basis of objective financial and business criteria as prescribed by applicable laws under 

conditions of transparency and impartiality (arm’s length principle), subject to the rules of healthy 

competition, and are communicated to the shareholders, the Company’s competent bodies and 

competent authorities, whenever required by applicable laws. 

Monitoring 

Monitoring the transactions with related parties falls under the competence of the Financial 

Department. As part of its operations, the Division applies the following principles: 

(i) The relevant transactions are flagged in the Company’s information system. 

(ii) Transaction details are grouped per: 

(a) Related party 

(b) Category of Transaction. 

Monitoring the transactions of related parties aims at helping the Financial Department provide 

thorough and objective information to Company Management, the Audit Committee, the Board of 

Directors, Shareholders and the Hellenic Capital Market Commission with respect to the Company’s 

relationship with each related party. 

Transactions and balances with related parties on 31.12.2024 are presented below (amounts in €):  

 

(i) Transactions and balances with other related parties 
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  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Rental income 6.050.263 4.275.953 

Sale of services 1.486.992 1.927.461 

Sale of fixed assets 1.696.542 1.783.369 

Purchase of services 4.309.465 - 

Purchase of fixed assets 513.898 - 

 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Receivables 3.359.750 166.737 

Receivables from guarantees 112.178 - 

Liabilities 886.150 762.844 

Liabilities from rent guarantees  710.961 900.866 

 

(ii) Loans to related parties 

  
31 December 

2025 
31 December 2024 

New loans 10,395,291 9,585,507 

Financial income 809,784 810,507 

 

Services to and from related parties as well as sales and purchases of goods are performed under the 

terms applicable to non-related parties.  

Other related parties concern mainly companies, in which the Company's majority shareholder 

participates and over which the latter exercises significant influence. Loans to related parties relate 

to participation in a joint venture. 

 (iii) Board of Directors’ and Managers’ Fees 

  
31 December 

2025 
31 December 2024 

Remuneration and other short-term employee 

benefits (including provision for exceptional 

remuneration and allowances) 

2.439.144 3.051.222 

Total  2.439.144 3.051.222 

 

 

Obligation to prepare a Sustainability Report  

According to Article 151 of Law 4548/2018 and Law 5164/2024 regarding the obligation to prepare 

and publish a Sustainability Report, the Company does not fall under an obligation to prepare and 

publish a Sustainability Report. The Company's sustainability performance is incorporated in the 

Sustainability Report (in accordance with CSRD and Law 5164/2024) of the Parent Company Viohalco 

S.A., which will be published within the deadline set by law (https://www.viohalco.com/). 
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Profit distribution  

Taking into account the applicable provisions, the Company is obliged (Article 55 of Law 5193/2025) 

to distribute to its Shareholders at least 50% of its net annual profits for distribution each year. A 

lower percentage may be distributed, within the limits of the Law 4548/2018, or the company may 

decide not to distribute a dividend, by resolution of its General Meeting, provided that its Articles of 

Association so allow. In such cases, profits may be used either to form an extraordinary tax‑exempt 

reserve from other income (excluding capital gains) or to distribute free shares to shareholders 

through a share capital increase, in accordance with the provisions of Law 4548/2018. 

 

Dividends which are distributed to shareholders are recognised as a liability at the time they are 

approved for distribution by the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

 

The Board of Directors of Noval Property, at its meeting on 02 March 2026, decided to propose to the 

Annual Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders the distribution of a dividend for the financial year 

2025 of € 0.07 per share, increased by 63% compared to the dividend paid for the financial year 2024. 

 

Explanatory Report of the Board of Directors pursuant to Article 4 (7) and (8) of Law 3556/2007 

 Structure of the Company's share capital 

The share capital of the Company amounts to € 316,079,895, divided into 126,431,958, ordinary 

registered shares with voting rights and a nominal value of € 2.50 each. The Company's shares are 

listed for trading on the Athens Stock Exchange. 

 Restrictions to the transfer of Company’s shares 

Company’s shares may be transferred in accordance with applicable laws and there are no restrictions 

on their transfer, as set forth in the Articles of Association of the Company. 

  Significant direct or indirect shareholdings within the meaning of Articles 9-11 of Law 

3556/2007 

Major shareholdings (over 5%) as at 31 December 2025 are as follows: 

o Viohalco S.A.: Direct holding: 61.83% / Indirect holding: 7.45% (69.28% in total) 

Viohalco S.A. ("Viohalco") is a Belgium-based holding company and is primarily listed on 

Euronext Brussels (VIO) and, secondarily, on the Athens Stock Exchange (BIO). 

Viohalco's website is: www.viohalco.com 

o Mr. Nikolaos Stasinopoulos, son of Michail, Direct holding 7.36% (full ownership and usufruct 

rights)  

 It should be noted that following the death of Nikolaos Stasinopoulos on 17.01.2026, Messrs 

Ippokratis – Ioannis Stasinopoulos and Michael Stasinopoulos became major shareholders of 

the Company, with the following shareholdings:  

 – Ippokratis Ioannis Stasinopoulos: 5.19% 
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  – Michael Stasinopoulos: 5.18% 

  Holders of all kinds of shares conferring special control rights 

There are no Company shares conferring special control rights to their holders. 

  Restrictions on voting rights 

There are no restrictions on the voting rights of the Company shares. 

  Agreements between the shareholders of the Company which are known to the Company, 

which entail limitations on the transfer of shares or on the exercise of voting rights 

To the best of the Company’s knowledge, there are no shareholder agreements that impose 

restrictions on the transfer of its shares or on the exercise of voting rights attached to its shares. 

 Rules applying to the appointment and replacement of BoD members and amendment of the 

Articles of Association 

The rules applying to the appointment and replacement of BoD members and amendment of the 

Company's Articles of Association do not differ from the provisions of Law 4548/2018, noting that the 

procedure for amending the Articles of Association of a REIC is additionally governed by the provisions 

of Law 5193/2025, as in force. 

  Powers of the Board of Directors or certain of its members to issue new shares or purchase 

treasury shares  

The Board of Directors may purchase treasury shares after approval by the General Meeting, in 

accordance with article 49 of Law 4548/2018, as in force 

 Important agreement entered into by the Company which becomes effective, is amended, or 

expires in the event of change of control in the Company, following a public offering, and 

results of such agreement 

The Company's bank loans, which were fully underwritten by banks and disclosed in Note 18 to the 

annual individual and economic interest financial statements, include change of control clauses that 

give the lenders the right to terminate them early. 

In addition, the Company (pursuant to resolution of its Board of Directors of 17.11.2021) issued a 

common bond loan, for a total principal amount of €120,000,000, divided into 120,000 

dematerialised, bearer, common bonds with a nominal value of €1,000 each, which are listed for 

trading in the Fixed Income Securities category of the Regulated Market of the Athens Stock Exchange, 

were made available through a public offering and their trading started on 06.12.2021 ("Bond Loan"). 

Pursuant to the Bond Loan Programme (clause 15.6), in the event, inter alia, a Change of Control 

Disclosure (as defined in the said Programme, i.e. the loss by Viohalco of control over the Company 

and/or the Company over its Significant Subsidiaries) occurs, this will constitute an event of 

termination with the consequences set out in the Programme.  

There are no other significant agreements that come into effect, are amended or expire in the event 
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of a change of control of the Company. 

 Agreements signed by the Company with the members of the Board of Directors or its 

personnel, which provide for the payment of compensation in case of resignation or dismissal 

without reasonable cause or termination of their term or employment due to public offering. 

There are no agreements between the Company and members of the Board of Directors or staff that 

provide for the payment of remuneration in the event of resignation, dismissal without just cause, or 

termination of service or employment. 

Corporate Governance Statement 2025 

1. Rules of Operation & Corporate Governance Code  

The Company has up-to-date Rules of Operation, in accordance with Article 14 of Law 4706/2020, as 

in force. These Rules of Operation set out, in particular, the Company’s organisational structure, its 

Units and Committees, their remit, the policies and procedures implemented by the Company, the 

characteristics of the Company’s Internal Control System, etc. A summary of the Company’s Rules of 

Operation has been posted on the Company’s website (https://noval-property.com/kanonismos-

litourgias/), in accordance with the provisions of Article 14 (2)(b) of Law 4706/2020.  

Furthermore, with the resolution of its Board of Directors dated 12.07.2021, the Company has 

adopted the Hellenic Corporate Governance Code issued in June 2021 by the Hellenic Corporate 

Governance Council (HCGC), which was recognised by the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital 

Market Commission at its 916th meeting on 7.6.2021 (see  the Capital Market Commission’s press 

release dated 07.06.2021) as a national body of recognised standing responsible for issuing a 

Corporate Governance Code, in accordance with the provisions of Law 4706/2020 and Decision No.  

2/905/3.3.2021 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission (hereinafter the 

“Code”). The Code is available online at the following link: https://noval-property.com/kodikas-

eterikis-diakyvernisis/ and Corporate Governance Code - HCGC. 

The Company complies with the Code with certain deviations (in accordance with the relevant 

resolutions of the Company’s Board of Directors dated 12.07.2021, 08.04.2022, 30.03.2023, 

04.03.2024, 27.02.2025) in certain of its paragraphs, which, according to the Code, relate to “Special 

Practices” governed by the “comply or explain” principle. In accordance with the decision of the Board 

of Directors dated 02.03.2026, these deviations are duly justified (Article 152 (1)(b) of Law 4548/2018 

and Part E of the Code) and are explained as follows: 

-  Special Practice of para. 2.4.12 (use of external remuneration consultant): When an external 

remuneration consultant has been hired, he/she reports to the Remuneration and Nomination 

Committee, which is also responsible for guidance and monitoring. The external consultant is listed 

in the company's annual report together with a statement of any possible relationship between 

him/her and the company or with members of the Board of Directors individually. To elaborate on 

the above, the Company generally manages these issues internally. If an external remuneration 

consultant is hired, he/she shall report to the Remuneration and Nomination Committee as described 

above.  

-  Special Practice of para. 2.4.13 (maturity of options available to the executive members of 

the Board of Directors): The maturity of options is set at a period of not less than three (3) years from 
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the date of being granted to the executive members of the Board of Directors. To elaborate on the 

above, although a relevant provision is included in the Company's By-laws, specifically in the 

Remuneration Policy, this clause does not apply until the Company's listing on a regulated market 

(Athens Stock Exchange). To date, no options have been granted, so there is no derogation.  

-  Special Practices of paras 3.3.3, 3.3.4, 3.3.5 and 3.3.8 (in relation to the annual evaluation of 

the Board of Directors): it is noted that the applicable annual evaluation of the Board of Directors 

mainly concerns Boards of Directors with a term of office of more than one year. In the Company's 

case, the relevant deviation does not exist in principle, but may occur, for practical reasons, due to 

the fact that the term of office of the Company’s Board of Directors, according to Article 7 para 1 of 

its Articles of Association, is annual (it is automatically extended until the expiry of the deadline, within 

which the next Ordinary General Meeting must convene, and until the relevant decision is passed). 

Therefore, after one year has passed from the election of the Company’s Board of Directors and its 

evaluation is set to take place in accordance with the above mentioned Special Practice, its term of 

office will, as a rule, expire, and in any event the term of office ends if a new Board of Directors is 

elected. In that case, the evaluation in question becomes, in principle, meaningless. It is estimated 

that in this case such deviation presents no risk, since a new Board of Directors will be elected, 

following from the beginning the evaluation procedure of the candidates for election, in accordance 

with the Company's Suitability Policy. Otherwise, if the term of office of the Company’s Board of 

Directors is extended in any way beyond one year, the Company will arrange for the annual evaluation 

of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the above mentioned Special Practice. In this regard, 

from the election of the current Board of Directors by the Annual Extraordinary General Meeting of 

Shareholders on 15.10.2025 until the date of this document, the period of one year has not yet 

elapsed. Therefore, upon completion of one year from the election of the current Board of Directors 

and depending on whether the term of office of the current Board of Directors will be terminated or 

extended as mentioned above, the Company will consider whether it is appropriate to conduct such 

an evaluation. It is considered that such deviation presents no risk for as long as it exists. 

-  Special Practice of para. 3.3.5 (role of the Chairman of the Board of Directors in the evaluation 

& evaluation of the Chairman of the Board of Directors): The evaluation process is chaired by the 

Chairman of the Board of Directors in cooperation with the Remuneration and Nomination 

Committee. The Board of Directors also evaluates the performance of its Chairman, a process chaired 

by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee. To elaborate on the above, given the 

aforementioned with regard to the annual evaluation of the Board of Directors, the evaluation of the 

Chairman of the Board of Directors is carried out by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee, 

which is composed by a majority of independent, non-executive members of the Board of Directors 

and its Chairman is an independent non-executive member.  

-  Special Practice of para. 3.3.12 (evaluation of the CEO): The Board of Directors, under the 

guidance of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee, shall arrange for the annual performance 

evaluation of the CEO. The results of the evaluation should be communicated to the CEO and taken 

into account in the determination of his/her variable remuneration. To elaborate on the above, the 

CEO, as a member of the Board of Directors, is also evaluated in this capacity in the context of the 

overall evaluation of the Board of Directors by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee.  

-  Special Practice of para. 3.3.14 (evaluation of the Committees of the Board of Directors and 

the role of the Chairman of each Committee in the evaluation): The chairmen of the Board of 

Directors’ committees are responsible for organising the evaluation of their committees. To elaborate 

on the above, the chairman of each committee shall be responsible for organising its annual 
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evaluation. The evaluation of the Board of Directors’ Committees and the Investment Committee is 

carried out by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee. The Remuneration and Nomination 

Committee is evaluated by the Audit Committee. The annual evaluation of the Committees takes 

place before the Annual General Meeting. The evaluation procedure shall be included in the rules of 

operation of each of the above committees for their annual evaluation.  

-  Special Practice of paragraphs 8.4 and 8.5 (regarding the use of a communication platform to 

ensure constructive dialogue between the Company and its shareholders): The Company, under the 

responsibility of the Shareholder Support and Corporate Announcements Unit, primarily uses its 

corporate website to provide shareholders with adequate and equal access to information and, more 

generally, to communicate with them on a regular basis. This deviation is considered to be of minor 

significance and does not entail any risk. 

The Company shall periodically review the above deviations and make appropriate adjustments in the 

best interest of the Company. 

The Company declares, in accordance with 4.1.1. point 21 of the Regulation of the Stock Exchange 

that it complies with the applicable provisions on corporate governance and complies with the above 

mentioned Corporate Governance Code, subject to the aforementioned deviations.  

2. Main features of the Company's Internal Audit System in relation to the preparation of 

financial statements and financial reports 

Description of the main features and elements of the Internal Audit System 

The Company maintains an adequate and effective Internal Audit System (hereinafter "IAS"), which 

consists of all internal audit mechanisms and procedures, including Compliance and Risk Management 

and Internal Audit, covering on an ongoing basis every activity of the Company and contributing to its 

safe and effective operation. 

The ICS includes the set of policies, procedures, tasks and behaviours that are defined by the Board 

of Directors, implemented by the Company's personnel and aimed at: 

(i) the consistent implementation of the operational strategy, with an effective and efficient use 

of available resources; 

(ii) ensuring the completeness and reliability of the data and information required for the 

accurate and timely determination of the Company's financial position and the preparation 

of reliable financial statements, as well as the preparation of non-financial information, in 

accordance with article 151 of Law 4548/2018.  

(iii) the effective operation of the Internal Audit Unit, whose organisation, operation and 

responsibilities are defined in the law and its Rules of Operation. 

(iv) the effective risk management, through the identification and management of material risks 

related to the Company’s business and operation. 

(v) ensuring compliance with the regulatory and legislative framework and the Company's 

regulations (regulatory compliance). 

The Board of Directors regularly reviews the main risks faced by the Company which the Board 
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presents in its Annual Report. 

The Board of Directors ensures that the functions that make up the Internal Audit System are 

independent from the business areas they control, and that they have the appropriate financial and 

human resources and the authority to operate effectively, as required by their role. The reporting 

lines and the allocation of responsibilities are clear, enforceable and well documented.  

The Company has in place an independent Internal Audit Unit, as well as a Regulatory Compliance and 

Risk Management Unit, each of which is functionally and hierarchically independent of the Company’s 

other organisational units and is supervised by the Audit Committee. 

The Company's Internal Audit Unit monitors the proper implementation of each internal control 

procedure and system, regardless of their accounting or non-accounting content, and evaluates the 

company through a review of its activities, acting as a service to the Management. Its main mission is 

to monitor and improve the Company's operations and policies and to advise the Board of Directors 

by submitting relevant proposals regarding the Internal Audit System.  The Internal Audit Unit also 

aims to provide reasonable assurance to shareholders on the achievement of the Company's goals 

and objectives. The Head of the Internal Audit Unit meets all the formal and substantive selection 

criteria required by law. 

Through the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors assesses the Internal Audit System on an annual 

basis. Such assessment includes a review of the scope of activities and effectiveness of the Internal 

Audit Unit and of the Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit, the adequacy of Internal 

Audit Reports as well as the response to and effectiveness of Management to any identified errors or 

shortcomings in the Internal Audit System. 

Through the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors establishes direct and regular contact with 

statutory external auditors to be informed by the latter about all matters prescribed by law. 

The Internal Audit System aims, among others, at ensuring the completeness and reliability of the 

data and information required for the accurate and timely determination of the Company's financial 

position and the production of reliable financial information. 

The Company, in relation to the process of preparing the financial statements, states that its financial 

reporting system is adequate for reporting to the Management, as well as to external users. All 

published, interim and annual financial statements are prepared to include all necessary information 

and disclosures on the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards as adopted by the European Union, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved in 

their entirety by the Board of Directors.  

Safeguards are applied with regard to: (a) the identification and assessment of risks to the reliability 

of the financial statements; (b) management planning and monitoring with respect to financial 

figures; (c) fraud prevention and disclosure; (d) the roles/responsibilities of management; (e) the 

closing process including consolidation where required (e.g. procedures, access, approvals, 

reconciliations, etc.); and (f) safeguarding of the information provided by information systems. 

The preparation of the internal reports to the Management and the reports required by Law 

4548/2018, the International Financial Reporting Standards and the supervisory authorities is carried 

out by the Financial Services Division, which is staffed with qualified and experienced employees for 
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this purpose. The Management ensures that such employees are properly informed about changes in 

accounting and tax issues concerning the Company.  

Internal Audit Unit 

The Internal Audit Unit monitors the proper implementation of each internal control procedure and 

system and evaluates the Company through a review of its activities, acting as a service to the 

Management. Its main mission is to monitor and improve the Company's operations and policies by 

submitting relevant proposals regarding the Internal Audit System. The Head of the Internal Audit 

Unit meets all the formal and substantive criteria required by law. 

The duties of the Internal Audit Unit cover at least the responsibilities set out in Article 16 of Law 

4706/2020, including, in particular, the examination and evaluation of the Internal Audit System and 

the assurance of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Corporate Governance mechanisms for 

achieving the Company's objectives. 

The Internal Audit Regulation, which is updated and approved by resolution dated 27.02.2025 of the 

Board of Directors, after a proposal of the Audit Committee, and consistent with the provisions of Law 

4706/2020 and Law 4849/2021, sets forth the duties, responsibilities and reporting lines of the 

Internal Audit Unit, which is an independent organisational unit aimed at monitoring and improving 

the Company's operations and policies regarding the Internal Audit System. The responsibilities, 

communication with the other Company departments and the terms of operation of the Internal 

Audit Unit are set out in Rules of Operation, which were last amended on 22.12.2025 by the 

Company's Board of Directors, following a recommendation of the Audit Committee (as per Minutes 

dated 19.12.2025 thereof). 

In application of Articles 15 and 16 of the provisions of Law 4706/2020 and by virtue of the decision 

of the Company's Board dated 20.12.2019, Mr. Nikolaos Stavrakis, son of Ioannis, has been appointed 

as Internal Audit Manager; he took up his duties as a full-time and exclusive employee of the Company 

as of 02.01.2020.  

The Internal Audit Manager is personally and functionally independent and objective in the 

performance of his duties and has the appropriate knowledge and relevant professional experience. 

He is attached functionally to the Audit Committee and administratively to the Company’s Managing 

Director. 

Mr. Nikolaos Stavrakis is a graduate of the Department of Business Administration of the University 

of Piraeus and holds a postgraduate degree (M.Sc.) in Accounting and Finance from the Athens 

University of Economics and Business. He is certified as an accountant / Class A tax consultant by the 

Economic Chamber of Greece and is registered with the Internal Auditors Registry of the Economic 

Chamber of Greece. Mr. Stavrakis has many years of experience in internal audit, since 2010, having 

participated and led internal audit teams in numerous industrial, commercial, services and real estate 

companies, in Greece and abroad.  

Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit 

The purpose of the Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit is to assist, in an adequate and 

effective manner and through appropriate and effective policies, procedures and tools, the Board of 

Directors in the identification, assessment and management of material risks associated with the 
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Company’s business and operation, as well as in the full and continuous compliance of the Company 

with the applicable legislative and regulatory framework and the internal Regulations and Policies 

governing the Company’s operation. 

The Company implements adequate Risk Management systems in order to identify, measure, manage 

and monitor all risks related to the investment strategy, to which the Company is or may be exposed. 

The Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit is functionally and hierarchically independent 

of the Company's other business units, as well as from asset management functions. To achieve the 

goal of full operational and hierarchical segregation of the Regulatory Compliance and Risk 

Management Unit from the Company’s other business units and from asset management functions, 

the Company ensures that:  

(a) the persons performing the duties of the Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit are 

not supervised by those in charge of the performance of business units, including the Company’s 

portfolio management function;  

(b) the persons performing the duties of the Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit 

should be remunerated based on the achievement of the goals associated with such function, 

regardless of the performance of business units, including the Company’s portfolio management 

function; and  

(c) the remuneration of the Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Officer must be overseen 

by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.  

Pursuant to Law 4209/2013, the Company implements an adequate due diligence procedure when 

making investments, which shall be consistent with its investment strategy, goals and risk profile. At 

the same time, the Company ensures that the risks associated with its investments and their overall 

effect on the Company's portfolio may be identified, measured, managed and monitored by the 

Company on an ongoing basis, by using adequate procedures.  

The Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Officer is Mr. Georgios Karapanagiotis. Mr. G. 

Karapanagiotis is an economist, holds a B.Sc. in Economics and a M.Sc. in Finance from the University 

of London, is a member of the Hellenic Economic Chamber, a certified Portfolio Manager (C) by the 

Hellenic Capital Market Commission and a certified Compliance Officer by the Hellenic Banking 

Institute. He has worked for more than thirty years in the financial sector in positions of responsibility 

as a stockbroker and has ten years of experience in regulatory compliance and risk management.  

Risk Identification, Measurement and Management Measures 

The Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Officer is responsible for designing and 

implementing adequate measures for risk identification, measurement, management and 

monitoring. In this context: 

(i) An annual risk assessment is carried out, used to identify the risks faced by the Company, and 

the likelihood of occurrence and their likely impact are assessed. 
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(ii) The risks associated with each investment position of the Company and their overall impact 

on its portfolio are measured, managed and monitored on a continuous basis, by designing 

appropriate reports and procedures. 

(iii) The liquidity of the Company’s investment positions is managed and monitored on a 

continuous basis, among others, by monitoring whether the expected cash inflows are consistent with 

the Company’s underlying liabilities, through adequate planning of cash inflows-outflows, and the use 

of stress tests and normal and extraordinary liquidity conditions. 

(iv) Suitable independent valuers are employed, based on applicable laws, who assess the 

properties that are already part of its portfolio, at least on a semi-annual basis. The valuation 

procedure is based on methodologies applied by the independent appraiser and complies with 

applicable laws and valuation standards. Moreover, the value of each planned investment is assessed. 

(v) A top level of leverage is specified and monitored in accordance with article 56 of Law 

5193/2025, as in force, considering, among others: 

- the Company's investment strategy, 

- likely sources of leverage, 

- any other interconnection or relationship with credit institutions, 

- the need to limit exposure to risk against any separate counterparty, 

- the extent to which leverage is followed by collateral; 

- the debt/asset ratio. 

(vi) The credit risk to which the Company is exposed is monitored and managed on a continuous 

basis, inter alia, by planning appropriate reports including, but not limited, to monitoring the lessees’ 

business practices and any use of credit lines.  

3. Evaluation of the corporate strategy, main business risks, the Corporate Governance 

System (CGS) and the Internal Audit System (IAS) 

The Company’s Board of Directors declares that it has reviewed the corporate strategy, the main 

business risks faced by the Company, the Corporate Governance System, as well as the Internal Audit 

System. On an annual basis, the Board of Directors reviews the corporate strategy, the main business 

risks and the Internal Audit System. Furthermore, the Board of Directors reviews the Corporate 

Governance System, in accordance with the requirements of the legislative framework. 

Pursuant to Article 4 (1) of Law 4706/2020 and the letters of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission 

under Ref. Nos 604/05.03.2024,434/24.02.2025 and 150/29.01.2026, the Board of Directors defines 

and oversees the implementation of the Corporate Governance System provided for in Articles 1 to 

24 of Law 4706/2020, monitors and evaluates periodically, at least every three (3) financial years, its 

implementation and effectiveness, taking appropriate actions to address deficiencies. In particular, 

according to letter No. 434/24.02.2025 from the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, it is 

recommended that the next (second) assessment of the CGS be carried out in one year’s time, with a 

reference date of 31 December 2025, so that henceforth the two assessments are carried out for the 

same reference date and the same period, and their results are reported in the Corporate Governance 

Statement. The Company’s assessment of its CGS must be carried out with a reference date of 

31.12.2025 and a reference period covering the years 2024 and 2025, so that henceforth the 

assessment of the CGS every three (3) years coincides with the assessment of the Internal Control 



 

Annual Financial Report  

For the financial year from 01.01 to 31.12.2025 

All amounts in EUROS (unless otherwise stated) 

 

35 
 

System, as recommended by the HCMC in its letter No. 434 dated 24.2.2025 to listed companies. 

In light of the above, the Company, pursuant to the decision of the Company’s Board of Directors 

dated 30.06.2025, following the relevant recommendation of the Company’s Audit Committee to the 

Board of Directors dated 30.06.2025, appointed the audit firm Deloitte Certified Public Accountants 

Societe Anonyme (which was also appointed to assess the IAS) to review and assess the CGS in 

accordance with the provisions of Articles 1 to 24 of Law 4706/2020, with a reference period covering 

the years 2024 and 2025.  

According to the, dated 26.03.2026, “Certified Public Accountant’s Assurance Report on the 

Corporate Governance System in accordance with the requirements set out in Article 4 para 1 of Law 

4706/2020” issued by the aforementioned audit firm, which was communicated to the Company 

following completion of the assessment of its Corporate Governance System, based on the 

assessment work performed with a reference date of 31 December 2025, nothing has come to the 

attention of the said audit firm that could be considered a material weakness in the Company’s 

Corporate Governance System, in accordance with the Regulatory Framework (Article 4 (1) of Law 

4706/2020). 

Pursuant to Article 14 para 3 of Law 4706/2020 and resolution no. 1/891/30.9.2020 of the Board of 

Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, as amended by resolution no. 2/917/17.6.2021 

of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, and in force, as well as letter No. 

151/29.01.2026 of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, an assessment of the Company’s Internal 

Control System was carried out, with a reference date of 31.12.2025 and a reference period from the 

day following the reference date of the previous assessment, i.e. from 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2025, as 

regards the adequacy and effectiveness of financial reporting, risk management and regulatory 

compliance, in accordance with recognised assessment and internal audit standards, as well as the 

implementation of the corporate governance provisions of Law 4706/2020. Such assessment was 

carried out by an independent assessor who fulfils the requirements of the above provision of Law 

4706/2020 and the aforementioned resolution of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market 

Commission, and in accordance with the relevant policy/procedure for the periodic evaluation of the 

Company's Internal Audit System, namely the audit firm Deloitte Certified Public Accountants Societe 

Anonyme, which was appointed pursuant to resolution dated 30.06.2025 of the Company’s Board of 

Directors, following the relevant recommendation of the Company's Audit Committee to the Board 

of Directors dated 30.06.2025.  

According to the "Report on the Assessment of the Adequacy and Effectiveness of the Internal Audit 

System" dated 26.03.2026 of the above audit firm, which was disclosed to the Company after the 

completion of the assessment of its Internal Audit System, based on the assessment work performed 

and the evidence obtained, regarding the assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of its Internal 

Audit System, with a reporting date of 31 December 2025, nothing has come to the attention of the 

above audit firm that could be considered as a material weakness of the Company’s Internal Audit 

System, according to the regulatory framework (Article 14 (3)(j) and (4) of Law 4706/2020, resolution 

no. 1/891/30.9.2020 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, as amended 

by resolution no. EK 2/917/17.6.2021 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market 

Commission and in force). 

Therefore, due to the fact that no material weaknesses were established during the assessment of 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company's Internal Audit System, the conditions are not met 

for the application of point (ii)(c) of resolution No. 1/891/30.9.2020 of the Board of Directors of the 

Hellenic Capital Market Commission in force, and letters with Ref. Nos: 425/21.02.2022 and 



 

Annual Financial Report  

For the financial year from 01.01 to 31.12.2025 

All amounts in EUROS (unless otherwise stated) 

 

36 
 

151/29.01.2026 from the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, which provide that the Corporate 

Governance Statement must include a response from the Company’s Management to the significant 

findings, including a brief description of the action plans to address them and the relevant timelines, 

as well as a brief ex post reference to the actions taken by the Company during the reference year to 

address those findings, based on the aforementioned action plan. 

4. Provision of non-audit services to the Company by its certified auditors and assessment of 

potential impact on the objectivity and effectiveness of the statutory audit, based on Law 

4449/2017 

The Company's certified auditor for financial year 2025 is audit firm "PriceWaterhouseCoopers 

Societe Anonyme" (ICPA (GR) Reg. No. 113) (268 Kifissias Avenue, P.C: 15232, Chalandri, Tel: 

2106874400). The certified public accountant was elected by the Annual General Meeting of the 

Company's Shareholders on 27.05.2025. 

The fees of the certified auditors-accountants are as follows: 

(amounts in €)  2025 2024 

Fees for audit services 77.250 77.250 

Fees for tax compliance report 11.350 11.000 

Other audit services 11.000 15.300 

Other permitted non-audit services 18.300 69.000 

Total       117.900              172.550 

5. General Meeting of Shareholders and Shareholders' rights 

The General Meeting of the Company's shareholders is by law the company’s supreme body entitled 

to decide on every single matter concerning the Company. It is convened and operates in accordance 

with the provisions of the Company's Statutes and the relevant provisions of Law 4548/2018, as in 

force. Shareholders are entitled to attend the General Meeting, either in person or via a legally 

authorised representative, in accordance with the applicable stipulated legal procedure. The 

Company shall make the required publications and generally take necessary measures for the timely 

and complete information of the Shareholders for the exercise of their rights. Such thing is ensured 

through the publication of the relevant invitations to the General Meetings and their posting on the 

Company's website, the text of which includes a detailed description of the Shareholders’ rights and 

how to exercise them.  

6. Composition and functioning of the Board of Directors, Other Bodies and Committees 

Board of Directors 

Being the supreme administrative body of the Company, the Board of Directors is responsible for the 

Company’s administration, management and representation, as well as for decision-making involving 

the strategy and policies that must be implemented to ensure its smooth operation for the benefit of 

the Company and its Shareholders. The Board of Directors, under the provisions of Law 4548/2018 

and the Statues, is responsible for conducting a thorough and effective control across all corporate 
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activities, for managing its assets and settling its cases, as well as complying with the principles of 

corporate governance, unless the relevant powers are vested with the General Meeting of 

Shareholders according to the Law or the Statutes. 

The Board of Directors shall meet with the necessary frequency to carry out its duties effectively. 

More specifically and indicatively, the Board of Directors has the following responsibilities: 

 It defines the Company's long-term strategy and operational objectives. 

 It is responsible for control and decision-making pursuant to the applicable legislation and the 

Statutes, as well as for compliance with the principles of corporate governance. 

 It defines the Corporate Governance System of Articles 1 to 24 of Law 4706/2020, oversees 

its implementation and monitors and evaluates periodically, at least every three (3) financial 

years, its implementation and effectiveness. 

 It ensures the adequate and effective operation of the Company's Internal Audit System, 

which has the following specific objectives: 

(a) the consistent implementation of the business strategy, with an effective use of available 

resources; 

(b) the identification and management of material risks associated with its business and 

operations; 

(c) the effective operation of the Internal Audit Unit; 

(d) ensuring the completeness and reliability of the data and information required for the 

accurate and timely determination of the Company's financial position and the preparation 

of reliable financial statements, as well as the preparation of the Company's non-financial 

information, in accordance with article 151 of Law 4548/2018; 

(e) compliance with the legislative and regulatory framework, as well as the internal 

regulations governing the Company’s operation. 

The Board of Directors is responsible for informing the Shareholders, in accordance with the 

provisions of Article 18 of Law 4706/2020, with regard to its candidate members. 

The current Board of Directors was elected by the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 

15 October 2025 for an annual term of office (in accordance with article 7 (1) of its Articles of 

Association) until 15.10.2026, which is extended, in accordance with Article 85 (1)(c) of Law 

4548/2018 and Article 7 (1) of its Articles of Association until the expiry of the deadline, within which 

the next Ordinary General Meeting must convene and until the relevant resolution is passed. The 

Board of Directors elected as per the foregoing was constituted at its meeting held on 15.10.2026.  

Subsequently, following the death of Christoforos Stratos, a non-executive member of the Company’s 

Board of Directors, the Company’s Board of Directors, at its meeting on 04.02.2026, resolved that the 

management and representation of the Company should continue to be carried out by the remaining 

eight (8) members of the Company’s Board of Directors, without the election of a new member to 

replace the deceased, in accordance with Article 82 (2) of Law 4548/2018 and as permitted under 

Article 7 (5) of the Company's Articles of Association, for the remainder of the term of office of the 

Board of Directors of the Company.  
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At the meeting of the Board of Directors of both 15.10.2025 and 04.02.2026, the Board of Directors 

of the Company, taking into account the long professional auditing experience of the independent 

non-executive member of the Board of Directors of the Company, Mr  Vasileios Loumiotis, father's 

name Ioannis, his high scientific qualification and teaching experience in the field of auditing and 

accounting and his management skills from his participation, as a member, in the boards of directors 

of companies and from his term of office, as a member and Chairman, in committees of listed 

companies, including the Company, decided unanimously and appointed him as Senior Independent 

Director, within the meaning of the Special Practice of paras  2.2.21 - 2.2.23 of the Code (Greek 

Corporate Governance Code adopted in June 2021 by the Hellenic Corporate Governance Council 

(HCGC), as mentioned above), with the powers provided for in the aforementioned provisions of the 

Code.  

The current composition of the Board of Directors is as follows: 

Full name BoD position / Capacity of Member 

Meletios Fikioris, father’s name: Ioannis  Chairman, Non-Executive Director 

Michail Panagis, father’s name: Neoklis  Vice Chairman, Non-executive Director  

Georgios Koutsopodiotis, father's name Dimitrios  CEO, Executive Director 

Maria Kapetanaki, father’s name: Nikolaos Non-Executive Director 

Varvara Pagkoulaki, father’s name: Ioannis  Non-Executive Director 

Vasileios Loumiotis, father’s name: Ioannis Senior Independent Non-Executive Director 

Loukas Papazoglou, father’s name: Konstantinos Independent Non-Executive Director 

Ioannis Stroutsis, father’s name: Panagiotis Independent Non-Executive Director 

 

The Company’s current Board of Directors (elected by the Extraordinary General Meeting of 

Shareholders of the Company held on 15.10.2025, in conjunction with the resolution of the 

Company’s Board of Directors dated 04.02.2026 regarding the continuation of the management and 

representation of the Company by the remaining members of the Board of Directors, without the 

election of a new member to replace the deceased member) consists of eight (8) members, of whom:  

��  two (2) are executive directors (Vice-Chairman & Chief Executive Officer); 

��  three (3) are non-executive directors (Chairman and 2 members);  

��  three (3) are independent non-executive directors.  

Of the members of the Board of Directors, six (6) are men and two (2) are women. 

 

 

The Board of Directors meets whenever the law, the Articles of Association or the needs of the 

Company require it. 

 

Suitability & Diversity 

The current Suitability Policy for the members of the Company’s Board of Directors (in accordance 

with Article 3 of Law 4706/2020, hereinafter the “Suitability Policy”) was approved by the Ordinary 

General Meeting of Shareholders held on 16.07.2021. The Suitability Policy is an essential part of the 

Company's Corporate Governance System.  Its aim is to ensure quality staffing, effective operation 

and fulfilment of the Board of Directors’ role, based on the overall strategy and the medium-term 
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business objectives of the Company, with the aim of promoting the corporate interest. Through its 

implementation, it ensures the recruitment and retention of qualified persons, with knowledge, skills, 

experience, independence of judgment, integrity and good reputation, which ensure the exercise of 

sound and effective management to the benefit of the Company, that of the Shareholders and all 

stakeholders. The Suitability Policy, as well as any material amendment to it, is proposed to the Board 

of Directors by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee, in cooperation with the Internal Audit 

Unit and the Company’s Legal Department, then approved by the Board of Directors and submitted 

for approval to the General Meeting of the Company.  

The Company applies a Diversity Policy, with the aim of promoting a suitable level of diversity within 

the Board and ensuring a broad-based composition of its members. By bringing together a wide range 

of qualifications and skills when selecting the members of the Board of Directors, a diversity of views 

and experience is ensured which helps make sound decisions.  Furthermore, the Remuneration and 

Nomination Committee, in the context of nominating candidates, ensures that the diversity criteria 

apply not only to the members of the Board of Directors but also to senior and middle management. 

The Suitability Policy is incorporated in / referred to in the Diversity Policy in order to ensure that it is 

taken into account when appointing new members of the Board of Directors. It expressly provides for 

adequate gender representation with a minimum of 25% on the total number of Board members – 

based on the current 8-member Board, a minimum of two (2) women or men – and for there to be 

absolutely no exclusion on the grounds of gender, race, colour, ethnic or social origin, religion or 

belief, property, birth, disability, age or sexual orientation.  

The Suitability Policy is available on the Company's website at the following link: https://noval-

property.com/politiki-katallilotitas-ton-melon-tou-diikitikou-symvouliou/. The composition of the 

Company’s current Board of Directors (since its election by the Extraordinary General Meeting of the 

Company’s shareholders held on 15.10.2025, as well as following the aforementioned resolution of 

the Company’s Board of Directors dated 04.02.2026 regarding the continuation of the management 

and representation of the Company by the remaining members of the Board of Directors, without the 

election of a new member to replace the deceased member) meets the requirements and criteria of 

suitability (individual and collective) and diversity, as provided for in Law 4706/2020, as in force on 

the date hereof, and in the Suitability Policy, as established by the Company’s Remuneration and 

Nomination Committee at the level of candidate members, prior to the election of the Board of 

Directors and of each member replacing a vacancy, as well as by the Board of Directors at the relevant 

election.  

Pursuant to Article 3A (2) of Law 4706/2020 and paragraph 4 of letter No. 434/24.02.2025 of the 

Hellenic Capital Market Commission to companies with securities listed on the Athens Stock 

Exchange, entitled “Observations, clarifications and recommendations with regard to the actions of 

listed companies in view of publication of the Annual Financial Reports as at 31.12.2024 in the context 

of corporate governance”, it is noted that the proportion of the underrepresented gender (in this 

case, women) on the Company’s Board of Directors stands at 25%, since out of a total of eight (8) 

Board members, two (2) are women (see the composition of the Board of Directors above). 

Furthermore, at its meeting of 23.09.2025, following a relevant recommendation by the 

Remuneration and Nomination Committee, the Board of Directors reviewed and confirmed that the 

independence requirements of Article 9 (1) and (2) of Law 4706/2020 are met by the existing 

independent non-executive members of the Board of Directors. As one year has not passed since the 

above review to date, the Board of Directors will re-examine the fulfilment of the independence 

criteria before the next Ordinary General Meeting. 
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Details of the Board of Directors' meetings 

During 2025, a total of 37 Board meetings were held. The main issues addressed by the Board of 

Directors at these meetings were as follows: 

- Granting authorisation to sign a notarial deed in relation to the acquisition/sale of 

real estate property. 

- Granting the Company access to banks’ internet banking services. 

- Approval of the Investment Statements dated 30.12.2024 and 30.06.2025. 

- Approval of the Financial Results as at 31.12.2024 and of the relevant Press Release 

on the Financial Results. 

- Recommendation of the Board of Directors to the Annual Ordinary General Meeting 

of the Company's shareholders regarding the distribution of dividend for the financial 

year 2024. 

- Approval of the Board of Directors’ Meetings Calendar and Annual Action Plan for the 

financial year 2025. 

- Discussion of the Company’s Annual Financial Report, together with the Annual 

Individual and Financial Interest Financial Reporting, as well as the Board of Directors’ 

Annual Management Report for the financial year 2024, approval thereof, and the 

granting of authorisations for their signing. 

- Approval of the Rules of Operation for: (a) the Audit Committee, (b) the Internal Audit 

Unit and (c) the Company, as well as a summary thereof. 

- Update by the Audit Committee on the annual report of the Internal Audit Unit, the 

Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit, on the Assessment of the above 

Units and their Heads, on the audit programmes and activities of the above Units, as 

well as on the Assessment of the Internal Control System. 

- Discussion of the deviations from the “Hellenic Corporate Governance Code of June 

2021 of the Hellenic Corporate Governance Council”, which has been adopted by the 

Company, and justification thereof. 

- Appointment of the Shareholder Support and Corporate Announcements Unit Officer 

and of the Company’s Public Information Officer. 

- Resolution on the replacement - election of a new member of the Board of Directors, 

in replacement of a resigned member of the Board or the continuation of the 

management and representation of the Company by the Board of Directors with 7 

members, without the replacement of the resigned member. 

- Formation of the Board of Directors as a body and determination of the 

representation of the Company. 

- Approval of the payment of extraordinary remuneration, approval of the payment of 

remuneration to members of the Board of Directors and of the Board Committees for 

the financial year 2024, and approval of the advance payment of remuneration to the 

above members for the financial year 2025 (1.1– 31.12.2025) and for the period until 

the next Ordinary General Meeting, in accordance with Article 109 of Law 4548/2018 

- Recommendation to the Annual General Meeting of the Company's Shareholders 
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regarding: (a) the election of members of its new Board of Directors; and (b) the 

appointment of independent members of its new Board of Directors. 

- Recommendation to the Annual General Meeting of the Company's Shareholders 

regarding: (a) the membership of the new Board of Directors, which will be elected 

by the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders and (b) 

the election of members of the Company's new Audit Committee, in accordance with 

article 44 of Law 4449/2017, as well as on the candidates of the Board of Directors 

who may be appointed as members of the Audit Committee. 

- Recommendation for the appointment of an Audit Firm for the audit of the 

Company's financial statements for the financial year 2025 and approval of the 

related fees, and recommendation for the appointment of independent valuers for 

the financial year 2025. 

- Approval of the Remuneration Report for the financial year 2024 and submission of 

the report by the Board of Directors to the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders 

for discussion and approval by advisory vote, pursuant to Articles 117 (1)(g) and 112 

(3) of Law 4548/2018. 

- Evaluation of Investment Committee members 

- Convening of the Ordinary General Meeting of the Company's shareholders for the 

year 2025, determination of the agenda items, notice and relevant documents, which 

will be submitted to the General Meeting and/or made available to the shareholders, 

pursuant to Article 123 (3) and (4) of Law 4548/2018 and recommendation to the 

General Meeting on the agenda items thereof. 

- Briefing of the Board of Directors on the Company’s financial results for 2024 and 

report on the Company’s performance for the first four months of 2025. 

- Commencement of operations of the Company’s branch in Maroussi, Attica, at 16B 

Chimarras Street 

- Appointment of an independent evaluator to carry out a periodic assessment of the 

Company’s Internal Control System and of the implementation of the corporate 

governance provisions of Law 4706/2020, as well as of the Corporate Governance 

System, in accordance with Articles 1 to 24 of Law 4706/2020. 

- Approval of the Company’s Semi-Annual Financial Report for the period 01.01.2025-

30.06.2025; appointment of a member of the Board of Directors to sign the relevant 

statement under Article 5 (2)(c) of Law 3556/2007 and granting of authorisations for 

the signing of the semi-annual financial statements and the semi-annual report of the 

Board of Directors. 

- Commencement of the implementation of the Company’s share buyback 

programme, the establishment of which was approved by the resolution of the 

Company’s Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders dated 27.05.2025. 

- Revocation of the Company’s Anti‑Money Laundering Policy. 

- Training of Board Members, in accordance with Law 4706/2020 and the Company's 

Rules of Operation. 

- Appointment of the Company’s Deputy Chief Financial Officer (Deputy CFO). 
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The frequency of participation of the Board of Directors’ members in its meetings during 2025 is as 

follows: 

BOARD MEMBER 

MEMBER'S TERM OF OFFICE NO. OF 

MEETINGS 

DURING 

WHICH 

HE/SHE 

WAS A 

MEMBER  

TOTAL TIMES 

OF 

ATTENDANCE 

PERCENTAGE 

OF 

ATTENDANCE FROM  TO 

CHAIRMAN - NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR           

Meletios Fikioris  01/01/2025 31/12/2025 37 37 100.00% 

VICE-CHAIRMAN - EXECUTIVE MEMBER           

Michail Panagis  01/01/2025 31/12/2025 37 37 100.00% 

EXECUTIVE MEMBERS           

Georgios Koutsopodiotis 15/10/2025 31/12/2025 10 10 100.00% 

Evgenia Mourousia 01/01/2025 19/06/2025 16 16 100.00% 

Aikaterini Apergi 01/01/2025 08/04/2025 9 7 77.78% 

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR           

Maria Kapetanaki 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 37 37 100.00% 

Christoforos Stratos  08/04/2025 31/12/2025 28 28 100.00% 

Varvara Pagkoulaki 15/10/2025 31/12/2025 10 10 100.00% 

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS           

Vasileios Loumiotis  01/01/2025 31/12/2025 37 37 100.00% 

Ioannis Stroutsis  01/01/2025 31/12/2025 37 36 97.30% 

Loukas Papazoglou 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 37 37 100.00% 

The curricula vitae of the members of the Board of Directors of the Company (which show that the 

composition of the Board of Directors reflects the knowledge, skills and experience required for the 

exercise of its responsibilities, in accordance with the Suitability Policy) are set out below herein. 

Committees  

The following committees have been established and operate in the Company: Audit Committee, 

Remuneration and Nomination Committee, Investment Committee and Green Bond Committee. 

Audit Committee 

Pursuant to the current Rules of Operation, the Audit Committee, which consists of at least three (3) 

members, may be (a) a committee of the Board of Directors, which consists of non-executive 

members of the Board of Directors, or (b) an independent committee, which consists of non-executive 

members of the Board of Directors and third parties, or (c) an independent committee, which consists 

of third parties only. Third party means any person who is not a member of the Board of Directors. 

The type of the Audit Committee, its term of office, the number and the qualities of its members are 

decided by the General Meeting of the Company's shareholders. The term of office of the members 
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of the Audit Committee has the same duration to that of the members of the Board of Directors. It is 

possible for members of the Audit Committee to be re-elected.  

The members of the Audit Committee are appointed by the Board of Directors, when it is a committee 

of the Board of Directors, or by the General Meeting of the Company's shareholders, when it is an 

independent committee, and the majority of them are independent of the Company, in accordance 

with the provisions in force on independence (Article 9 of Law 4706/2020). The Chairman of the Audit 

Committee is appointed by the members of the Audit Committee, at its meeting, for its constitution, 

and is independent of the Company. All members of the Audit Committee have adequate knowledge 

of the sector in which the Company operates. At least one (1) member of the Audit Committee, who 

is independent from the Company and has sufficient knowledge and experience in auditing or 

accounting, must be present at the meetings of the Audit Committee regarding the approval of the 

annual corporate and consolidated financial statements.  

Following the resolution of 15.10.2025 of the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company’s 

shareholders, which resolved to establish the Company’s Audit Committee as a committee of the 

Board of Directors, comprising non-executive members of the Company’s Board of Directors, in 

accordance with Article 44 of Law 4449/2017, as currently in force, all of whom are independent 

within the meaning of Article 9  (1) and (2) of Law 4706/2020; the Company’s Board of Directors, at 

its meeting held on 15.10.2025, having ascertained that all the criteria and conditions of Article 44(1) 

of Law 4449/2017, as in force following its amendment by Article 74 of Law 4706/2020, are met, the 

following persons were appointed as members of the Company’s Audit Committee: Mr Vasileios 

Loumiotis, independent non-executive member of the Board of Directors, Mr. Ioannis Stroutsis, 

independent non-executive member of the Board of Directors, and Mr. Loukas Papazoglou, 

independent non-executive member of the Board of Directors. All members of the Audit Committee 

have demonstrated sufficient knowledge and experience in the sector in which the Company 

operates. 

At its meeting on 15.10.2025, the Audit Committee was constituted as a body and appointed its 

Chairman, and, in particular, in accordance with Article 44  (1)  (e) of Law 4449/2017, as in force, 

having first established that Mr Vasileios Loumiotis, son of Ioannis, is independent of the Company 

within the meaning of Article 9 (1) and (2) of Law 4706/2020, as in force, appointed Mr Vasileios 

Loumiotis, son of Ioannis (Senior Independent Non-Executive Member of the Company’s Board of 

Directors) as Chairman of the Company's Audit Committee, and was constituted as follows:  

 

Full name Capacity  BoD position 

Vasileios Loumiotis, father’s name: Ioannis Chairman Senior Independent Non-Executive Director 

Ioannis Stroutsis, father’s name: Panagiotis Member Independent Non-Executive Director 

Loukas Papazoglou, father’s name: Konstantinos Member Independent Non-Executive Director 

Each member of the Committee meets the requirements of Article 44 of Law 4449/2017 and of the 

Audit Committee's Rules of Operation, as it was ascertained by the Company’s Board of Directors at 

its meeting of 15.10.2025. In particular, the members of the Audit Committee as a whole have 

sufficient knowledge in the field in which the Company operates, i.e. investments in Real Estate and 

are independent from the Company, within the meaning of the provisions of Article 9 of Law 

4706/2020. The member of the Audit Committee, Vasileios Loumiotis, who has sufficient knowledge 
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and experience in auditing and accounting, will mandatorily attend the meetings of the Audit 

Committee concerning the approval of the Company's financial statements. 

The term of office of the above Audit Committee was set by the Extraordinary General Meeting on 

15.10.2025 at one year, starting from the election of the members by the General Meeting of the 

Company's Shareholders and extending until the next Ordinary General Meeting after the end of its 

term.  

The principal mission of the Audit Committee is to assist the Board of Directors in the performance of 

its duties by overseeing the financial reporting processes and the sustainability reporting process, the 

completeness and accuracy of the annual financial statements, the policies and the Internal Control 

System of the Company (Article 2 (7) of Law 4706/2020), and by assessing the adequacy, effectiveness 

and efficiency of the internal control systems (Article 44 (3)(c) of Law 4449/2017), the audit function, 

the work of the Internal Audit and of the external auditors, with the aim of ensuring the 

independence, quality, formal qualifications and performance of the auditors. The Audit Committee 

receives reports from the Internal Audit Unit on audit activities, in accordance with the legal 

framework.   

The Audit Committee reviews and ensures the independence of the Company’s external auditors and 

takes cognisance of their findings as well as of their Audit Reports on the Company’s annual or interim 

Financial Statements.  It also proposes corrective actions and procedures in order to address any 

findings or weaknesses in areas of Financial Reporting or other significant functions of the Company. 

The Audit Committee shall meet regularly, in accordance with its meetings calendar, and at least as 

many times each year as necessary to examine and take decisions on all matters within its remit. 

The Audit Committee has its own Rules of Operation, which define its composition, responsibilities 

and operation in detail. The Audit Committee’s Rules of Operation were amended as in force by 

resolution dated 27.02.2025 of the Company’s Board of Directors and are posted on the Company's 

website https://noval-property.com/kanonismos-litourgias-epitropis-elegchou/, in accordance with 

the applicable legislation.  

Details of Audit Committee meetings - Audit Committee activities 

The Audit Committee shall meet regularly and at least as many times each year to examine and take 

decisions on all matters within its remit. During 2025, the Audit Committee met 10 times with a full 

quorum (all members attended all meetings). As regards the activities of the Audit Committee, see 

the annual Report of the Audit Committee to the Annual General Meeting of the Company's 

Shareholders (Article 44 (1)(i) of Law 4449/2017) to be convened in 2026, as approved at the Audit 

Committee’s meeting held on 27.03.2026 and included herein below, which addresses all the matters 

upon which the Audit Committee deliberated and decided during the financial year 2025, as well as 

the details of the participation of its members in the Committee’s meetings during the same period. 

Report of the Audit Committee for the period 01.01.2025-31.12.2025.  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE NOVAL PROPERTY REIC 

Vasileios Loumiotis, Chairman 

Ioannis Stroutsis, Member 
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Loukas Papazoglou, Member 

Athens, 27 March 2026 

 

To: The Shareholders of the Ordinary General Meeting of NOVAL PROPERTY REIC for 2026 

 

Subject: Report of the Audit Committee for the closing year 

 

Dear Shareholders, 

 

In our capacity as Members of the Audit Committee of the Company under the name "NOVAL 

PROPERTY S.A. - REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY" (hereinafter the "Company") and in 

accordance with the provisions of Article 44 of Law 4449/2017, as in force (hereinafter the 

"Law") and, on the other hand, what is set out in detail in Recommendations with Ref. no. 

1302/28-4-2017 & 1508/17-7-2020 of the Directorate of Listed Companies / Department for 

the Supervision of Listed Companies of the Hellenic Capital Market Committee (hereinafter the 

"Recommendations"), we set out below in this Report and bring to your attention, within the 

scope of the Audit Committee's responsibilities, findings related to the subject matter 

regulated by the legislative and regulatory framework. 

 

Specifically: 

Details of Audit Committee’s meetings 

During 2025, the Audit Committee met 10 times with a full quorum (all members attended all 

meetings). The main issues addressed by the Audit Committee at these meetings were as 

follows: 

 

Presentation and discussion of the Internal Auditor’s quarterly report dated 24.12.2024.  

Review of the Assurance Report by the PwC Independent Evaluator on the Internal Control 

System  (for the period 01.01.-31.12.2023). 

Submission of and discussion on the Internal Auditor's Report on the valuation of the 

properties as of 31.12.2024. 
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Update on the Report of the Company’s Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management 

Officer regarding the risk factors (Risk Register), for financial year 2025.   

Update on the Annual Regulatory Compliance Report of the Company’s Regulatory 

Compliance and Risk Management Officer, for financial year 2024.  

Recommendation for approval by the Board of Directors of the Rules of Operation dated 

27.02.2025 of (a) the Audit Committee, (b) the Internal Audit Unit and (c) the Company, and 

of a summary of the Company's Rules of Operation dated 27.02.2025.   

Discussion and approval of the Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Work and 

Audit Program for the year 2025.  

Evaluation of the Company's Internal Audit Unit for 2024.  

Separate Evaluation of the Company's Head of Internal Audit Unit for 2024.  

Evaluation of the Company's Compliance and Risk Management Unit for 2024.  

Separate Evaluation of the Company's Head of Compliance and Risk Management Unit for 

2024.  

Evaluation of the Company's Internal Audit System for 2024.    

Discussion and approval of the Internal Audit Programme for 2025.  

Discussion on the deviations from the Hellenic Corporate Governance Code of June 2021 of 

the Hellenic Corporate Governance Council, which the Company has adopted, and their 

justification.  

Update from the Company’s regular certified public accountant on the audit of its draft 

Investment Statement as at 31.12.2024, on the audit programme of the Company’s annual 

financial statements and the financial results for the financial year 2024.  

Examination of the Company's Investment Statement as at 31.12.2024 and recommendation 

to the Company’s Board of Directors regarding its approval.  

Overview of the Press Release on the Annual Financial Results for the financial year 2024.   

Report of the Audit Committee for the period 01.01.2024-31.12.2024.  

Update on the subject matter of the Annual Report of Financial Statements Audit and 

Management prepared by the Company's Internal Auditor for financial year 2024. 

Review of the Annual Report for financial year 2024 and information on the statutory audit 

of the financial statements for financial year 2024 by the statutory certified auditor.  

Update on Annual Financial Statements for financial year 2024, review of the Company's 

Annual Report and recommendation to the Company's Board of Directors.  
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Planning of the Audit Committee's work for 2025.  

Evaluation of the remuneration of the Compliance and Risk Management Officer of the 

Company and the Internal Auditor.  

Presentation and discussion of the Internal Auditor’s semi-annual Report dated 31.03.2025. 

Report on the work of the Audit Committee for the financial year 2024 (01.01.2024 - 

31.12.2024). 

Recommendation for the selection of certified public accountants for the financial year 2025 

(01.01.2025 - 31.12.2025).  

Recommendation for the appointment of independent valuers for the financial year 2025. 

Evaluation of the members of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee for the period 

from the previous Ordinary General Meeting in 2024 to the present day.  

Establishment of the Company's Audit Committee and appointment of its Chairman.  

Recommendation to the Company’s Board of Directors on the selection of an independent 

evaluator of the Company’s Internal Control System and Corporate Governance System.  

Review by the Audit Committee of the quarterly Internal Audit Report dated 30.06.2025.   

Review by the Audit Committee of the Internal Audit Quarterly Report dated 11.09.2025.  

Examination of the Company's Investment Statement as at 30.06.2025 and recommendation 

to the Company’s Board of Directors regarding its approval.   

Briefing of the Audit Committee by the Company’s Financial Division on the interim Financial 

Statements and the Semi-Annual Financial Report for the period 01.01.2025-30.06.2025.  

Briefing of the Audit Committee by the Certified Public Accountant of the Audit Firm 

"PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS S.A.", regarding the review of the interim corporate financial 

statements of the Company as at 30.06.2025 and recommendation to the Board of Directors 

of the Company regarding the result of the aforementioned overview.    

Review by the Audit Committee of the regular audit report dated 12.06.2025 covering the 

period from October 2024 – May 2025, and formulation of observations and 

recommendations to the Company’s Board of Directors regarding the aforementioned 

report. 

Discussion and approval of the revised Internal Audit budget for 2025. 

Recommendation for approval by the Board of Directors of the Company's Rules of 

Operation dated 19.12.2025 and of the summary of the Company's Rules of Operation dated 

19.12.2025. 
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Proposal to the Board of Directors regarding the repeal of the Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

Proposal to the Company’s Board of Directors regarding the appointment of a certified public 

accountant to certify the use of funds raised through the Company’s Green Bond issue dated 

06.12.2021. 

 

The frequency of participation of the Audit Committee’s members in its meetings during 2025 

is as follows: 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MEMBER 

MEMBER'S TERM OF OFFICE 

MEETINGS 

DURING 

WHICH 

HE/SHE WAS 

A MEMBER 

TOTAL 

TIMES 

OF 

ATTEND

ANCE 

PERCENTAGE 

OF 

ATTENDANCE 

FROM TO    

CHAIRMAN           

Vasileios Loumiotis 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 10 10 100.00% 

MEMBERS 
  

      

Ioannis Stroutsis  01/01/2025 31/12/2025 10 10 100.00% 

Loukas Papazoglou 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 10 10 100.00% 

 

In relation to the mandatory external audit  

(Article 44 (3)(a) of the Law) 

More specifically:  

 

(a) In performing the statutory audit of the Company's financial statements for the year ended 

31 December 2025, no significant exceptions were identified as regards the recognition, 

valuation and classification of assets and liabilities and management's assumptions and 

estimates are considered reasonable. It was established that the relevant disclosures included 

in the financial statements are adequate. 

(b) In carrying out the statutory audit, our Committee took the following actions: 

1. Audit on the determination of the fair value of the Company's properties and the 

Investment Statements of 30.06.2025 and 31.12.2025. 

2. Publications, including Financial Statements, related Reports and publications relating to 

the Green Common Bond Loan. 

3. Control of the contents of insurance policies, in accordance with relevant resolution 

7/259/19.12.2002 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission. 

4. Review of related party transactions. 

5. Review of health, safety and environmental issues. 
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6. Investigation of risks arising from pending litigation. 

7. Review of additional, non-audit work performed by certified auditors and audit firms, in 

particular under Article 4(3)(e) of Law 4449/2017. 

8. Briefing from the Internal Audit Unit, including review of Internal Audit Unit’s Reports. 

9. Briefing from the Regulatory Compliance & Risk Management Unit, including the review 

of such Unit’s Reports. 

10. Briefing from the Certified Auditor-Accountant. 

11. Briefing from the Company's management. 

During the performance of the audit work, the requirements of Law 5193/2025, as currently in 

force, on real estate investment companies were taken into account, and compliance therewith 

was checked. 

In the exercise of its responsibilities, the Audit Committee did not identify any material issues 

for improvement. 

It should be noted that our Committee always takes into account the content of additional 

reports submitted to it by the certified public accountant of the audit firm engaged by the 

Company, which contain the results of the statutory audit carried out and meet at least the 

specific requirements of Article 11 of Regulation (EU) No 537/2014 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council of 16 April 2014. 

(c) Within the scope of our Committee's responsibilities, we were informed about the 

procedure and timetable for the preparation of financial reports by the Company's 

Management, as well as by the certified public accountant on the programme and the outcome 

of the statutory audit, prior to its implementation. We conducted an assessment and satisfied 

ourselves that the annual statutory audit programme covered the most significant audit fields, 

taking into account the Company's main areas of business and financial risk. In addition, 

meetings were held with the Management, the Company's competent managers and the 

certified auditor-accountant during the preparation of the financial reports, during the planning 

stage of the audit, its execution and during the preparation of the audit reports, respectively. 

(d) We took into account and reviewed the most significant matters and risks that might affect 

the Company's financial statements, as well as the significant judgments and estimates made 

by Management in preparing them. In particular, we thoroughly examined and evaluated the 

following issues, with reference to specific actions taken by our Committee on these issues: 

(d1) Significant judgments, assumptions and estimates made in the preparation of the financial 

statements were found to be reasonable. 
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(d2) With regard to the valuation of assets at fair value, it was found that qualified independent 

expert appraisers, certified and registered in the relevant Register of Certified Appraisers of 

the Ministry of Finance, were used, that the key assumptions were based on available 

market data and that the cost approach methodology has been appropriately applied where 

required. 

(d3) With respect to the disclosures for the above, required by IAS/IFRS, it was found that the 

disclosures included in the financial statements are adequate. 

(d4) No unusual transactions were identified in relation to transactions with related parties, as 

reflected in the Annual Financial Report for financial year 2025. 

(e) Finally, we had timely and effective communication with the certified auditor-accountant in 

view of the preparation of the audit report and the additional report addressed to our 

Committee, and it is noted that we reviewed the financial reports prior to their approval by the 

Company’s Board of Directors and we believe that they are complete and consistent with the 

information brought to our attention and with the accounting principles applied by the 

Company. 

 

In relation to the financial reporting procedure  

(Article 44 (3)(b) of the Law) 

More specifically:  

 

In relation to the procedure for preparing financial Information, the Audit Committee 

monitored, reviewed and evaluated:  

(1) the mechanisms and systems for the production, flow and dissemination of financial 

information generated by the Company's involved organisational units; and 

(2) other information disclosed in any way (e.g. stock exchange announcements, press releases) 

in connection with the financial information. 

In the exercise of such responsibilities, our Committee has not identified any material issues 

relating to the financial reporting procedure that require improvement. 

 

In relation to the procedures of the Internal Audit System, its adequacy and the Internal Audit 

and Regulatory Compliance & Risk Management Units 

(Article 44 (3)(c) of the Law) 

More specifically:  
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In connection with the monitoring, review and evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness of 

the Company's overall policies, procedures and safeguards, regarding the internal audit system 

and risk assessment and management, in relation to financial reporting, the Audit Committee 

took the following actions: 

(a) evaluation of the proper functioning of the Internal Audit Unit, in accordance with 

professional standards and the applicable legal and regulatory framework, as well as the work 

performed by it, its competence and effectiveness, without affecting its independence;  

(b) review of the information made public as to the internal audit and the major risks and the 

uncertainties faced by the Company with regard to financial reporting;  

(c) evaluation of the Internal Audit Unit's staffing and organisational structure, as well as any 

weaknesses, i.e. whether it lacks the necessary resources, is inadequately staffed with 

personnel with insufficient knowledge, experience and training; 

(d) determining the existence or non-existence of constraints on the work of the Internal Audit 

Unit, and the Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Unit, and assessing the 

independence they must enjoy in order to carry out their work without any obstacles; 

(e) evaluation of the Internal Audit Unit's annual audit programme before its implementation, 

taking into account the main areas of business and financial risks, as well as the results of 

previous audits; 

(g) ascertaining that the annual internal audit and compliance and risk management 

programmes, together with any medium-term relevant programmes, cover the most significant 

audit areas and systems relating to financial reporting; 

(h) regular meetings with the Head of Internal Audit and Regulatory Compliance and Risk 

Management on matters within their competence and obtaining knowledge about the work 

and regular and ad hoc reports of Internal Audit and Compliance and Risk Management; 

(i) monitoring the effectiveness of the internal audit systems through the work of the Internal 

Audit function and the work of the certified auditor-accountant; 

(j) reviewing the way the Company's principal risks and uncertainties are managed and 

periodically revising such risks and uncertainties, evaluating the methods used by the Company 

to identify and monitor risks, address the most significant of them through the internal audit 

system and the Internal Audit and Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Units, and 

disclosing them in the published financial information in a proper manner. 

Our Committee took note of and evaluated the reports of the Internal Audit and Regulatory 

Compliance and Risk Management Units work for the period 01.01.2025 - 31.12.2025. It also 
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took note of and evaluated the Internal Audit and Regulatory Compliance and Risk 

Management Units’ programme for the coming year. The following is a record of what the Audit 

Committee took note of and evaluated: 

- Overview of Internal Audit and Regulatory Compliance & Risk Management Programmes 

2025 

- Summary of Annual Internal Audit and Regulatory Compliance & Risk Management 

Programmes 2025 

- Internal Audit Human Resources 

- Allocation of Resources 

- Risk Assessment 

 

Specifically, the Audit Committee took note of the work of the Internal Audit Unit and the 

Regulatory Compliance & Risk Management Unit and, notably, of the following: 

- Financial Reporting and Corporate Governance Audit 

- Management Audit & Statutory Audit 

- Real Estate Valuation 

- Prevention of Money Laundering Audit 

- Internal Audit Programme 

- Regulatory Compliance 

- Risk Factors & Risk Register 

- Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Programme 

The following is a list of the issues about which our Committee was informed by the Internal 

Audit and Regulatory Compliance and Risk Management Units: 

- Monitoring of the Internal Control System, including Assessment of the Internal Control 

System pursuant to Article 14 of Law 4706/2020 and Decision No 1/891 of 30.09.2020, as 

in force, with a reference date of 31.12.2025 

- Investment Statements of 30.06.2025 and 31.12.2025 

- Determination of the fair value of real estate 

- Publications, including Financial Statements, related Reports and publications relating to 

the Green Common Bond Loan. 

- Control of the contents of insurance policies, in accordance with relevant resolution 

7/259/19.12.2002 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission. 

- Procedures for Combating Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing  
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- Observance of the Rules of Operation 

- Review of accounting circuit procedures 

- Review of tax issues 

- Proposals for the revision of the Company's Regulations and Policies, in accordance with 

the requirements for Corporate Governance 

- Review of GDPR compliance issues 

- Information on ESG issues 

- Application of Counterparty Due Diligence Measures (for lessees and partners) 

Our Committee took note of the identified risks of the industry in which the Company operates, 

which relate to 

- macroeconomic and real estate market conditions 

- the Company's activity 

- the financing of the Company's activities 

- taxation, the legal and regulatory framework. 

In addition, our Committee took note of the following general risks for year 2025: 

- Financial risks:  

o Interest rate risk 

o Foreign exchange risk 

o Price risk 

o Liquidity risk 

o Credit Risk 

o Inflationary risk 

- Business risks:  

o Operational Risk: includes all risks associated with the Company's business activity. 

o Compliance and reputational risks: include the potential negative effects of non-

compliance with the legal and regulatory framework, as well as the potential impact on 

the Company's brand and professional reputation. 

- Strategic risks: include the risks associated with the wider business environment, the 

market and competition: 

o Country risk 

o Industry risk 

o Competitor risk 

o Environmental risk. 
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- Risks related to the security of Information Systems  

 

In the exercise of such responsibilities, our Committee did not identify any material issues for 

improvement. 

 

Sustainable Development Policy of the Company 

(Article 44 (1)(i) of the Law) 

More specifically:  

 

Description of the Sustainable Development Policy followed by the Company: 

The Company is committed to operating in a manner that contributes to the achievement of 

the United Nations (UN) Global Sustainable Development Goals. Through this commitment, it 

seeks to contribute to the protection of the environment and the preservation of socio-

economic assets that are fundamental to society, while at the same time being important 

factors for the continuous and long-term creation of value by the Company. The Company's 

business success and growth are based on the contribution of its employees. In addition, it fully 

integrates sustainable development into its corporate strategy, business plans and all its 

operations, with the aim of maximising the positive impact of its activities, by including 

cooperation with all its business partners. 

The Company is developing its activities in a responsible manner, abiding by business ethics 

rules, having acknowledged excellence as the ultimate goal in the context of Sustainable 

Development. 

The Company has in place and applies a Sustainable Development Policy, which is part of its 

Rules of Procedure, in accordance with Article 14(3)(l) of Law 4706/2020, declaring its 

commitments towards the Environment, the Society and People. 

The Sustainable Development Policy of NOVAL PROPERTY is consistent with the Company’s 

values, i.e. responsibility, integrity, transparency, effectiveness and innovation, and it is 

determined by the Management which is committed to: 

i. implementing its Sustainable Development Policy across all levels and sectors in which the 

Company operates; 

ii. strictly complying with applicable laws and implementing fully enforcing the policies, 

internal guidelines and relevant procedures implemented by the Company, as well as other 

requirements arising from voluntary agreements, endorsed and accepted by the Company; 
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iii. maintaining an open, two-way communication channel with all stakeholders and 

interested parties in general, in order to identify and take into account their needs and 

expectations; 

iv. providing a healthy and safe work environment for its human resources, partners and all 

visitors; 

v. protecting human rights and providing an inclusive work environment of equal 

opportunities; 

vi. making continuous efforts to reducing its environmental footprint by applying responsible 

actions and preventative measures in accordance with best available techniques; 

vii. collaborating with and providing support to local communities so that the Company can 

contribute to the sustainable development of the local communities in which it operates; 

viii constantly pursuing the generation of value added for all stakeholders and interested 

parties in general. 

ix.  preparing and publishing a report of environmental, social and governance-related (ESG) 

data, in accordance with EPRA's Sustainability Best Practices Recommendations (sBPR) 

Guidelines (EPRA - ESG sBPR Reporting). Publications on the Company's sustainable 

development (ESG) management and performance are available to Shareholders and 

stakeholders on the Company's website. 

 

We are at your disposal for any additional information or clarification. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

THE MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 

VASILEIOS LOUMIOTIS  

Chairman 

IOANNIS STROUTSIS 

Member 

LOUKAS PAPAZOGLOU 

Member 

 

 

" 
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Remuneration and Nomination Committee 

In accordance with its current Rules of Operation, the Remuneration and Nomination Committee 

exercises, as a single committee, the responsibilities of both the remuneration committee (Article 11 

of Law. 4706/2020) and the nomination committee (Article 12 of Law 4706/2020), which have been 

entrusted to the Committee in accordance with Article 10(2) of Law 4706/2020, pursuant to a 

resolution of the Company’s Board of Directors. The Remuneration and Nomination Committee is 

composed of three members and consists in its entirety of non-executive members of the Company’s 

Board of Directors, at least two (2) of which must be independent. The Committee’s term of office 

shall be equal to the term of office of the Board of Directors. 

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee is responsible for supporting the Board of Directors in 

making decisions regarding remuneration and the formulation and adoption of the overall 

Remuneration Policy, including those matters that have implications for the Company's risks and Risk 

Management, and which decisions are taken by the Board of Directors. 

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee is responsible, among others, for supporting the 

Board of Directors as regards the remuneration of its members and senior managers, monitoring the 

implementation of the Company's Remuneration Policy, reviewing the final draft of the Annual 

Remuneration Report, providing its opinion to the Board of Directors, which is further submitted to 

the Shareholders' General Meeting. In addition, it supports the Board of Directors in the nomination 

of candidates for the Board of Directors, reviews the selection policy for senior managers and makes 

recommendations on their recruitment, taking into account the factors and criteria (including 

diversity criteria) set by the Company. It monitors the effectiveness and re-examines the planning and 

implementation of the Company's Suitability Policy and periodically evaluates it, regularly, or when 

significant events or changes occur. In addition, it evaluates the performance of the members of the 

Board of Directors and the Company's committees by assessing the skills, knowledge and experience 

of the members of the Board of Directors and the Company's committees, informs the Board of 

Directors, evaluates the structure, composition and size of the Company's Board of Directors and 

makes recommendations as to the appropriate changes. It reviews the independence of the 

independent non-executive members of the Board of Directors, periodically, at least once a year, as 

well as in the event of the election of a new Board of Directors or the election of a member to replace 

a deceased independent member of the Board of Directors, as well as on an extraordinary basis, 

whenever required, and submits proposals to the Board of Directors as to the appropriate actions 

and/or changes in the composition of the Board of Directors. 

The members of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee are appointed by the Company’s 

Board of Directors. The Committee is composed of three members and consists in its entirety of non-

executive members of the Company’s Board of Directors, at least two (2) of which must be 

independent. The duties of Committee President are assigned to one of its independent members. 

The term of office of the Committee may not exceed the term of office of the Board of Directors which 

appointed it. The Committee meets at regular intervals and on an ad hoc basis, whenever deemed 

necessary by the President or any of its members. 

The composition, duties and responsibilities, as well as the general functioning of the Committee, are 

defined in its rules of operation, which have been incorporated into the Company's By-laws. 

The members of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee were appointed within the above 
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framework by the Company’s Board of Directors at its meeting of 15.10.2025 and the Remuneration 

and Nomination Committee was constituted at its meeting of 15.10.2025, as follows: 

Full name Capacity  BoD position 

Ioannis Stroutsis, father’s name: 

Panagiotis 
Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 

Vasileios Loumiotis, father’s name: 

Ioannis 
Member 

Senior Independent Non-Executive 

Director 

Loukas Papazoglou, father’s name: 

Konstantinos 
Member Independent Non-Executive Director 

Details of meetings of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee 

During 2025, the Remuneration and Nomination Committee (RNC) met 11 times with a full quorum 

(all members attended all meetings). The main issues addressed by RNC at these meetings were as 

follows: 

- Recommendation to the Board of Directors of the Company for the replacement (election of 

a new member in replacement) of a resigned member of the Board of Directors or the 

continuation of the management and representation of the Company by the Board of 

Directors with 7 members, without the replacement of the resigned member. 

- Assessment and payment of productivity bonus to employees whose professional activities 

have a material impact on the Company's risk profile in accordance with the Remuneration 

Policy and recommendation to the Board of Directors.  

- Evaluation of the members of the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee of the 

Company for the period from the election of the current Board of Directors from the 

Shareholders' Ordinary General Meeting of 12.06.2024 until 06.05.2025. 

- Recommendation to the Company's Board of Directors as regards the election of members of 

the Company's Board of Directors by the next Ordinary General Meeting of the Company's 

Shareholders. 

- Recommendation to the Company's Board of Directors as regards the type of the Audit 

Committee, the term of office, the number and the qualities of its members, pursuant to 

Article 44 of Law 4449/2017, as in force after being amended by Article 74 of Law 4706/2020, 

as well as on the candidates of the Board of Directors who may be appointed as members of 

the Audit Committee. 

- Overview of the Company's Remuneration Report for financial year 2024 and formulation of 

a relevant opinion - recommendation to the Board of Directors of the Company on the Annual 

Remuneration Report for 2024 and its submission by the Board of Directors to the Ordinary 

General Meeting of Shareholders for discussion and approval by advisory vote, pursuant to 

Articles 117 (1) (g) and 112 (3) of Law 4548/2018. 

- Determination / specification of fixed remuneration and benefits of the members of the 

Board of Directors for the financial year 2024 (01.01.2024 - 31.12.2024) in accordance with 

the approved Remuneration Policy of the Company. 

- Approval of the payment of fees to members of the Board of Directors and its Committees 

for the financial year 2024, and approval of advance payment of fees to the above members 

for the financial year 2025 (1.1. -31.12.2025) and for the period until the next Ordinary 

General Meeting, in accordance with Article 109 of Law 4548/2018.  

- Evaluation of the members of the Investment Committee, in relation to the performance of 
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their duties for financial year 2024. 

- Establishment of the Company's Remuneration and Nomination Committee and appointment 

of its Chairman. 

- Recommendation to the Board of Directors of the Company for the appointment of a new 

woman Chief Financial Officer of the Company. 

- Recommendation to the Board of Directors of the Company for the replacement (election of 

a new member in replacement) of a resigned member of the Board of Directors or the 

continuation of the management and representation of the Company by the Board of 

Directors with 7 members, without the replacement of the resigned member.  

- Periodic Evaluation of the Remuneration Policy.  

The frequency of participation of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee’s members in its 

meetings during 2025 is as follows: 

MEMBER OF THE 

REMUNERATION 

AND NOMINATION 

COMMITTEE 

MEMBER'S TERM OF OFFICE NO. OF 

MEETINGS 

DURING 

WHICH 

HE/SHE 

WAS A 

MEMBER 

TOTAL TIMES 

OF 

ATTENDANCE 

PERCENTAGE 

OF 

ATTENDANCE FROM  TO 

CHAIRMAN           

Ioannis Stroutsis  1/1/2025 31/12/2025 11 11 100.00% 

MEMBERS           

Vasileios Loumiotis  1/1/2025 31/12/2025 11 11 100.00% 

Loukas Papazoglou 1/1/2025 31/12/2025 11 11 100.00% 

Investment Committee  

The Investment Committee falls directly under the Board of Directors and is a collective executive 

body, competent to make decisions about the Company’s investment strategy, its implementation, 

as well as the Company’s portfolio management. 

The Investment Committee's mission is to define the investment strategy and take decisions for the 

implementation of investments. The Committee makes decisions about how to manage the 

Company’s portfolio, ensuring that such management is consistent with the Company’s business 

strategy and risk profile, promotes the best interests of Shareholders and investors, and complies with 

applicable laws and the Regulatory Framework. 

The Investment Committee has the following responsibilities: 

 Formulating the investment strategy, which is submitted to the Board of Directors for 

approval 

 Deciding on the determination of the portfolio composition, taking into account the 

diversification and size of investments 

 Preparing, for submission to the Board of Directors, the budget for new investments and their 

financing, as well as for capital expenditure in general 
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 Making recommendations to the Board of Directors regarding the adoption of investment 

decisions for making new investments and their financing 

 Taking important decisions, in the context of the broader investment strategy, regarding the 

leases of the properties included in the Company's portfolio 

 Making recommendations to the Board of Directors regarding investment decisions for the 

liquidation of investments, taking into account the appropriateness of the timing of the 

divestment and the impact of the divestment on the Company's financial results, as well as 

alternative forms of investment. 

The Investment Committee consists of four (4) members, of which one (1) serves as its Chairman. 

Their appointment by the Board of Directors was based on them having significant relevant 

professional experience and recognition, as required by Law 5193/2025. The criteria for the selection 

of the Investment Committee members are their educational level, previous professional experience, 

as well as their ability to adequately meet the requirements of the position and the duties they will 

undertake. Members shall be chosen in such a way as to ensure their independence in defining the 

investment strategy and in supervising the implementation of their decisions. Investment proposals 

are submitted to the Committee by the Company's Managing Director, who is a member of the 

Committee and is appointed as Chairman thereof. The Investment Committee meets at the invitation 

of its Chairman at regular intervals, but at least twice (2) per year. The term of office of the members 

of the Investment Committee shall be one (1) year and may be renewed.  

The composition of the Investment Committee, as at 31.12.2025, is as follows: 

Full name Capacity BoD position / Company 

Georgios Koutsopodiotis, father's name Dimitrios Chairman Executive Member, CEO 

Efstratios Thomadakis, father’s name: Panagiotis Member Outside the Company  

Maria Kapetanaki, father’s name: Nikolaos Member 
Non-Executive Member of the 

Board of Directors  

Nikolaos Mariou, father’s name: Panagiotis Member Outside the Company 

The responsibilities of the Investment Committee, as well as its overall operation, are set out in its 

Rules of Operation, which have been incorporated into the Company's By-laws. 

Details of Investment Committee meetings 

The Investment Committee met 2 times in 2025. The main items addressed by the Investment 

Committee at its meetings were as follows: 

- Recommendation to the Company’s Board of Directors regarding the conclusion of new lease 

agreements. 

- Recommendation to the Company’s Board of Directors regarding the purchase and sale of 

real estate properties.   

The frequency of participation of Investment Committee’s members in its meetings during 2025 is as 

follows: 
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MEMBER OF THE 

INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE  

MEMBER'S TERM OF OFFICE NO. OF 

MEETINGS 

DURING 

WHICH 

HE/SHE 

WAS A 

MEMBER  

TOTAL TIMES 

OF 

ATTENDANCE 

PERCENTAGE 

OF 

ATTENDANCE FROM  TO 

CHAIRMAN 
     

Michail Panagis  01/01/2025 15/10/2025 1 1 100.00% 

Georgios Koutsopodiotis 15/10/2025 31/10/2025 1 1 100.00% 

MEMBERS 
     

Efstratios Thomadakis 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 2 2 100.00% 

Georgios Koutsopodiotis 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 1 1 100.00% 

Maria Kapetanaki 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 2 2 100.00% 

Nikolaos Mariou 01/01/2025 31/12/2025 2 2 100.00% 

 

Green Bond Committee 

In the context of issuing a green common bond (Green Bond) in 2021 and pursuing the best 

implementation of the relevant ICMA Green Bond Principles, the Company has established a Green 

Bond Committee. The Green Bond Committee was established by decision of the Company’s Board 

of Directors dated 21.09.2021 and operates based on its Rules of Operation, which were approved at 

the same meeting of the Board of Directors. 

The persons who hold the above positions in the Company, as at 31.12.2025, and who constitute the 

Green Bond Committee are the following: 

Full name Capacity 

Demetris Panayi President, Chief Financial Officer 

Georgios Dimitriadis 
Member of the Green Bond Committee, Head of Investment 

Division 

Dionysios Myronidis 
Member of the Green Bond Committee, Head of Non-Retail 

Portfolio Management Division 

Andreou Angeliki Member, Head of the Retail Portfolio Management Division 

Filippos Konstantinidis Member, Head of the Project Management Division 

Karapanagiotis Georgios Member, Compliance & Risk Management Officer 

The responsibilities of the Green Bond Committee are: 

 Assessing the use of proceeds collected from the issuances of the Company's green bonds, in 

order to ensure that they are channelled into projects that meet the criteria of the Green Bond 

Framework (eligible green projects) and comply with the Green Bond Principles of the 

International Capital Market Association (ICMA), the United Nations Sustainable Development 
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Goals, the Company’s internal policies and procedures and with the applicable regulatory 

framework. 

 Monitoring and coordination with regard to: 

o keeping the Eligible Green Register; 

o the proceeds management process under the Green Bond Framework; 

o the preparation and publication of the Green Bond Investor Report, regarding the allocation 

of proceeds from green bonds, as well as the environmental and energy impact indicators; 

o the course of issuance of the Company's Green Bond and the support of investor information 

processes, in cooperation with consultants and assurance providers for green bond issues and 

financial institutions. 

 Ensuring compliance with the procedures set out in the Green Bond Framework. 

 Monitoring developments in the green bond market and ensuring that the Green Bond 

Framework is updated whenever necessary and appropriate. 

The Committee meets at least once a quarter and, if circumstances so require, especially during 

periods when the issuance of the Green Bond Investor Report and the preparation for the issuance of 

the Company's green bonds are arranged. 

Details of Green Bond Committee meetings 

During 2025, the Green Bond Committee met 4 times with a full quorum (all members attended all 

meetings). The main issues addressed by the Green Bond Committee at its meetings were as follows: 

- Review of the Report on the allocation of funds raised through the issuance of a Common 

Bond Loan of an amount of € 120,000,000 for the period from 06.12.2021 up to 31.12.2024. 

- Briefing on the allocation of the remaining available funds raised from the issuance of the 

Company's Common Bond Loan (Green Bond Loan) dated 06.12.2021.  

- Review on the Report on the allocation of funds raised through the issuance of a Common 

Bond Loan of an amount of € 120,000,000 for the period from 06.12.2021 up to 30.06.2025.  

- Review on the Report on the allocation of funds raised through the issuance of a Common 

Bond Loan of an amount of € 120,000,000 for the period from 06.12.2021 up to 31.12.2024.  

- Overview of the draft Green Bond Investor Report. 

 

The frequency of participation of Green Bond Committee’s members in its meetings during 

2025 is as follows: 

MEMBER OF THE GREEN BOND 

COMMITTEE  

MEMBER'S TERM OF OFFICE NO. OF 

MEETINGS 

DURING WHICH 

HE/SHE WAS A 

DIRECTOR 

TOTAL TIMES 

OF 

ATTENDANCE 

PERCENTAGE 

OF 

ATTENDANCE FROM  TO 

CHAIRMAN 
     

Demetris Panayi 01 January 2025 31 December 2025 4 4 100.00% 

MEMBERS 
     

Angeliki Andreou 01 January 2025 31 December 2025 4 4 100.00% 

Georgios Karapanagiotis 01 January 2025 31 December 2025 4 4 100.00% 

Evgenia Mourousia 01 January 2025 19 June 2025 1 1 100.00% 
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Filippos Konstantinidis  01 January 2025 31 December 2025 4 4 100.00% 

Georgios Dimitriadis 15 October 2025 31 December 2025 1 1 100.00% 

Dionysios Myronidis 15 October 2025 15 October 2025 1 1 100.00% 

 

CVs of Board of Directors’ members and senior managers and key external professional 

commitments 

Mr. Meletios Fikioris (Chairman, Non-Executive Director) is a graduate of the Law School of the 

University of Athens and a member of the Athens Bar Association since 1973. Apart from Greek, he 

speaks English, French and Italian. He has been Legal Counsel of the Viohalco group of companies 

since 1973 until today, while he has also served as Legal Counsel for Greece for the following 

multinational groups and companies: "RAS", "Allianz", "Air Liquide" and "Société Internationale des 

Télécommunications Aéronautiques". In addition, Mr. M. Fikioris has served as Chairman and Vice 

Chairman of the Boards of Directors of several Viohalco companies, as a member of the Boards of 

Directors of other companies and as Chairman of Audit Committees of companies within and outside 

Viohalco.  

Mr. Michail Panagis (Vice-Chairman, Executive Member) holds a degree in Chemical Engineering from 

the National Technical University of Athens, a M.Sc. in Management Science from the University of 

London, Imperial College and has been a member of the Technical Chamber of Greece since 1985. 

Apart from Greek, he speaks English, German and French. He has extensive professional experience 

in senior management positions, having served as CEO and Executive Member of the Board of 

Directors of "PAPOUTSANIS INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL SOCIETE ANONYME (2019-2020), Group 

CEO and Executive Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors of "Selonta Fish Farming S.A." (2015-2019), 

Group CEO and Executive Vice President of "Eurodrip Group" (2005-2015), and is a member of the 

Board of Directors of SIDENOR INDUSTRIAL STEEL S.A. and COSMOS ALUMINIUM INDUSTRY S.A. As of 

October 2025, he holds the position of Vice-Chairman at the Company’s Board of Directors.  

Mr. Georgios Koutsopodiotis (Chief Executive Officer, Executive Director and Chairman of the 

Investment Committee) is a graduate of The American College of Greece, Deree College (BSc in 

Business Administration – Accounting and Finance) and holds a Master's degree from the University 

of Strathclyde (MSc in Finance). Apart from Greek, he speaks English. He has extensive professional 

experience in senior management positions, having served as Chief Financial Officer (CFO) at "Village 

Roadshow Operations Hellas S.A." (1993-2000) and in the company "AKTOR S.A. TECHNICAL 

COMPANY" (2008-2018). During his tenure in the company "Village Roadshow Operations Hellas S.A." 

he actively participated in the development and construction of the Frangoklisia cinema complex in 

Maroussi and the Village cinemas in Renti. 

Ms. Maria Kapetanaki (Non-Executive Director, Member of the Investment Committee) holds a 

degree in Economics and Computer Science from Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey (1986-

1990), a Master's degree in Finance and Marketing from Columbia Business School (MBA) (1991-1993) 

and a research degree from Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey (1989) on "Tourism, a Dynamic 

Component in Greece's Economic Development". Apart from Greek, she also speaks English. She has 

held senior management positions, including, for example, at the VIOHALCO Group in Cash 

Management and Treasury from 2011 to 2021, and at PROTON BANK from 2000 to 2010, where she 

was initially responsible for Cash Management and subsequently for the establishment and 

organisation of the Risk Management Division, and as a member of the Asset and Liability Committee 
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(ALCO) and the Credit Committee. In addition, she served as General Manager of PROTON Asset 

Management SA, with her main responsibilities being the organisation and staffing of the Company, 

while she was also a member of the Investment Committee and executive member of the Board of 

Directors. She has many years of experience in investment, having served as Vice President and 

Managing Director in PROTON AEDAK (2002-2004), as Deputy Head of the Capital Markets 

Department at Sigma Stock Exchange (1996-1999) and as a Money Market and Bond Trader at HSBC 

BANK (1994-1996). From 2011 until today she has been working for Viohalco, and from 2021 she holds 

the position of Head of Finance Strategy & Risk Management. 

Mr. Ioannis Stroutsis (Independent Non-Executive Director) is a graduate from the Department of 

Business Administration of the Athens University of Economics and Business (A.S.O.E.E.) and holds a 

Master's degree (MBA) with distinction from Babson College, Massachusetts, specialising in Strategy 

and Finance. He is also independent non-executive director of NOVAL PROPERTY. Apart from Greek, 

he speaks English and French. From 2000 to 2016, he was Chairman and CEO of the company 

"ELEKTRONIKI ATHENS S.A.".  In the years 2016 to 2023, he attended training seminars at HARVARD 

UNIVERSITY. In addition, he is a member of the Board of Directors and President of the Audit 

Committee of the company "MATHIOS REFRACTORIES COMMERCIAL AND TECHNICAL SOCIETE 

ANONYME S.A.", which engages, among other things, in the purchase of real estate and land plots 

and generally in the organisation, operation and management of commercial, industrial, tourist and 

other facilities. 

Mr. Loukas Papazoglou (Independent Non-Executive Member of the Board) holds a degree in 

Business Administration from the Athens University of Economics and Business (A.S.O.E.E.) and a 

Master's degree in International Finance and Banking (MSc) from Reading University, United 

Kingdom. Apart from Greek, he speaks English and French. He has served as a Member of the Board 

of Directors of various companies, such as Hellenic Petroleum from 2019 to 2022, where he was also 

a member of the Finance and Risk Committee, MARFIN INVESTMENT GROUP (2019-present) and 

ATTICA GROUP S.A., where he is Vice-Chairman of the Board and member of the Audit and 

Nomination Committees. He is also Chairman of the Risk Management Committee (2020-present). In 

addition, he served as Chairman of the Board of Directors of "Athens International Airport S.A." (2008-

2010) and Head of the Audit Committee and the Finance and Investment Committee of the above 

company. During 2004-2008, he was Special Secretary of Privatisation of the Hellenic Republic, and 

for a brief time he was also in charge of the State’s Treasury. He has also held the position of CEO in 

B&B Finance (1998-2004) and APIVITA S.A. (2015-2017). From 2011 to 2014, he was General Manager 

at HTC AG and held the role of senior project manager at Aegean Motorways and Olympia Odos S.A., 

and from 2018 until today he works as a Business Consultant. 

Mr. Vasileios Loumiotis (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director, Senior Independent Director) is 

a graduate of the Department of Business Administration (1973) of the Athens University of 

Economics and Business (formerly ASOEE) and holds a Master's degree in Business Administration 

(M.B.A.) from Roosevelt University of Chicago (1979). 

He has worked as an auditor since 1980, and in particular as member of the Institute of Certified 

Accountants from 1980 to 1992, and of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants from 1993 to 

2021. Since 1993, Mr. Loumiotis worked as certified public accountant in the Audit Firm "SOL S.A.". 

During his long career as a certified public accountant, he was elected as statutory auditor by a 

significant number of companies to audit their annual financial statements. During such career, he 

carried out special tasks, such as special audits for the listing of companies on Athens Stock Exchange, 

business valuations, application of International Financial Reporting Standards, in a significant 
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number of companies.  He holds the position of independent non-executive director and Chairman of 

the Audit Committee in the following companies: "ELVALCHALKOR S.A." (senior independent non-

executive director), "MEDICON" and "ALPHA ASTIKA AKINHTA S.A. - Real Estate, Construction, 

Tourism and Related Enterprises". 

Ms Varvara Pagkoulaki (Non-Executive Director) holds a degree in Political Science and International 

Relations from Panteion University; she also holds an MSc in Strategy and Human Resources from the 

London School of Economics, is a certified COACH through IMPACT, and has attended numerous 

professional seminars.  Apart from Greek, she also speaks English.  She has held senior management 

positions in various VIOHALCO companies, implementing innovative practices in the areas of human 

resources, performance evaluation and compliance with, and implementation of, labour legislation.  

Since 2001, she has been working as Human Resources Senior Director at the listed company 

“ELVALHALCOR S.A.” Furthermore, she does not hold any positions on boards of directors or board 

committees, either within the Company or in other legal entities. 

From the foregoing, it is evident that the composition of the Board of Directors ensures the 

knowledge, skills and experience required for the exercise of its responsibilities, in accordance with 

the Suitability Policy and the Company's business model and strategy. 

Curriculum Vitae of Senior Managers  

Mr. Efstratios Thomadakis (Member of the Investment Committee) studied business administration 

and holds a Master's degree in Business Administration (MBA) from the University of Piraeus. He 

joined Viohalco in 2000. Since then he has held various management positions in the finance 

department, and in 2010 he became Chief Financial Officer of Sidenor Group, the steel division of 

Viohalco. He is also a member of the Board of Directors of several Viohalco subsidiaries, such as 

Sidenor Industrial Steel S.A. Since June 2017, he holds the position of Chief Financial Officer of 

Viohalco. 

Mr. Nikolaos Mariou (Member of the Investment Committee) is a chemist, a graduate of the 

University of Athens and holds a M.Sc. in Biochemical Engineering from University College of London 

(UCL) and a MBA from Imperial College London. Prior to joining Viohalco, he worked in large Greek 

and multinational companies in Marketing, Sales and Administration. At SIDENOR S.A., Mr. Mariou 

served as Commercial Director from 2004 to 2012 and General Manager until September 2021, when 

he assumed the position of Head of Strategy and Development at Viohalco. 

Mr. Demetris Panayi (Chief Financial Officer until 31.01.2026) holds a Bachelor of Science with 

Honours degree in Accounting from Rutgers University and an MBA from Manchester Business School. 

He has twenty-two (22) years of experience in the investment management industry, with more than 

fifteen (15) years of experience in real estate transactions and management in Central Eastern and 

South Eastern Europe. From 2009 to 2023, he worked as Chief Financial Officer at Zeus Capital 

Management, a private investment and real estate management firm, with primary responsibility for 

overseeing the financing and execution of commercial real estate investments in Europe and the US, 

asset management, financial analysis and reporting, and investor relations. Until 2009, Mr. Panagis 

was working in the financial management of the private equity division of Lehman Brothers in New 

York, where he also held the position of Assistant Vice President (2006-2009), focusing on investment 

funds investing in European Mezzanine Debt and Real Estate Mezzanine Debt. He joined Lehman 

Brothers in 2004, having previously worked as a Certified Public Accountant in Deloitte's investment 

management practice in New York. Furthermore, he does not hold any positions on boards of 
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directors or board committees, either within the Company or in other legal entities.  

 

Ms Efrosyni Diakogianni (Chief Financial Officer since 01.02.2026) holds a degree in Business 

Administration from the Athens University of Economics and Business and has a Master’s degree in 

Accounting and Finance (MSc) from the Athens University of Economics and Business. Ms Diakogianni 

has many years of experience in the fields of financial management, consolidated financial reporting 

and financial planning. Since April 2022, he has held the position of Group Financial Director at 

VIOHALCO, a company listed on the Euronext Brussels Stock Exchange with an annual turnover of 

over €6 billion, reporting directly to the Group CFO.  As part of her responsibilities, she oversaw the 

consolidation of the financial statements of VIOHALCO and its subsidiaries, periodic financial 

reporting, the preparation of the budget and forecasts, as well as the presentation of financial and 

operational performance to Management. Since 2008, she has held senior financial positions of 

authority (Group Financial Reporting Manager, Financial Reporting and Consolidation Manager, 

Financial Reporting and Consolidation Senior Analyst, Head of Accounting) in VIOHALCO companies 

(STILMET S.A., METALIGN S.A., HALCOR S.A.), with main responsibilities including, among others, the 

preparation of annual and interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the supervision of specialised Financial Planning & Analysis 

(FP&A) teams, as well as coordinating collaboration with external auditors in Greece and abroad. 

Furthermore, she does not hold any positions on boards of directors or board committees, either 

within the Company or in other legal entities.  

 

Mr. Nikolaos Stavrakis (Internal Auditor) is a graduate of the Department of Business Administration 

of the University of Piraeus and holds a postgraduate degree (MSc) in Accounting and Finance from 

the Athens University of Economics and Business. He is certified as an accountant / Class A tax 

consultant by the Economic Chamber of Greece and is registered with the Internal Auditors Registry 

of the Economic Chamber of Greece. Mr. Stavrakis has many years of experience in internal audit, 

since 2010, having participated and led internal audit teams in numerous industrial, commercial, 

services and real estate companies, in Greece and abroad. Pursuant to the resolution of the 

Company’s Board of Directors dated 20.12.2019, Mr Stavrakis has been appointed and serves as Noval 

Property’s full-time and exclusive Head of Internal Audit. Furthermore, he does not hold any positions 

on boards of directors or board committees, either within the Company or in other legal entities.  

Activities of Members of Administrative, Management and Supervisory Bodies and Senior 

Managers  

The main activities carried out by members of administrative, management and supervisory bodies 

and senior managers of the Company, other than those related to their position or status in the 

Company, which are significant for the Company, as of 31.12.2025, are the following: 

Full name Company - Legal Entity Name Capacity 

Meletios Fikioris Lawyer  

Corinth Pipeworks S.A. Chairman of BoD 

STEELMET PROPERTY SERVICES S.A. Chairman of BoD 

Georgios 

Koutsopodiotis  

TCS TAX CONSULTANCY SERVICES LTD General Partner & 

Manager 

THE GRID  Chairman of BoD  
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Vasileios 

Loumiotis 

ELVALHALCOR S.A. Independent Non-

Executive Director 

MEDICON HELLAS S.A. Independent Non-

Executive Director 

ALPHA REAL ESTATE SERVICES SA Independent Non-

Executive Director 

LOUMIOTIS EKPAIDEFTIKI – SYMVOULEFTIKI 

MONOPROSOPI ΙΚΕ 

Sole partner and 

Manager  

Ioannis Stroutsis Mathios Refractories S.A. Independent Non-

Executive Director 

Maria 

Kapetanaki 

CENERGY HOLDINGS S.A. Board Member 

STEELMET SA BoD Chairman  

ICME ECAB S.A. Board Member 

Michail Panagis SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. Board Member 

STADIO 2020 SPORTS AND RECREATION 

FACILITIES S.A. 

Chairman of the Board 

of Directors, Non-

Executive Director 

COSMOS ALUMINIUM INDUSTRY SA Board Member 

f-nous S.A. Board Member 

Efstratios 

Thomadakis  

STEELMET SA Board Member 

STEELMET SERVICES S.A.  Vice-Chairman of BoD  

SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. Board Member 

TEKA SYSTEMS Business Solutions S.A. Board Member 

Nikolaos Mariou VIENER S.A.  Board Member  

PORT SVISHTON WEST S.A. Board Member 

OINOFYTA BUSINESS PARK DEVELOPMENT 

COMPANY S.A. 

First Vice-Chairman of 

the Board of Directors 

SIDMA METALWORKING S.A. Non-Executive Director 

PRAKSYS BG SA, UIC Board Member 

DOJRAN STEEL DOOEL Board Member 

MAGNESIA BUSINESS PARK DEVELOPMENT 

COMPANY S.A. 

Chairman of the BoD 

DOMPLEX LIMITED Board Member 

SUSTAINABLE METAL PROCESSING S.A. Board Vice-Chair 

CPW SOLAR SA (UNDER LIQUIDATION) Board Member 
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SOVEL S.A. Chairman of the BoD 

PR.A.K.SY.S. S.A. Board Member 

EPIRUS METALWORKS S.A. Board Member 

AEIFOROS BULGARIA SA Board Member 

SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. Board Member 

Loukas 

Papazoglou  

PANVISION PCC Member & Manager 

(25%) 

LKP ADVISORY AND DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS 

SINGLE MEMBER PCC 

Sole Partner and 

Manager 

MIG HOLDINGS S.A. Non-Executive Member 

of the Board of 

Directors.  

MYKONOS BEEKEEPING PRODUCTS HEALTH AND 

BEAUTY PRODUCTS PCC 

Partner – Member (55%) 

SHAMAL ESTATE PCC Partner – Member (50%) 

ATTICA HOLDINGS S.A. Vice-Chairman, 

Independent Non-

Executive Director 

 

7. Number of shares issued by the Company and held by the members of the Board of 

Directors and senior managers at the date of this document 

(Pursuant to Article 18 (3) of Law 4706/2020 and Letter under Ref. No 150/29.01.2026 of the Hellenic 

Capital Market Commission to listed companies), the number of shares issued by the Company and 

held by each member of the Board of Directors and senior executives at the date of this document 

are as follows:  

NAME - SURNAME CAPACITY NO. OF SHARES 

MICHAIL PANAGIS VICE-CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTOR 

10,000 

 

8. Corporate Governance Practices 

Organisational Structure and Organisation Chart 

The Company’s organisational structure is designed by considering its operational needs as well as 

the principles of “task segregation” in order to ensure its smooth functioning, in line with its size, and 

comply with applicable legislative and regulatory requirements. The organisational structure aims to 

create a tight information flow, without hindering the smooth operation of the Company, and to 

minimise the risks of any errors. The Organisational Structure of the Company, as at 31.12.2025, is 
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shown below: 

 

ΔΙΟΙΚΗΤΙΚΟ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΙΟ

ΕΠΕΝΔΥΤΙΚΗ ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗ
ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗ ΠΡΑΣΙΝΟΥ 

ΟΜΟΛΟΓΟΥ
ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΩΝ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΟΣ
ΝΟΜΙΚΗ ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ

ΜΟΝΑΔΑ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ 

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΩΝ, ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΤΙΚΗΣ 

ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ & 

ΒΙΩΣΙΜΗΣ ΑΝΑΠΤΥΞΗΣ

ΜΟΝΑΔΑ ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΟΥ 

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ 

ΧΑΡΤΟΦΥΛΑΚΙΟΥ RETAIL

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ 

ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΩΝ 

ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΩΝ

ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗ ΑΠΟΔΟΧΩΝ 

ΚΑΙ ΑΝΑΔΕΙΞΗΣ 

ΥΠΟΨΗΦΙΟΤΗΤΩΝ

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ ΑΝΑΠΤΥΞΗΣ

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ 

ΧΑΡΤΟΦΥΛΑΚΙΟΥ NON 

RETAIL

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ ΕΠΕΝΔΥΣΕΩΝ
ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ 

ΕΡΓΩΝ

ΔΙΟΙΚΗΤΙΚΕΣ ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΕΣ

 

9. Code of Business Ethics and Conduct 

The Company has adopted and implements a Code of Business Ethics and Conduct, since November 

2019, and a Business Ethics and Anti-Corruption Policy, since July 2022, as a basis for maintaining the 

highest standards of business ethics and conduct. 

10. Transactions between related parties 

The Company has established a specific procedure regarding transactions with related parties in line 

with the provisions of article 14 of Law 4706/2020 and the provisions of Articles 99 to 101 of Law 

4548/2018 regarding the recognition, monitoring and disclosure of the Company's transactions with 

its related parties.  All transactions with related parties have been carried out on an arm's length basis 

(in accordance with ordinary commercial terms for similar transactions with third parties). Significant 

transactions with related parties, as defined by International Accounting Standard 24 "Related Party 

Disclosures" (IAS  24), are described in detail in Note 29 of the annual individual and economic interest 

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.  

11. Information systems 

The Company has all the tools that allow it to monitor and control its performance in its operations 

and to formulate its medium and long-term business strategy. 

12. Planning and monitoring 

Constant monitoring of corporate matters is ensured through the continuous flow of financial 

information among administration bodies. 
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13. Accounting system 

The Company has installed an appropriate accounting system which enables it to measure all those 

ratios that are considered necessary at the right time for controlling the Company's financial position. 

14. Public Takeover Offers - Information 

There are no binding takeover offers and/or rules of mandatory assignment and mandatory 

redemption of the Company's shares, nor any statutory provision for redemption. 

There were no public proposals by third parties to acquire the Company's share capital during the 

closing year and the current financial year (up to the date of this document). 

In the event that the Company decides to undertake such a procedure, this will be done within the 

framework of both European and Greek legislation. 

15. Sustainable Development Policy 

The Company is developing its activities in a responsible manner, abiding by business ethics rules, 

having acknowledged excellence as the ultimate goal in the context of Sustainable Development. 

The Company has in place and applies a Sustainable Development Policy, which is part of its Rules of 

Procedure, in accordance with Article 14(3)(l) of Law 4706/2020, declaring its commitments towards 

the Environment, the Society and People. 

The Sustainable Development Policy of NOVAL PROPERTY is consistent with the Company’s values, 

i.e. responsibility, integrity, transparency, effectiveness and innovation, and it is determined by the 

Management which is committed to: 

i. the implementation of the Sustainable Development Policy at all levels and sectors of the 

Company's activities. 

ii. strictly complying with applicable laws and implementing fully enforcing the policies, 

internal guidelines and relevant procedures implemented by the Company, as well as 

other requirements arising from voluntary agreements, endorsed and accepted by the 

Company; 

iii. maintaining an open, two-way communication channel with all stakeholders and 

interested parties in general, in order to identify and take into account their needs and 

expectations; 

iv. providing a healthy and safe work environment for its human resources, partners and all 

visitors; 

v. the protection of human rights and the provision of a working environment of equal 

opportunities, without discrimination; 

vi. making continuous efforts to reducing its environmental footprint by applying responsible 

actions and preventative measures in accordance with Best Available Techniques; 

vii. the cooperation and support of the local community, in order for the Company to 

contribute to the sustainable development of the local areas in which it operates; 

viii. constantly pursuing the generation of value added for all stakeholders and interested 

parties in general; 
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ix. preparing and publishing a report of environmental, social and governance-related (ESG) 

data, in accordance with EPRA's Sustainability Best Practices Recommendations (sBPR) 

Guidelines (EPRA - ESG sBPR Reporting). Publications on the Company's sustainable 

development (ESG) management and performance are available to Shareholders and 

stakeholders on the Company's website. 
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[Translation from the original text in Greek] 
 
 

Independent auditor’s report 

  

To the Shareholders of “Noval Property Real Estate Investment Company” 

 

Report on the audit of the individual and economic interest financial statements 
 
Our opinion  
 

We have audited the individual and economic interest financial statements of Noval Property Real 

Estate Investment Company (hereinafter the “Company”) which comprise the individual and 

economic interest statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the individual and 

economic interest statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flow statements 

for the year then ended, as well as notes to the individual and economic interest financial statements, 

comprising material accounting policy information. 

 

In our opinion, the individual and economic interest financial statements present fairly, in all material 

respects the individual and economic interest financial position of the Company as at 31 December 

2025, their individual and economic interest financial performance and their individual and economic 

interest cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards, as adopted by the European Union and comply with the statutory requirements of Law 

4548/2018. 

 
Basis for opinion  
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs), as they have 

been transposed into Greek Law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 

the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the individual and economic interest financial statements 

section of our report.  

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion.  

 

Independence 
 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for 

Professional Accountants issued by the International Ethics Standards Boards of Accountants 

(IESBA Code) that has been transposed into Greek Law, and the ethical requirements of Law 

4449/2017 and of Regulation (EU) No 537/2014, that are relevant to the audit of the individual and 

economic interest financial statements in Greece. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with the requirements of the IESBA Code, the Law 4449/2017 and the Regulation (EU) 

No 537/2014. 

 

We declare that the non-audit services that we have provided to the Company are in accordance with 

the aforementioned provisions of the applicable law and that we have not provided non-audit services 

that are prohibited under Article 5 par. (1) of Regulation (EU) No 537/2014. 

 

The non-audit services that we have provided to the Company, during the year ended as at 31 

December 2025, are disclosed in note 31 of the individual and economic interest financial statements.  

 

Key audit matters 
 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 

our audit of the individual and economic interest financial statements of the year under audit. These 

matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the individual and economic interest financial 



 

 

statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion 

on these matters. 

 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Valuation of Investment Property  

(Notes 2.9, 5 and 8 in the individual and 

economic interest financial statements) 

The Company’s investment property portfolio 

comprises of land owned by the Company, 

offices, shopping malls and other retail properties, 

residential properties and hotels as well as 

industrial buildings. At 31 December 2025, the 

fair value of the Company’s investment property 

amounted to €657.6 mil, representing 85.7% of 

the Company’s total assets, while the gain from 

the revaluation of the aforementioned investment 

property in the year then ended amounted to 

€20.1 mil.  

The Company’s investment properties are 

measured at fair value with the support of 

independent certified valuers who apply, on a 

case-by-case basis and/or in combination: 

 the discounted cash flow method 

 the comparative method 

 the residual value method, and 

 the direct capitalization method,  

in accordance with the provisions of International 

Valuation Standards, the International Financial 

Reporting Standard (IFRS) 13, the International 

Accounting Standard (IAS) 40 as well as Law 

5398/2025 and the Joint Ministerial Decision 

26294/Β.1425/19.07.2000 (Greek Official 

Government Gazette Issue No. 949/31.07.2000).  

In order to determine a range of valuation results 

from which a representative valuation for each 

property is derived, specific data such as the 

lease income earned from each property are 

taken into account, as well as a significant 

number of assumptions that require a significant 

degree of judgement, such as appropriate 

discount rates, existing contracts’ yields to 

maturity and comparative leases based on 

available market data. 

We have identified the valuation of investment 

property as a key audit matter due to: 

 the significant value of investment 

property in the Company’s financial 

figures; 

 

 

We performed the following audit procedures for 

the Company’s investment property for the year 

ended 31 December 2025: 

 

 We reconciled the fair values of the 

Company’s investment property to the 

corresponding accounting records. 

 

 We performed procedures in order to test, on 

a sample basis, whether the data provided by 

management to the certified valuers for the 

estimation of the fair value of the Company’s 

investment property was based on the 

existing contracts. The aforementioned data 

mainly consists of information based on the 

relevant lease contracts. 

 

 We received and reviewed the valuations 

performed, as well as the contracts signed 

between the valuers and the Company, and 

we did not identify any information or facts 

which could affect valuers’ objectivity and 

independence. 

 

 We compared the fair values of investment 

property of the previous and the current year 

in order to assess whether they changed 

according to market trends and we requested 

from management to justify any significant 

deviation. All significant deviations were 

sufficiently justified by management. 

 

 In cooperation with external property 

valuation experts, we tested, on a sample 

basis, whether the valuation methods used 

were appropriate for each property, 

consistent with those applied in the previous 

year as well as in compliance with 

International Valuation Standards and Law 

5398/2025. 

 

 We also assessed the reasonableness of the 

assumptions adopted (such as discount 

rates, yields to maturity and market lease 

rentals), by comparing them to market data, 

in order to determine a reasonable range of 

variation of the respective values. Where 

discount rates, yields to maturity and market 

lease rentals did not fall within the expected 

range, we requested from management to 



 

 

 the inherent subjectivity of the judgments 

and assumptions that relate to real estate 

valuations; 

 the sensitivity of valuations to changes in 

the adopted assumptions (such as rentals 

and sale prices concerning less active 

markets, discount rates, inflation and 

yields to maturity); 

 the wider challenges the real estate 

market currently is facing as a result of 

the macroeconomic uncertainty following 

the geopolitical developments and the 

subsequent impact on energy costs, 

inflationary trends and interest rate 

curves. 

 

The evaluation of the judgments and estimates 

applied by management for the valuation of the 

numerous investment properties of the Company 

requires significant audit work and support from 

specialized external professionals in valuations. 

Therefore, the evaluation of the above judgments 

and estimates required significant audit effort. 

 

 

justify the use of these assumptions in the 

respective valuation.  

 

 In respect of the property valuations, we met 

with the certified valuers to develop an 

understanding of their approach and 

judgments made in the valuations. We 

discussed any adjustment to the 

assumptions made in the valuations and 

assessed whether those assumptions were 

appropriate, taking into account the volatility 

of the current macroeconomic conditions. 

 

 Based on the audit procedures performed, 

we concluded that the valuations performed 

by the Company and the assumptions used, 

were within the expected range and in line 

with current market conditions, taking into 

account the trends that have been shaped in 

real estate market as a result of the recent 

geopolitical developments. Furthermore, the 

lease income from the Company’s 

investment properties, which was used for 

fair value calculation, was based on the 

contracts in place as of 31 December 2025. 

 

 Finally, we confirmed that the disclosures 

included in Note 8 of the financial statements 

were sufficient and appropriate in line with 

the requirements of International Financial 

Reporting Standard (IFRS) 13 and 

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 40.  

 

 

Other Information  
 

The members of the Board of Directors are responsible for the Other Information. The Other 

Information, which is included in the Annual Report in accordance with Law 3556/2007, is the 

Statements of Board of Directors members, the Board of Directors Report, the Report on the usage of 

funds raised through the issuance of a Common Bond Loan of an amount of € 120,000,000 for the 

period from 06.12.2021 up to 31.12.2025 and the Report on the Usage of Funds Raised from the 

Share Capital Increase of the Company (but does not include the financial statements and our 

auditor’s report thereon), which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report. 

 

Our opinion on the individual and economic interest financial statements does not cover the other 

information including the Board of Directors’ Report. 

 

In connection with our audit of the individual and economic interest financial statements, our 

responsibility is to read the Other Information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the 

Other Information is materially inconsistent with the individual and economic interest financial 

statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated. 

 

We considered whether the Board of Directors’ Report includes the disclosures required by Law 

4548/2018 and the Corporate Governance Statement provides the information referred to in items 

(a), (b), (e) and (f) of paragraph 1 of article 152 of Law 4548/2018.  

 

Based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit, in our opinion:  



 

 

The information given in the Board of Directors’ Report for the year ended at 31 December 2025 is 
consistent with the individual and economic interest financial statements, 

The Board of Directors’ Report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable legal 
requirements of article 150 of Law 4548/2018, 

The Corporate Governance Statement provides the information referred to items (c) and (d) of 
paragraph 1 of article 152 of Law 4548/2018. 
 

In addition, in light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained 

in the course of the audit, we are required to report if we have identified material misstatements in the 

Board of Directors’ Report and Other Information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s 

report. We have nothing to report in this respect. 

 

Responsibilities of Board of Directors and those charged with governance for the 
individual and economic interest financial statements 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the individual and 

economic interest financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards, as adopted by the European Union and comply with the requirements of Law 4548/2018, 

and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of the individual and economic interest financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the individual and economic interest financial statements, the Board of Directors is 

responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 

applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 

alternative but to do so.  

 

The Audit Committee (article 44 of Law 4449/2017) of the Company is responsible for overseeing the 

financial reporting process of the Company. 
 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the individual and economic interest financial 
statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the individual and economic 

interest financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level 

of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs, that have been 

transposed into Greek Law, will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 

can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 

could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 

these individual and economic interest financial statements.  

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, that have been transposed into Greek Law, we exercise 

professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the individual and economic interest 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, by designing and performing audit procedures 
responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.  

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies and methods used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.  

Conclude on the appropriateness of Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 



 

 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the individual and economic interest financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the individual and economic interest 
financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the individual and economic interest 
financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation. 
 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit.  

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 

where applicable, related safeguards.  

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters 

that were of most significance in the audit of the individual and economic interest financial statements 

of the year under audit and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our 

auditor’s report.  

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 
 
1. Additional Report to the Audit Committee 

Our opinion on the accompanying individual and economic interest financial statements is consistent 

with our, as per article 11 of Regulation (EU) 537/2014 required, Additional Report to the Audit 

Committee of the Company. 

 
2.  Appointment 

We were first appointed as auditors of the Company by the decision of the annual general meeting of 

shareholders on 10 January 2020. Our appointment has been continuously renewed by the decision 

of the annual general meeting of shareholders for a total uninterrupted period of appointment of 7 

fiscal years. 

 
3. Operating Regulation 

The Company has an Operating Regulation in accordance with the content provided by the 

provisions of article 14 of Law 4706/2020.  

4. Assurance Report on the European Single Electronic Format  

Subject Matter 

We undertook the reasonable assurance engagement to examine the digital file of Noval Property 

Real Estate Investment Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”), which was compiled in 

accordance with the European Single Electronic Format (ESEF), and which include the Company’s 

individual and economic interest financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, in 

XHTML format “213800XKY8GHKN57D970-2025-12-31-el.xhtml”, including other explanatory 

information (Notes to the financial statements), (hereinafter referred to as the “Subject Matter”), in 

order to determine that it was prepared in accordance with the requirements set out in the Applicable 

Criteria section. 

 

Applicable Criteria 



 

 

The Applicable criteria for the European Single Electronic Format (ESEF) are defined by the 

European Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/815, as amended by Regulation (EU) 

2020/1989 (hereinafter “ESEF Regulation”) and the 2020 / C 379/01 Interpretative Communication of 

the European Commission of 10 November 2020, as provided by Law 3556/2007 and the relevant 

announcements of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission and the Athens Stock Exchange. 

In summary, these criteria provide, inter alia, that all annual financial reports should be prepared in 

XHTML format.  

Responsibilities of the management and those charged with governance 

The management is responsible for the preparation and submission of the individual and economic 

interest financial statements of the Company, for the year ended 31 December 2025, in accordance 

with the requirements set by the ESEF Regulatory Framework, as well as for those internal controls 

that management determines as necessary, to enable the compilation of digital files free of material 

error due to either fraud or error.  

Auditor’s responsibilities 

Our responsibility is to issue this Report regarding the evaluation of the Subject Matter, based on our 

work performed, which is described below in the “Scope of Work Performed” section.  

Our work was carried out in accordance with International Standard on Assurance Engagements 

3000 (Revised) “Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial 

Information” (hereinafter “ISAE 3000).  

ISAE 3000 requires that we plan and perform our work to obtain reasonable assurance about the 

evaluation of the Subject Matter in accordance with the Applicable Criteria. In the context of the 

procedures performed, we assess the risk of material misstatement of the information related to the 

Subject Matter. 

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate and supports the 

conclusion expressed in this assurance report. 

Code of Conduct and quality management 

We are independent of the Company, throughout the duration of this engagement and have complied 

with the requirements of the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants issued by the 

International Ethics Standards Boards of Accountants (IESBA Code) that has been transposed into 

Greek Law, and the ethical requirements of Law 4449/2017 and of Regulation (EU) 537/2014. 

Our audit firm applies International Standard on Quality Management (ISQM) 1 “Quality Management 

for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Statements or Other Assurance or Relates 

Services Engagements” and consequently maintains a comprehensive quality management system 

that includes documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, 

professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements. 

 

Scope of work performed  

The assurance work we performed covers the subjects included in the No. 214/4/11-02-2022 

Decision of the Hellenic Accounting and Auditing Standards Oversight Board (HAASOB) and in the 

“Guidelines in relation to the work and assurance report of Certified Public Accountants on the 

European Single Electronic Format (ESEF) of issuers with securities listed on a regulated market in 

Greece”, as issued by the Institute of Certified Public Accountants of Greece on 14/02/2022, so as to 

obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the Company prepared by the 

management comply, in all material respects, with the Applicable Criteria. 

Inherent limitations 



 

 

Our work covered the items listed in the “Scope of Work performed” section to obtain reasonable 

assurance based on the procedures described. In this context, the work we performed could not 

absolutely ensure that all matters that could be considered material weaknesses would be revealed. 

Conclusion  

Based on the procedures performed and the evidence obtained, we conclude that the individual and 

economic interest financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025, in 

XHTML file format “213800XKY8GHKN57D970-2025-12-31-el.xhtml”, including the other explanatory 

information, have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the requirements of the 

Applicable Criteria. 

 

 

 
 

     Athens, 30 March 2026 
                                                                                                                              The Certified Auditor 
 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers S.A. 
Certified Auditors 
65 Kifissias Avenue 
151 24 Marousi                                                        Andreas Riris 
SOEL Reg. No 113                                SOEL Reg. No 65601 
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INDIVIDUAL AND ECONOMIC INTEREST STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 Note 31 12/2025 31/12/2024 

Assets       

Investment property 8  657,588,053 616,702,637 

Property, plant and equipment 9  7,177,002 799,202 

Right-of-use assets 10  425,089 2,772,816 

Intangible assets 11  88,804 145,440 

Participations in joint ventures 12  32,397,662 31,062,973 

Long-term receivables from loans in joint ventures 12 10,395,291 9,585,507 

Derivatives 13 1,021,089 1,094,089 

Other receivables 14  3,750,469 3,890,815 

Non-current assets   712,843,459 666,053,479 
      

Trade and other receivables  14  6,578,586 7,024,118 

Derivatives 13 270,429 363,975 

Cash and cash equivalents 15  47,648,353 72,788,823 

Current assets  54,497,368 80,176,916 

Total assets   767,340,827 746,230,395 
     

Equity     

Share capital 16 316,079,895 316,079,895 

Share Premium 16 6,642,545 6,642,545 

Own shares 16 (671,269) - 

Statutory reserve 17 2,049,647 - 

Reserves 17  1,988,758 1,074,667 

Retained earnings   228,809,291 195,301,699 

Equity   554,898,867 519,098,806 
     

Liabilities     

Borrowings 18  180,281,024 184,419,634 

Lease liabilities 18  13,749,682 13,870,985 

Retirement benefit obligations 19  77,015 77,630 

Other long-term liabilities 20 2,844,395 2,758,308 

Long-term liabilities   196,952,116 201,126,557 
      

Borrowings 18  7,352,841 11,505,926 

Trade and other payables 20  6,479,126 12,340,050 

Current tax liabilities  26  1,175,317 1,725,454 

Lease liabilities 18  482,563 433,602 

Current liabilities   15,489,847 26,005,032 

Total liabilities   212,441,963 227,131,589 

Total equity and liabilities   767,340,830 746,230,395 

The notes on pages 83 to 138 are an integral part of the individual and economic interest financial statements. 
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INDIVIDUAL AND ECONOMIC INTEREST STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 
 

 

Note 

 

1/1 -  

31/12/2025 

 

1/1 -  

31/12/2024 

Rental income from investment property 21  37,788,006 33,416,846 

Gain / (loss) from fair value adjustment of investment property 8  20,188,438 24,496,831 

Direct costs related to investment property 22  (1,908,150) (2,884,367) 

Tax and duties related to investment property 22 (3,211,792) (2,904,124) 

Personnel expenses 23  (4,317,893) (5,351,211) 

Other operating expenses 24  (2,126,884) (2,197,674) 

Net impairment loss on financial assets 14 (299,924) (221,406) 

Gains / (losses) on derecognition of financial assets measured at 

amortised cost 
 (89,485) - 

Gain / (Losses) on sales of fixed assets   (304) 5,923 

Fixed asset depreciations   (430,281) (388,846) 

Other income  218,992 713,920 

Operating profit   45,810,725 44,685,892 
      

Financial income 25  3,008,249 5,905,717 

Financial expenses 25  (6,659,428) (8,315,157) 

Net financial result   (3,651,179) (2,409,440) 

Share of profits from interests in joint ventures 12  1,334,690 8,560,530 

Profit before tax   43,494,236 50,836,982 
      

Taxation 26  (2,501,295) (3,572,868) 

Profit after tax   40,992,941 47,264,114 
     

Basic earnings per share 27  0.32 0.40 
 

     

Other comprehensive income      

Items not transferred later to results    

Actuarial profits  19  872 17,777 

Total   872 17,777 

Other comprehensive income items that may be carried forward to profit or loss in future 

periods  
Revaluation of fixed assets to fair value    1,080,636 150,847 

Gains / (Losses) on valuation of derivatives for hedging - 

effective 
 17  195,061 150,847 

(Gains) / Loss from valuation of derivatives for hedging - transfer 

to profit or loss 
17 (361,607) (664,079) 

Total   914,090 (513,232) 

Other comprehensive income for the period   914,962 (495,455) 

Total comprehensive income for the period   41,907,903 46,768,659 

The notes on pages 83 to 138 are an integral part of the individual and economic interest financial statements.
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INDIVIDUAL AND FINANCIAL INTEREST STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

  Note Share capital Share Premium  Own shares 
Statutory 

Reserve 
Reserves Retained earnings  

Total 

Equity 

Balance as at 1 January 2024  268,667,910 5,956,059 - - 1,587,899 151,177,942 427,389,810 

Net operating profit  - - - - - 47,264,114 47,264,114 

Other comprehensive income 17, 19 - - - - (513,232) 17,777 (495,455) 

Total comprehensive income for period 2024  268,667,910 5,956,059 - - 1,074,667 198,459,833 474,158,469 

Transactions with shareholders              

Issue of share capital  43,470,062 4,868,647 - - - - 48,338,709 

Share capital issue expenses  - (4,623,656) - - - - (4,623,656) 

Conversion of a bond loan  3,941,923 441,495 - - - - 4,383,418 

Dividends  - - - - - (3,158,134) (3,158,134) 

Total transactions with shareholders  47,411,985 686,486 - - - (3,158,134) 44,940,337 

Balance as at 31 December 2024   316,079,895 6,642,545 - - 1,074,667 195,301,699 519,098,806 

         

Balance as at 1 January 2025  316,079,895 6,642,545 - - 1,074,667 195,301,699 519,098,806 

Net operating profit  - - - - - 40,992,941 40,992,941 

Other comprehensive income 17, 19 - - - - 914,090 872 914,962 

Total comprehensive income for period 2025  316,079,895 6,642,545 - - 1,988,757 236,295,512 561,006,709 

Transactions with shareholders         

Transfer of reserves  -  -    2,049,647  - (2,049,647) - 

Dividends 30 - -   -  - (5,436,574) (5,436,574) 

(Purchase) / sale of own shares 16 -  -  (671,269) -  - - (671,269) 

Total transactions with shareholders  - - (671,269) 2,049,647 - (7,486,221) (6,107,843) 

Balance as at 31 December 2025   316,079,895 6,642,545 (671,269) 2,049,647 1,988,757 228,809,291 554,898,865 

The notes on pages 83 to 138 are an integral part of the individual and economic interest financial statements.
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INDIVIDUAL AND ECONOMIC INTEREST STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

 Note 
1/1 - 

31/12/2025 

1/1 - 

31/12/2024 

Operating activities       

Profit / (Loss) after tax   40,992,941 47,264,114 

Tax  26 2,501,295 3,572,868 

Depreciation   430,281 388,846 

(Gains) / Loss from readjustment of investment property 8  (20,188,438) (24,496,831) 

Financial income 25  (3,008,249) (5,905,717) 

Financial expenses 25  6,659,428 8,315,157 

(Gains) / Loss from sale of tangible fixed assets   304 270 

(Gains) / Loss from sale of investment properties   - (6,193) 

Share of (profit) / loss from participation in joint ventures 12  (1,334,690) (8,560,530) 

(Gains) / losses from foreign exchange valuation differences  9,201 5,190 

(Gains) / losses on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised 

cost 
  89,485 - 

Net impairment loss on financial assets  14  299,924 221,406 

    26,451,480 20,798,580 

(Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other receivables   252,294 (1,153,960) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in suppliers and other liabilities   (5,786,779) 2,463,706 

Increase / (Decrease) in post-employment employee benefit liabilities  257 - 

    (5,534,228) 1,309,746 

Debit interest and related expenses paid 18  (6.956.995) (8,842,953) 

Taxes paid   (3,051,432) (3,505,565) 

Net cash flow from operating activities   10.908.826 9,759,808 
     

Investment activities       

Purchases of tangible assets 9  (1,024,093) (112,463) 

Purchases of intangible assets 11 - (19,000) 

Purchases / improvements of investment properties 8 (23.487.328) (33,203,301) 

Sales of fixed assets   250 413 

Sales of investment properties  8 1,654,931 79,500 

Interest received 25 1,052,640 2,886,057 

Loans to related parties 12  - (9,585,507) 

Net cash flow from investment activities   (21.803.601) (39,954,301) 

        

Financial activities       

Procceds from share capital increase  - 48,338,709 

Share capital issue expenses  - (4,623,656) 

Repayments for lease liabilities 18 (444,407) (394,506) 

Dividends paid to shareholders  30 (5,436,574) (3,158,134) 

Repayments of borrowings 18 (7,693,445) (11,757,248) 

(Purchase) / sale of own shares  (671,269) - 

Net cash flow from financing activities  (14,245,695) 28,405,165 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (25,140,470) (1,789,328) 
      

Course of cash and cash equivalents      

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 15 72,788,823 74,578,151 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (25,140,470) (1,789,328) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 15 47,648,353 72,788,823 

The notes on pages 83 to 138 are an integral part of the individual and economic interest financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL AND FINANCIAL INTEREST FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

1. General Information 

NOVAL PROPERTY (the "Company") was established as a REIC under Law 2778/1999 on 15.10.2019. by virtue 

of Decision No. merger agreement No. 6889/19.9.2019 of “NOVAL GREEK INDUSTRIAL, TOURISM AND 

COMMERCIAL SOCIETE ANONYME” and “VET S.A., TOURISM, BUILDING, INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL METAL 

COMPANY” with parallel contributions in kind of real estate properties of affiliated companies of the merging 

companies and in particular the companies: VIOHALCO SA, VITRUVIT GREEK SANITARY WARE INDUSTRY 

SOCIETE ANONYME, ERLIKON WIRE PROCESSING INDUSTRIAL SOCIETE ANONYME, METALCO BULGARIA EAD, 

M.I.N.K.O. TRADE AND INDUSTRY S.A., FITCO S.A. METAL PROCESSING INDUSTRY, and ERGOSTIL S.A. 

TECHNICAL, ENGINEERING AND INDUSTRIAL COMPANY  

On 29.10.2020, the merger by absorption of the Company with "METEM S.A. Metals Trading and Real Estate 

Investment" ("METEM") was completed. Upon completion of the merger, the Company has full ownership of 

the River West shopping centre and the IKEA hypermarket. At the same time, the Company took over all of 

METEM's bank loans of € 17,319 thousand, which refers to three long-term, unsecured, bond loans with three 

Greek systemic banks.  

On 30.12.2022, the merger of the Company with its wholly owned subsidiaries under the names 

"METALLOURGIA ATTIKIS REAL ESTATE SINGLE-MEMBER S.A." and MEDITERRANEAN ENTERPRISES SINGLE-

MEMBER HOLDINGS AND REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY was completed. 

On 31.05.2024, the Public Offering and the allocation through it of 17,388,025 new common, registered, 

dematerialised, voting shares of the Company were successfully completed. The total funds raised by the 

increase, before deducting issue costs, amounted to €48.34 million. After deducting issue costs, the net funds 

raised amounted to €43.72 million, and which will be made available in accordance with section 4.1.4 "Reasons 

for the Offering and Use of Proceeds" of the Prospectus dated 22.05.2024, within forty-eight (48) months of 

the date of certification of the increase, to finance the Company's investment programme. 

Subsequently, on 04.06.2024, both the certification of the payment of the increase of the Company's share 

capital and the conversion of part of the bonds of the common and conditional mandatory convertible bond 

loan, which was issued by the Company on 05.10.2023 and was fully covered by the EBRD, with the issue of 

1,576,769 new common, registered voting shares, which were not subject to the Public Offer, took place. 

On 04.06.2024, the Admission and Market Operation Committee of the Athens Stock Exchange approved the 

admission for trading of all the Company's shares (i.e. 126,431,958 common, registered, voting shares) on the 

Regulated Market of the Athens Stock Exchange. Trading of the shares on the Athens Stock Exchange began 

on 05.06.2024. 

The Company's registered seat is located in Greece, in the Municipality of Athens at 2-4 Mesogeion Avenue. 

The Company’s administrative offices are located in the Municipality of Maroussi, at 16 Chimarras Street.  

The Company is registered in the General Commercial Registry (GCR) of Societes Anonymes under number 

152321260000. The Company's Legal Entity Identifier (LEI) is 213800XKY8GHKN57D970.  

The Company is engaged in the leasing of investment property under operating leases. 

Viohalco S.A., which is based in Belgium and is listed primarily on EURONEXT Stock Exchange, Brussels and, 

secondarily, on Athens Stock Exchange, has a direct holding of 61.83% and indirect holding of 7.45%, (ie. 

69.28% by total). 
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These individual and financial interest financial statements were approved by the Company’s Board of 

Directors on 30 March 2026, have been posted on the Company's website www.noval-property.com and are 

subject to the approval of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders. 

2. Preparation framework and accounting policies 

2.1 Preparation framework 

These individual and economic interest financial statements ("financial statements") of the Company for the 

period from 1 January to 31 December 2025 have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and the IFRS Interpretations Committee, as adopted by the European Union. 

The financial statements have been prepared based on the historical cost principle, with the exception of 

owned and leased plots and buildings (investment property) measured at fair value, and derivatives (Notes 

2.9, 2.13, 2.18). 

The preparation of the financial statements, in accordance with the IFRS, requires the use of certain critical 

accounting estimates and also requires Management to exercise judgement when applying accounting 

policies. In addition, it requires the use of calculations and assumptions that affect the aforementioned asset 

and liability figures, the disclosure of contingent receivables and liabilities on the date the financial statements 

are prepared and the aforementioned income and expense figures during the said year. Despite the fact that 

these calculations are based on Management's best knowledge in relation to current conditions and actions, 

actual results may ultimately differ from these calculations. The areas that concern complex transactions and 

entail a high level of subjectivity or any estimates and acknowledgements which are important for the financial 

statements are set out in Note 6. 

The Company has made every effort to take into account all reasonable and valid information available as at 

31.12.2025, whilst monitoring developments and planning appropriate actions where deemed appropriate. 

2.2 Joint arrangements and equity method 

(i) Accounting for investments in associates or joint arrangements (not related to investments in 

subsidiaries) 

In the financial statements of a company that has investments in associates or joint arrangements, which 

however are not investments in subsidiaries, these investments should be accounted for using the equity 

method and initially recognised at acquisition cost. Such financial statements are referred to as financial 

statements of financial interest, since they are neither consolidated nor individual. Due to the acquisition and 

possession of 50% of the company "THE GRID S.A." (See Note 12) as of the first half of 2021, the Company is 

required to account for its investment in it using the equity method and, subsequently, prepare financial 

statements of financial interest. 

These statements do not differ from the Company's individual financial statements, where subsequent 

recognition of investments in associates and joint ventures using the equity method has been elected [see (iii) 

below].  

(ii) Joint arrangements 

In accordance with IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, investments in joint arrangements are classified either as 

joint operations or as joint ventures. The classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of 

each investor and not on the legal structure of the joint arrangement. The Company has evaluated the nature 
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of its investments in joint arrangements and determined that they are joint ventures. 

Investments in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method [see (iii) below] and are initially 

recognised at acquisition cost in the statement of financial position. 

(iii) Equity method 

Under the equity method, holdings in a company are initially recognised at acquisition cost and are 

subsequently increased or decreased so as to recognise in profit or loss the Company's share in post-

acquisition profits or losses, as well as to recognise in other comprehensive income the Company's share in 

changes in that company's other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates and 

joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment. 

Where the Company's share in the losses on an investment accounted for under the equity method equals or 

exceeds the value of the investment in the company including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the 

Company does not recognise additional losses unless payments have been made or additional liabilities 

incurred for the investment. 

Unrealised profits from transactions between the Company and associates and joint ventures are eliminated 

to the extent of the Company's holding in those entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the 

transaction provides indications of impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies governing 

investments that are accounted for using the equity method are modified, where necessary, so as to be in line 

with those adopted by the Company. 

The carrying amount of investments accounted for by using the equity method is reviewed for impairment in 

accordance with the policy described in the relevant section of the annual financial statements for the year 

ended 31 December 2024.  

The Company recognises investments in associates and joint ventures in the individual and financial interest 

financial statements using the equity method. 

2.3 Segment Reporting 

Segments are determined based on the internal reporting needs of the Company's Board of Directors (as the 

main strategic decision maker), which makes strategic decisions based on its assessment of the Company's 

performance and position. 

Therefore, information by segment is presented in the financial statements regarding the Company's activity 

in Greece and abroad. 

2.4 Εarnings per share 

  (i) Basic earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the Company's Shareholders 

by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, excluding treasury shares. 

(ii) Adjusted earnings per share 

In calculating adjusted earnings per share, the data used to determine basic earnings per share are adjusted 

to take into account: 
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 the after-tax effect of interest and other finance costs related to potential ordinary shares that would 

have a dilutive effect on basic earnings per share; and 

 the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would be outstanding assuming the 

conversion into ordinary shares of all potential securities with a dilutive effect on basic earnings per 

share. 

If the number of outstanding ordinary shares or outstanding potential ordinary shares convertible into 

ordinary shares increases as a result of a capitalisation or bonus issue or share split, or decreases as a result 

of a reverse share split, the calculation of basic and adjusted earnings per share for all periods presented shall 

be adjusted retrospectively. If these changes occur after the balance sheet date but before the financial 

statements are authorised for issue, the per share calculations for those periods and for each prior period 

presented shall be based on the new number of shares. The fact that per share calculations reflect such 

changes in the number of shares shall be disclosed. In addition, basic and diluted earnings per share of all 

periods presented shall be adjusted for the effects of errors and adjustments resulting from changes in 

accounting policies accounted for retrospectively. 

2.5 New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations  

Specific new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued which are mandatory 

for accounting periods beginning on or after the 1st of January 2025. The impact of the application of the new 

standards, amendments and interpretations set out below is not material to the Company’s Annual Individual 

and Financial Interest Financial Reporting. 

Standards and Interpretations mandatory for the current financial year 

IAS 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" (Amendments) - Non-exchangeability of currency 

(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025)  

These amendments will require companies to apply a consistent approach in assessing whether a currency 

can be exchanged into another currency and, when it cannot, in determining the exchange rate to use and the 

disclosures to provide. 

Standards and Interpretations mandatory for subsequent periods  

IFRS 18 "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements" (applicable for annual periods beginning on or 

after 1 January 2027)  

IFRS 18 was issued in April 2024. It sets out the requirements for presentation and disclosures in financial 

statements, and replaces IAS 1. Its aim is to make it easier for investors to compare the performance and 

future prospects of companies by modifying the requirements for the presentation of information in the main 

financial statements, in particular in the income statement. The new standard:  

● requires the presentation of two new defined sub-items in the income statement - operating profit 

and profit before financing and income taxes.  

● requires disclosure of performance measures determined by a company's management - revenue and 

expense subsets not identified by IFRS included in public communications to communicate 

management's view of a company's financial performance. To promote transparency, a company 

should provide a reconciliation between these measures and the totals or subtotals defined by IFRS.  

● it enhances the requirements for aggregating and separating information to help a company provide 
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useful information.  

● it requires limited changes to the statement of cash flows to improve comparability by establishing a 

consistent starting point for the indirect method of presenting cash flows from operating activities 

and removing the options for classifying interest and dividend cash flows.  

The new standard has retroactive application.   

Targeted amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, "Financial Instruments": Disclosures" (applicable for annual 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026)  

The amendments were adopted in May 2024 and provide as follows: 

(a) they clarify the recognition and de-recognition date of certain financial assets and liabilities, with a new 

exception for certain financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system;  

(b) they clarify and provide further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the criterion for 

exclusive payments of principal and interest (SPPI); 

(c) they add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that may change cash flows (such 

as certain instruments with features linked to ESG performance targets); and 

(d) they update disclosures for equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive 

income (FVOCI). 

When a financial entity first applies the amendments, it is not required to restate comparative information 

and is permitted to do so only if possible without the use of subsequent knowledge. 

Annual Improvements to IFRSs Volume 11 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026) 

The amendments include clarifications, simplifications, corrections and changes aimed at improving the 

consistency of 5 IFRS Standards, namely IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments", IFRS 1 "First-time Adoption of 

International Financial Reporting Standards", IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures", IFRS 10 

"Consolidated Financial Statements" and IAS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows".  

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, “Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity” (effective for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026) 

These amendments apply only to contracts in which a financial entity is exposed to variability in the underlying 

amount of electricity because the source of electricity generation depends on uncontrollable natural 

conditions (e.g. the weather); in particular, these amendments apply only to the electricity itself (not 

applicable for energy certificates). Contracts falling within the scope of application include both purchase and 

sale contracts, whether or not they involve the physical or virtual delivery of electricity, which depends on 

physical factors, as well as financial instruments whose value depends on electricity prices. The amendments: 

 provide guidance on how to apply the “own use” requirements of IFRS 9 to Power Purchase 

Agreements (PPAs) involving physical delivery; 

 allow hedge accounting if such contracts are used as hedging instruments; 

 add new disclosure requirements to IFRS 7 that help investors understand the impact of these 

contracts on a company’s financial performance and cash flows. 
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Some of the amendments are to be applied prospectively, whilst others are to be applied retrospectively. 

2.6 Going concern  

The Company has the necessary funds to implement part of its investment plan, through the issue of its first 

Green Bond, which took place in December 2021, through the available credit facilities amounting to €12 

million, as well as by a share capital increase through a public offering in 2024, combined with the Company’s 

rental income which amounted to €37,788 thousand in the closing period. Factors such as geopolitical 

uncertainty, pressure on construction costs and energy costs persist, yet the Company’s operations are 

expected to continue uninterrupted. The quality and diversification of the real estate portfolio, the quality and 

number of the Company's tenants, as well as the active management of its assets enhance this result. 

The cost of borrowing is on a downward trend. The reduction in interest rates has also had a positive impact 

on the tax rate applied to the Company.  

The war in the Middle East is affecting global markets and economic developments more broadly, through its 

subsequent impact on energy costs, inflationary pressures, and the potential rise in interest rates—factors 

that create adverse conditions in real estate markets both in Greece and internationally. The Company has no 

activity or business relationship connected to the countries involved. 

Increased geopolitical tensions and restrictions on international trade following the announcement of tariff 

measures by the U.S. Government may generate inflationary pressures and affect global economic stability. 

Finally, climate change may have long‑term effects on GDP, employment, the fiscal balance, and sustainable 

development. 

The Management continuously monitors developments regarding the impact of the above and, to the extent 

possible, ensures that all necessary and possible measures are taken in a timely manner to minimise any 

impact on the Company's activities.  

The Company also recognizes the risks related to environmental issues, such as risks related to climate change, 

like extreme weather events, changes in building standards related to sustainable buildings, the burden on 

water resources from potential spills, improper waste management, etc. These risks may affect the Company's 

reputation or result in administrative and legal sanctions. In order to address and manage environmental risks 

arising from its activities, the Company has developed and applies an Environmental Policy and an Energy and 

Climate Change Policy. 

2.7 Currency conversions 

(α) Functional and presentation currency 

The items of the Company's financial statements are valued in the currency of the primary economic 

environment in which the Company operates ("the functional currency").  

The financial statements are presented in Euro, which is both the functional and presentation currency of the 

Company. 

(b) Transactions and balances 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the 

date of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions 

during the period and from translation of monetary units denominated at year end exchange rates are 
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recognised through profit or loss. Foreign exchange differences arising from non-monetary items measured at 

fair value are considered as part of fair value and are therefore recognised where the fair value differences 

are recorded.  

2.8 Tangible assets 

The property, plant and equipment (e.g. furniture and sundry equipment) are presented in the statement of 

financial position at the historical cost less accumulated depreciation. The historical cost includes all costs that 

are directly associated with the fixed asset’s acquisition. 

Subsequent costs are recorded as an increase in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment or as 

a separate fixed asset only where it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and 

their cost can be reliably measured. Repair and maintenance costs are recorded in profit or loss when they are 

incurred. 

Depreciation of fixed assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost or adjusted values 

less their residual values over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

 Building installations                          25 years 

 Means of transport                                         5 years 

 Mechanical equipment                        10 years 

 Furniture, fittings and equipment            3-10 years 

 Improvements to leased properties during the lease term 

The residual value and useful life of property, plant and equipment are subject to review and adjusted 

accordingly at the end of each financial year. 

The carrying amount of an asset is impaired at its recoverable amount when its carrying amount exceeds the 

estimated recoverable amount (Note 2.11). 

The gain or loss resulting from the sale of a fixed asset is defined as the difference between the price received 

upon sale and the carrying amount of the fixed asset and is recognised through profit or loss. 

2.9 Investment property 

Properties that are held to for rentals yields or for capital appreciation or both are classified as investment 

property. 

Investments in real estate include owned and leased land and buildings (offices, retail, hospitality and 

residential properties, industrial, etc.) which are leased out, as well as properties in which capital investments 

are made or in relation to which an investment plan for development exists or is planned, in order to be used 

in the future as investments in real estate. An investment property is measured initially at its cost which 

includes transaction costs and borrowing costs, if any and if certain conditions are met. 

After initial recognition, investment property is carried at fair value in accordance with the applicable laws 

governing REICs (Law 5193/2025). Fair value is based on the prices which apply in an active market, adjusted 

where necessary, because of changes in the physical condition, location or state of each property. If that 

information is not available, the Company uses alternative valuation methods, such as recent prices on less 

active markets or discounted cash flows. These estimates are reviewed on 30 June and 31 December of each 
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year by certified valuers who have expertise in the real estate market and well-established professional 

experience, and are registered in the relevant register of Certified Property Valuers of the Ministry of Finance, 

in accordance with the guidelines issued by the International Valuation Standards Committee. 

An investment property that is reconstructed for continuing use as investment property or for which a market 

has become less active remains classified as investment property and continues to be appraised at fair value. 

Investment property under construction is measured at fair value only if the latter can be measured reliably. 

The fair value of investment property reflects, among others, rental income from current leases and 

assumptions about the rental income from future leases under current market conditions. 

Fair value also reflects, on a similar basis, any cash outflow (including payments of rents and other outflow) 

that would be expected from each property. Some of these outflows are recognised as a liability while other 

outflows including contingent rental payments are not recognised in Financial Statements. 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the carrying amount of a property only when it is probable that future 

economic benefits associated with such property will flow into the Company and that the relevant costs can 

be measured reliably. Repair and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. 

Changes in fair value are recognized in the income statement. Investment property is derecognised when sold. 

If an investment property becomes owner-occupied fixed asset due to a change in its use, then it is reclassified 

into property, plant and equipment and on reclassification date its fair value is defined as its acquisition cost 

for accounting purposes. 

If a fixed asset is reclassified from property, plant and equipment or right-of-use assets to “Investment 

Property” due to a change in its use, any difference that will arise between carrying amount and fair value on 

the transfer date abides by the accounting treatment of property, plant and equipment measured at fair value, 

as per IAS. 16 (Note 2.8). 

 2.10 Intangible assets 

The Company’s intangible assets mainly include acquired software programmes which are recognised at 

acquisition cost less amortization and any impairment. These assets are amortised using the straight-line 

method over their useful lives, which is estimated at 10 years.  Any expenses related to software maintenance 

are expensed when incurred.  

2.11 Impairment of the value of non-financial assets 

With the exception of goodwill, assets are tested for impairment whenever certain events or changes in 

circumstances imply that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised to 

the extent that the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable value is 

either the fair value reduced by the cost of sale or the value in use, whichever is higher. For the purposes of 

impairment testing, assets are grouped to the lowest category where cash flows allow them to be separately 

identifiable (cash generating units). With the exception of goodwill, non-financial assets that have been 

impaired are tested for possible reversal of impairment at the end of each reporting period. 

2.12 Leases 

 (a) The Company as the lessor 
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Leases in which the Company is the lessor are classified as finance or operating leases at the inception date of 

the lease. In cases of sub-letting, in which the Company acts as intermediate lessor, the classification is based 

on the right-of-use asset rather than the underlying fixed asset.  

The lease agreements in which the Company is a lessor primary concern leases of offices, retail, hospitality 

and residential properties and storage areas and are classified as operating leases.  

Rental income under operating leases is recognised through profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term 

of the lease (Note 2.24). The Company's properties leased to third parties under an operating lease are shown 

as investment property in the statement of financial position and measured at fair value (Note 2.9). 

(b) The Company as the lessee 

Leases are recognised in the statement of financial position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, on the 

date the leased asset becomes available for use. Any right-of-use assets qualifying as investment property are 

presented as such and measured at fair value (Note 2.9). 

Each lease payment is allocated between lease liability and finance cost. Interest on lease liability for each 

period of the lease term is equal to the amount arising from the application of a fixed periodic interest rate on 

the outstanding balance of lease liability. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost less accumulated 

depreciation and impairment losses, adjusted by any remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use 

asset is depreciated over the shorter period between the useful life of the asset and the lease term using the 

straight-line method, except for the right-of-use assets presented as investment property measured at fair 

value (Note 2.9). 

The assets and liabilities arising from the lease are initially measured at present value. Lease liabilities include 

the net present value of the following payments: 

(i) fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments); 

(ii) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate and are measured initially using the index or 

rate on the commencement date of the lease term; 

(iii) the amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees; 

(iv) the exercise price of a purchase option if it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that 

option, and 

(v) payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising an 

option to terminate the lease. 

Lease payments are discounted at the implicit interest rate of the lease or, if such rate cannot be determined 

by the agreement, at the incremental borrowing rate, which is the rate of interest that a lessee would have to 

pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a 

similar value to the leased asset in a similar economic environment. 

After initial measurement, lease liabilities are increased by the financial cost thereof and reduced by lease 

payments made. The lease liability is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification of the lease. 

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises of: 

 the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability; 
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 any lease payments made at or before the inception date of the lease term less any lease incentives 

received; 

 any initial direct costs charged to the lessee, and  

 an estimate of costs charged to the lessee to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the 

site on which it is located or to restore the underlying asset in the condition stipulated in the terms and 

conditions of the lease, unless such cost entails the production of inventories. Lessees undertake to be charged 

with such cost either at the commencement date of the lease term or due to the use of the underlying asset 

for a specific period of time. 

2.13 Financial Assets 

The Company classifies financial assets in the following categories for measurement purposes: 

 financial assets subsequently measured at fair value (either through other comprehensive income or 

profit or loss); and 

 financial assets at amortised cost. 

The classification depends on the business model of the Company with respect to the management of its 

financial assets and the terms of the contractual cash flows. 

During the closing period, the Company does not have any equity or debt investments at fair value while the 

unique financial assets it holds concern: 

 Cash and cash equivalents, see note 2.16,  

 Trade receivables, see note 2.15, and  

 Interest rate swap contract, see note 2.18. 

2.14 Offsetting of financial assets 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the statement of financial 

position when and only when there is a legal right to offset the amounts recognised and the entity intends to 

settle the financial asset on a net basis or acquire the financial asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

2.15 Trade receivables 

Trade receivables are amounts receivable from customers for the provision of services in the ordinary course 

of business. Trade receivables are initially recognised at the amount of the price not subject to terms, unless 

there is a significant financing component; in the latter case, they are recognised at fair value. The Company 

keeps trade receivables in order to collect contractual cash flows and, therefore, measures them subsequently 

at amortised cost by applying the effective interest rate method, excluding any impairment losses. Expected 

impairment losses represent the difference between the contractual cash flows and those that the Company 

expects to receive (see Note 3 for a description of the Company's impairment policies). 

2.16 Cash and cash equivalents 

In the statements of cash flows and financial position, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and 

sight deposits held with credit institutions. Sight deposits also include bank account balances pledged as 

collateral in the framework of associated long-term bank financing. Equivalents are short-term time deposits 
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and readily marketable positions with an original maturity of not more than 90 days. Cash equivalents are 

subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

2.17 Borrowings 

Borrowings are initially recorded at fair value, net of any direct expenses required to complete the transaction. 

They are further measured at amortised cost. Any difference between proceeds (net of relevant costs) and 

the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the 

effective interest rate method.  

Loans and borrowings are derecognised in the statement of financial position when and only when they are 

settled, i.e. when the commitment specified in the contract has been discharged, cancelled, expired or 

materially changed. The assessment of whether an amendment should be accounted for as a derecognition is 

based on the 10% test.  

When the contractual cash flows of a loan are subject to renegotiation or amended otherwise and 

renegotiation or amendment does not result in the derecognition of the said loan, the Company calculates 

anew its carrying amount and recognises any gain or loss of amendment through profit or loss. The carrying 

amount of a loan is recalculated as the present value of contractual cash flows following such renegotiation 

or amendment, which have been discounted at the initial effective rate. Any cost or fee incurred is an 

adjustment of the book value of the amended loan and is amortised over its residual term. 

Loans are classified as short-term liabilities unless the Company has the unconditional right to defer settlement 

of its obligation for at least 12 months from expiry of the reporting period. 

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of assets that require a 

substantial construction period before they are substantially ready for use (qualifying assets) add to the cost 

of the assets. Borrowing costs are those that could have been avoided if the expenditure on the qualifying 

asset had not been incurred. 

To the extent that the Company borrows funds specifically for the purpose of acquiring and constructing a 

qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation is determined as the actual costs 

incurred in the period for that borrowing, less any proceeds from the temporary placement of those 

borrowings. 

The Company begins capitalising borrowing costs as part of the cost of the qualifying item from the 

commencement date. The commencement date for capitalisation is the date when the entity meets all of the 

following conditions for the first time: 

(a) it incurs capital expenditure on the asset; 

(b) it is subject to borrowing costs; and 

(c) it undertakes activities necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. 

The Company discontinues capitalising borrowing costs when substantially all the activities necessary to 

prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale have been completed. The Company recognises other 

types of borrowing costs as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. 
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2.18 Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting 

Derivatives are recognised when entering into the contracts and are posted initially in the statement of 

financial position and subsequently at their fair value. Accounting for subsequent changes in fair value 

depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument and, if so, on the nature of the item 

being hedged. The Company designates certain derivatives as a hedge of interest rate risk associated with the 

cash flows of qualifying loans (cash flow hedge). At the beginning of the hedging relationship, the Company 

shall document the financial relationship between the hedging instruments and hedged items, including 

whether changes in the cash flows of the hedging instruments are expected to hedge changes in the cash flows 

of the hedged items. The Company shall document its risk management and strategy scope for entering into 

hedging transactions. The fair values of derivative financial instruments designated in hedging relationships 

are disclosed in Note 13. Movements in hedging reserves in equity are shown in Note 17.   

A) Derivatives qualifying for cash flow hedge accounting 

The Company is aligned with the policies of the parent company, continuing to use the requirements of IAS 39 

for hedge accounting purposes only, as required by IFRS 9.  

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives designated and qualifying as cash flow hedges 

is recognised in the cash flow hedge reserves in equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is 

recognised immediately in profit or loss under "Other income/expenses".  

Amounts accumulated in equity are reclassified in the periods in which the hedged item affects gain or loss. 

The gain or loss related to the effective portion of interest rate swaps that hedge the floating rate loans is 

recognised in profit or loss in finance costs at the same time as interest expense on the hedged loans. 

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold or terminated, or when a hedge no longer qualifies for hedge 

accounting, any accumulated deferred gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity until the 

related hedged cash flows affect the gain or loss. In addition, when cash flows of the hedged items are no 

longer expected to arise, the accumulated gain or loss in equity is immediately reclassified to profit or loss. 

Upon initial recognition of the hedge accounting, the Company considers the future effectiveness of the hedge 

accounting relationships. Then, at each reporting date, or earlier if the relevant conditions are met, it shall 

retrospectively and prospectively test the effectiveness of the hedge accounting relationships using the 

hypothetical derivative method. 

B) Derivatives that do not qualify for hedging 

Changes in the fair value of interest rate derivative instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are 

recognised immediately in the income statement and included in "Financial expenses / income". 

2.19 Issue of share capital 

Share capital consists of the Company’s common ordinary shares. Direct costs for the issuing of shares are 

presented after deducting the income tax applied to reduce the proceeds of the issue.  

Any own shares acquired by the Company are deducted directly from equity. No gain or loss is recognised in 

the income statement upon the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of these shares. The consideration paid 

or received is recognised directly in equity. 
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2.20 Suppliers and other liabilities 

These amounts account for payables for goods and services provided to the Company before the end of the 

year, which have not been settled. Trade and other payables are presented as short-term liabilities unless the 

amount is not payable within 12 months from expiry of the reporting period. Liabilities are initially recognised 

at fair value and subsequently measured using the amortised cost method using the effective interest rate. 

2.21 Employee obligations  

(a) Short-term employee obligations 

The obligations for salaries and wages expected to be wholly settled within 12 months from expiry of the 

period during which the employees render the relevant service are recognised for the employees’ services up 

to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid upon settlement of 

the obligations. The obligations are presented in other liabilities, in the statement of financial position. 

(b) Post-employment obligations 

Post employment obligations include both defined contribution pension plans and defined benefits plans. 

The liability or the asset recognized in the statement of financial position for defined benefit plans is the 

present value of the defined benefit obligation on the balance sheet date. The defined benefit obligation is 

calculated each year by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method  

The present value of defined benefit obligation is calculated by discounting future cash outflows using as 

discount rate the interest rate of highly rated corporate bonds denominated in the currency in which the 

benefits will be paid and under terms similar to the terms of the relevant obligations. 

Finance costs are calculated by applying the discount rate to the balance of the defined benefit obligation. 

This cost is included in employee benefits in the income statement. 

Remeasurement gains and losses which arise from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial 

assumptions are recognised directly in other comprehensive income in the period they are incurred, with no 

subsequent transfer to the income statement being permitted. They are included in retained earnings in the 

statement of changes in equity and the statement of financial position. 

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation, which result from amendments or curtailments, 

are promptly recognised through profit or loss as past service cost. 

In the case of defined contribution plans, the Company pays contributions to public or private pension plans 

on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. Apart from the payment of contributions, the Company has 

no further legal or contractual obligations for further contributions in the event that the fund is unable to pay 

a pension to the insured person. Contributions are recognised as personnel expenses when they become 

payable. Contributions paid in advance are recognised as assets in the case where the monies could be 

returned or they could be offset against new debts. 

(c) Staff termination benefits 

Staff termination benefits are payable when the Company terminates employment before the specified 

retirement date or when the employee agrees to voluntarily leave in return for these benefits. The Company 

records these benefits on the earlier of the following dates: (a) when the Company can no longer withdraw 
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the offer of those benefits; and (b) when the Company recognises restructuring costs that fall within the scope 

of IAS 37 and entail the payment of employment termination benefits. Where an offer to encourage voluntary 

redundancy is made, employment termination benefits are calculated based on the number of employees 

who are expected to accept the offer. Employment termination benefits that will become payable after 12 

months from expiry of the reporting period are discounted at present value. 

2.22 Rental deposits 

The Company receives advances from lessees as security deposits under operating leases. These deposits are 

financial liabilities under IFRS 9 and are initially recognised at fair value. Deposits are classified as current 

liabilities unless the Company has the right to defer settlement of the liability for 12 months after the balance 

sheet date, in which case they are classified as non-current liabilities.  

2.23 Dividend allocations 

Dividends distributed to shareholders are recognised as a deduction in the Company's equity and are recorded 

as a liability at the time they are approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

2.24 Revenue recognition 

The Company leases owned and leased properties under operating lease agreements. Revenues include 

property lease income which is recognised through profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the 

lease. Variable (contingent) rents, such as rents based on turnover, are recorded as income in the periods in 

which they are earned. When the Company provides incentives to its customers, the cost of such incentives is 

recognised over the term of the lease, using the straight-line method, as a reduction of operating lease income.  

Proceeds from the sale of real estate are recognised in profit or loss when the sale is realised.  

Other revenue is recognised, in accordance with IFRS 15, at the amount that the Company expects to be 

entitled to in exchange for the transfer of goods or services to a customer when the customer obtains control 

of the goods or services, specifying the timing of the transfer of control - either at a given point in time or over 

time. 

2.25 Taxation 

The Company is taxed in accordance with Article 58(3) of Law 5193/2025, with a tax rate equal to 10% of the 

applicable reference rate of the European Central Bank increased by 1 percentage point on the average of its 

investments plus liquid assets at current prices, as shown in the semi-annual investment tables provided for 

in Article 53(1) of Law 5193/2025. 

In case of change in the Reference Rate, the new basis for calculating tax shall apply from the first day of the 

month after the change. 

Given that the Company’s tax liability is calculated based on its investments plus its liquid assets rather than 

its profits, no temporary differences arise and, therefore, no deferred tax assets and/or liabilities are 

generated. 

2.26 Reclassifications and differences from rounding off 

Any discrepancies regarding the amounts included in these financial statements, rounded where applicable to 

thousand euros, are due to this rounding off process. 
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Reclassifications have been made to tables in the individual notes so that the information provided in these 

notes is comparable with that of the current financial year.  

3. Financial risk management 

Due to its activities, the Company is exposed to financial risks such as market risk (changes in exchange rates, 

fair value risk from changes in interest rates, and cash flow risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s 

general risk management plan seeks to minimise the potential negative impact of the volatility of financial 

markets on the Company’s financial performance. 

Risk management is carried out by the Company's Management. The Company’s Management identifies, 

assesses and takes measures to hedge financial risks.  

A) Market risk 

(i) Interest rate risk 

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, mainly due to its long-term, floating-rate borrowings and 

floating-rate current account credits. This leads to exposure to cash flow risk, due to interest rate curve 

variations.  Any significant movements in interest rates may expose the Company to higher borrowing costs, 

lower investment yields or even decreased asset values. The Company does not take any kind of speculative 

positions in interest rates, but uses derivatives exclusively to hedge the risk of interest rate changes. 

Specifically, as a hedge against interest rate risk, the Company has entered into an Interest Rate Swap, to 

secure a fixed reference rate in relation to a long-term bond loan of € 21.3 million (on the date of activation) 

(Note 13) 

On the other hand, the Company tries, to the extent possible, to secure fixed rate financing lines to stabilise 

its cash flows and facilitate capital budgeting. In this context, as of 31.12.2025, 71% of the Company's total 

borrowings (not including finance lease liabilities) are at fixed or interest rate swap.  

All of the Company's loans are denominated in euros (€). The fair value of the Company's floating rate loans 

(liability) approximates their carrying value. The fair value of the Company's fixed rate loans (liability) is 

estimated to be less than their carrying value. With regard to the Company's Green Bond, which has a fixed 

interest rate of 2.65%, is listed on the Athens Stock Exchange (ATHEX) and is traded in the Fixed Income 

Securities category of the ATHEX Regulated Market, as at 31.12.2025, its fair value is estimated at 96.5% of its 

nominal value, according to ATHEX data.  

For further disclosures on borrowings, see Note 18. 

(ii) Foreign exchange risk 

Currency risk consists of: a) financial risk (due to transactions held abroad), b) accounting risk (from currency 

translation in financial statements) and c) economic risk (change in business environment due to variation in 

exchange rates). 

The Company's exposure to the above risks is almost nil as international suppliers paid in foreign currency 

accounted for 1% of all transactions in the closing year. 

Meanwhile, almost all lease agreements involving the property in Sofia (the only property outside Greece) 

provide for rental fees linked to Euro (€); therefore, this risk does not apply to income.  
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(iii) Price Risk 

This risk or risk of change in market prices refers to the likelihood of the commercial value of properties and/or 

rental fees dropping, which may be due to: 

a) developments in the real estate market in which the Company operates; 

b) the overall (adverse) conditions of the Greek and international macroeconomic environment; 

c) the characteristics of the properties of the Company’s portfolio, and 

d) events involving the Company’s existing lessees. 

The Company minimises such risk by entering into long-term lease agreements with lessees of high credit 

rating which usually provide for minimum adjustments of the Consumer Price Index and, in most cases, an 

additional percentage increase (by way of example, Consumer Price Index up to +2% etc.)., while in case of 

negative inflation, this is considered zero ("0") and there is no negative impact on the Company’s leases. 

Also, in the majority of leases where a variable rent is provided for, this is combined with a minimum 

guaranteed annual rent, which is paid in equal monthly instalments and which is adjusted annually based on 

the CPI. 

In addition, the Company is governed by the institutional framework for the operation of REICs, according to 

which: (a) a periodic valuation of the fair value of its investment properties by an independent valuer is 

required; (b) a valuation of the value of the properties before acquisition or before sale by an independent 

valuer is required; (c) the construction, completion or repair of properties is permitted provided that the 

relevant costs do not exceed, in total, forty percent (40%) of the total value of the company's investment in 

real estate as it will be after completion of the works; and (d) the value of each property, at the time of 

acquisition or completion of the works, shall not exceed 25% of the value of the company's total investment. 

This regime contributes significantly to the prevention of and/or timely response to the risks involved. 

(iv) Inflationary Risk 

The Company’s exposure to inflation risk is minimum as the largest part of annual adjustments of rental fees 

is associated with the Greek Consumer Price Index plus an additional percentage (e.g. up to 2%). Also, almost 

all lease agreements stipulate that in the case of a negative IAC, it is considered zero ("0"). 

B) Credit risk 

Credit risk is related to cash and cash equivalents (including, but not limited to, deposits with banks and short-

term time deposits) and trade receivables (open customer credits). 

Cash and cash equivalents 

As far as credit risk associated with the placement of cash assets is concerned, it is noted that the Company 

only collaborates with major systemic Greek banks and foreign financial organisations that have a high credit 

rating.  

Trade receivables 

This particular risk is the risk that Company customers (primarily lessees) may default on their obligations. 

Such risk may be accentuated if a significant portion of Company income arises from a small number of lessees, 

a specific type of properties or a specific area. 
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This risk is greatly mitigated by (a) avoiding receivables concentration, (b) executing robust creditworthiness 

checks for customers via credit rating agencies, (c) setting relevant payment terms and credit limits per 

customer, (d) demanding real or other security (e.g. guarantees for rental fees through bank deposits or letters 

of guarantee). 

Factors that reduce the Company's exposure to credit risk are the following: 

 a portfolio which consists of all types of properties (offices, retail, shopping centres, industrial, 

hospitality, residential properties etc.) and there is no concentration of risk in any particular category; 

 numerous, renowned lessees who are evaluated before any collaboration is launched as well as on a 

systematic basis throughout their relationship in order to identify any problems; 

 higher concentration in one lessee with regard to the building where IKEA is located (on Kifissou 

Avenue in Egaleo), which accounts for 14.7% of the Company's revenue for the closing period, which is not 

expected to generate any problems and, finally, 

 monitoring the balances of all customers, every two weeks, in order to record the situation and make 

timely decisions about next moves, whenever it is established that the Company may face income collectability 

problems in the future. 

For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach allowed by IFRS 9. Based on this approach, 

the Company recognises the expected lifetime losses over the lifetime of trade receivables. 

To calculate ECLs, the Company grouped trade receivables and debit balances of suppliers based on their credit 

profile and balance maturity. The rates were applied to the amounts of receivables less the guarantees 

provided by customers. 

C) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will have insufficient funds to meet its financial commitments in a 

timely manner. Its two main elements are short-term cash flow risk and long-term funding risk. The latter 

includes the risk that loans may not be available when the business requires them or that such funds will not 

be available for the required term or at acceptable cost to the Company. Such risk may arise from seasonal 

fluctuations, business disruptions, unplanned capital expenditure, an increase in operational costs, a narrow 

funding market and other reasons causing inadequate cash management. 

The Company constantly monitors cash flow needs and raises monthly rolling forecasts until the end of the 

running year to ensure sufficient cash on hand to meet its financial needs, whether be operating or capital. 

Through monthly reports, the Company closely follows operating cash flow indicators, liquidity and leverage 

ratios and continuously assesses available funding, both in the local and international markets. 

Finally, the Company mitigates liquidity risk by careful cash flow management including optimising working 

capital and by maintaining unused, committed financing facilities from collaborating financial institutions. 

These allow the Company to easily meet any future requirements or contingencies. As at 31.12.2025, there 

was an available credit facility of €12 million from a Greek systemic bank, maturing on 31.10.2026. 

The table below presents the cash flows that are payable by the Company owing to financial liabilities classified 

on the basis of the remaining contractual expiry dates on the reporting date. The amounts mentioned in the 

table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 
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31/12/2025 

 

Lease 

liabilities 
Loans 

Trade and 

other 

payables 

Total 

From 0 to 1 year 482,563 13,287,370 2,720,472 16,490,404 

From 1 to 2 years 496,021 10,357,863 561,648 11,415,532 

From 2 to 5 years 1,329,071 148,019,034 1,293,857 150,641,962 

More than 5 years 11,924,590 46,746,728 1,039,676 59,710,994 

Total 14,232,244 218,410,995 5,615,653 238,258,892 

 

31/12/2024 

 

Lease 

liabilities 
Loans 

Trade and 

other 

payables 

Total 

From 0 to 1 year 433,602 17,710,333 8,662,686 26,806,621 

From 1 to 2 years 450,890 10,032,067 464,000 10,946,957 

From 2 to 5 years 1,318,423 149,035,207 1,050,442 151,404,072 

More than 5 years 12,101,672 54,769,981 1,343,174 68,214,827 

Total 14,304,587 231,547,588 11,520,302 257,372,477 

 

 

4. Capital management 

The Company's objectives, in terms of capital management, are to ensure its ability to remain a going concern, 

to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to reduce the cost of capital, in order to generate profits for 

Shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. 

In line with similar practices in the sector, the Company monitors its capital using the gearing ratio. Such ratio 

is calculated by dividing total loans and borrowings (including lease liabilities) by total assets.  

The legal regime governing REICs in Greece enables Greek REICs to obtain loans and be provided with credits 

by amounts that do not exceed 75% of their assets as a whole. Management aims to optimise the Company's 

funds through sound management of its credit facilities. 

The Company calculates the following leverage ratios as at 31/12/2025 and 31/12/2024:  

 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Current Ratio (i) / (ii)                  3.52x              3.08x  

Current assets (i) 54,497,368 80,176,916 

Current liabilities (ii) 15,489,847 26,005,032 
    

Gearing Ratio (i) / (ii) 26.3% 28.2% 

Total borrowings (incl. finance leases) (i) 201,866,110 210,230,147 

Total assets (ii) 767,340,827 746,230,397 
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Loan-to-value (LTV) Ratio (i) / (ii) 27.8% 31.0% 

Outstanding loan principal (incl. finance leases) (i) 192,794,453 200,649,578 

Total investments * (ii) 693,597,663 648,297,791 

 

  
  

 
Net LTV (i) / (ii) 20.7% 19.5% 

Outstanding loan principal (incl. finance leases) 192,794,453 200,649,578 

Minus: Cash and cash equivalents  -47,648,353 -72,788,823 

Minus: Committed deposits -1,707,678 -1,716,978 

Net Borrowings (i) 143,438,422 126,143,777 

Total investments * (ii) 693,597,663 648,297,791 

    
Book value per share (NAV) (i) / (ii) 4.39 4.11 

Equity (i) 554,898,867 519,098,807 

Total shares * (ii) 126,431,958 126,431,958 

 

* The total investments consist of:   

Investment properties 650,804,710 607,649,312 

Participation in joint ventures 32,397,662 31,062,973 

Loans to joint ventures 10,395,291 9,585,507 
 693,597,663 648,297,792 

 

5. Determination of fair values 

The Company provides the necessary disclosures on the measurement of fair value by deploying a three level 

hierarchy. 

 Financial assets traded on active markets with a fair value determined on the basis of quoted market 

prices applying on the reporting period for identical assets and liabilities ("Level 1"). 

 Financial assets not traded on active markets with a fair value determined by applying valuation 

techniques and assumptions relying, directly or indirectly, on market inputs on the reporting date 

("Level 2"). 

 Financial assets not traded on active markets with a fair value determined by applying valuation 

techniques and assumptions which, in principle, are not based on market inputs ("Level 3"). 

As at 31.12.2025, the Company owns investment properties measured at fair value (Note 8) and classified at 

Level 3. 

As at 31.12.2025, the Company held derivatives with a fair value of € 1,292 thousand, which are presented in 

current and non-current asset (Note 13) and classified at Level 2. 

As at 31 December 2025, the carrying value of trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and 

suppliers and other liabilities approximated fair value.  
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During the closing period, no transfers were made between levels 1 and 2, nor transfers in and out of level 3, 

in relation to the fair value measurement of investment properties.  

6. Significant accounting estimates and judgements by Management 

The estimates and judgements made by Management are re-examined continuously and are based on 

historical data and expectations about future events which are considered reasonable in light of current 

circumstances. Actual amounts may differ from these estimates.  

The subjective judgments, estimates and assumptions made in the preparation of the Financial Statements 

are appropriate given the facts as at 31 December 2025 and are similar to those applied in the preparation of 

the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024. 

Investment Property values as at 31.12.2025 are appraised by independent valuers, who have used reasonable 

assumptions and appropriate data for the development of proper hypotheses on the determination of the 

investment property fair values. The most suitable indication of fair value lies in the present values applying 

in an active market for similar lease agreements and other contracts. Under current legislation on REICs, 

valuations of investment property must be supported by valuations carried out by independent valuers on 30 

June and 31 December of each year. To make such a decision, the independent valuer takes into account data 

from various sources including:  

(i) current prices in an active market for properties of a similar nature, condition or location (or subject to 

different lease agreements or other contracts), which have been adjusted where necessary;  

(ii) recent prices for similar properties on less active markets, with suitable adjustments to reflect any changes 

in the economic conditions that took place from the date on which such transactions were held at those prices, 

and  

(Iii) discounted cash flows based on reliable estimates of future cash flows, supported by the terms of any 

existing lease and other contracts and (when possible) by external evidence such as current market rents for 

similar properties, and using discount rates that reflect current market assessments of the uncertainty in the 

amount and timing of these cash flows.  

In applying discounted cash flow valuation techniques, assumptions are used, which are primarily based on 

market conditions prevailing at the date of the Financial Statements.  

Key assumptions underlying the estimates used to determine fair value are those related to: the collection of 

contractual rents, expected future market rents, idle periods, maintenance obligations, as well as suitable 

discount rates and capitalisation rates. These estimates are systematically compared with actual market 

inputs, with the transactions carried out by the Company and those announced by the market. Expected future 

rents are determined based on the current rents applying in the market for similar properties.  

Finally, it is noted that when applying the valuation methods, the independent valuers choose the weight of 

each method in determining the final value, according to their discretion, taking into account the type of 

property, the available market data and any other factors that may influence the choice of the valuation 

method.  

The Company has made every effort to take into account all reasonable and reliable information available 

during the assessment of its investment properties’ fair value as at 31.12.2025, and it will continue to assess 

and review the value of its investment properties with due diligence. For more information about the key 
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assumptions, please refer to Note 8 below. 

7. Segment Reporting  

Segment reporting is based on the structure of the information reported to the Company’s Board of Directors. 

The Company has identified five (5) operating segments: 

- Offices 

- Retail (commercial premises) 

- Industrial properties (Warehouses / Logistics) 

- Hospitality 

- Other. This section presents the results for land plots, residential properties, parking lots and 

properties under development and construction. 

During the financial year ending 31.12.2025, the investment property at 16B Chimarras Street was reclassified 

from “Other” to “Offices” following the completion of its construction. The property has been fully leased 

since July 2025.  

Operating segments  

Financial year ended 31 December 2025 Offices Retail Industrial Hospitality Other Total 

Rental income from investment property 11,109,840 18,695,109 2,965,128 3.659.007 1.358.921 37,788,005 

Intersegment sales  - - - - - - 

Total sales 11,109,840 18,695,109 2,965,128 3.659.007 1.358.921 37,788,005 

       

Direct costs related to investment property (426,379) (610,885) (199,798) (22,792) (648,296) (1,908,150) 

Property taxes - fees (1,012,381) (1,060,502) (355,632) (131,950) (644,536) (3,205,001) 

             

Adjusted properties’ earnings before interest, tax, 

depreciation and amortisation (a-EBITDA for 

properties) 

9,671,081 17,023,722 2,409,698 3,504,265 66,090 32,674,856 

 

Financial year ended 31 December 2024 Offices Retail Industrial Hospitality Other Total 

Rental income from investment property 9,416,136 16,956,619 2,508,266 3,266,350 1,269,475 33,416,846 

Intersegment sales - - - - - - 

Total sales 9,416,136 16,956,619 2,508,266 3,266,350 1,269,475 33,416,846 

       

Direct costs related to investment property (758,492) (1,282,529) (258,563) (116,737) (468,046) (2,884,367) 

Property taxes - fees (761,610) (666,605) (373,552) (142,283) (658,651) (2,602,700) 

Gain/ (Losses) on sales of fixed assets 6,234 - - - - 6,234 

Other income 241,739 258,850 77,978 (40) 87,386 665,912 

 
      

Adjusted properties’ earnings before interest, tax, 

depreciation and amortisation (a-EBITDA for 

properties) 

8,144,007 15,266,335 1,954,129 3,007,290 230,164 28,601,925 

       

       

On 31.12.2025, the rental income under "Retail" includes income of € 5,566 thousand from one lessee, which 
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represents 14.7% of total rental income. The corresponding percentage as at 31.12.2024 was 16.6%. 

Financial year ended 31 December 2025 Offices Retail Industrial Hospitality Other Total 

Assets by segment on 31 December 2025             

Investment property 210.030.087 223.908.073 45.507.879 48.798.965 129.343.050 657,588,054 

Total assets by segment 210.030.087 223.908.073 45.507.879 48.798.965 129.343.050 657,588,054 

Non-allocated assets           109,752,774 

Total assets           767,340,828 

 
      

Assets include:             

Acquisitions/improvements of investment 

properties current year 
8,946,740 1,395,369 470,813 5,750 13,545,316 24,363,988 

              

Non-allocated liabilities           212.441.963 

 

Financial year ended 31 December 2024 Offices Retail Industrial Hospitality Other Total 

Assets by segment on 31 December 2024             

Investment property 161,437,957 209,181,109 43,057,789 48,017,029 155,008,753 616,702,637 

Total assets by segment 161,437,957 209,181,110 43,057,788 48,017,029 155,008,753 616,702,637 

Non-allocated assets           129,527,758 

Total assets           746,230,395 

 
      

Assets include:             

Acquisitions / Improvements of investment 

properties current year 
2,874,550 1,939,720 1,450,890 330,311 28,164,954 34,760,425 

              

Non-allocated liabilities           227,131,589 

 

Geographical segments 

Financial year ended 31 December 2025 Greece Bulgaria Total 

Rental income from investment property 37,481,281 306,724 37,788,005 

Internal sales between geographical segments     - 

Total sales 37,481,281 306,724 37,788,005 

    

Direct costs related to investment property (1,710,957) (197,193) (1,908,150) 

Property taxes - fees (3,161,200) (43,801) (3,205,001) 

       

Adjusted properties’ earnings before interest, tax, 

depreciation and amortisation (a-EBITDA for properties) 
32,609,124 65,730 32,674,854 
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Financial year ended 31 December 2024 Greece Bulgaria Total 

Rental income from investment property 32,913,682 503,164 33,416,846 

Internal sales between geographical segments -  -  - 

Total sales 32,913,682 503,164 33,416,846 

    

Direct costs related to investment property (2,580,845) (303,522) (2,884,367) 

Property taxes - fees (2,561,014) (41,686) (2,602,700) 

Gain / (Losses) on sales of fixed assets 6,234  - 6,234 

Other income 652,298 13,614 665,912 

 
   

Adjusted properties’ earnings before interest, tax, 

depreciation and amortisation (a-EBITDA) 

28,430,355 171,570 28,601,925 

 

 Financial year ended 31 December 2025 Greece Bulgaria Total 

Assets by geographical segment on 31 December 2025       

Investment property 650,605,307 6,982,746 657,588,053 

Total assets by geographical segment 650,605,307 6,982,746 657,588,053 

Non-allocated assets     109,752,774 

Total assets     767,340,827 

 
   

Assets include:       

Acquisitions/improvements of investment properties current 

year 
24,326,919 37,069 24,363,988 

        

Non-allocated liabilities     212.441.963 

 

 Financial year ended 31 December 2024 Greece Bulgaria Total 

Assets by geographical segment on 31 December 2024       

Investment property 609,773,361 6,929,276 616,702,637 

Total assets by geographical segment 609,773,361 6,929,276 616,702,637 

Non-allocated assets     129,527,758 

Total assets     746,230,395 

 
   

Assets include:       

Acquisitions / Improvements of investment properties current 

year 
34,737,705 22,720 34,760,425 

        

Non-allocated liabilities     227,131,589 

 

 

The Company's management uses the adjusted EBITDA (a-EBITDA) of the properties as a measure to assess 

the performance of the operating segments. Personnel Expenses and part of Property Taxes - Fees, other 

operating expenses and other income are monitored at the level of the Company's central operation. The 

reconciliation between earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (a-EBITDA for properties) 

and Profit / (Loss) before tax is as follows: 
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 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Adjusted properties’ earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 

amortisation (a-EBITDA for properties) 
32,674,856 28,601,925 

Non-allocated operating activity results (6,322,364) (7,802,612) 

Non-cash and non-recurring (income)/expenses (175,956) (217,192) 

Adjusted properties’ earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 

amortisation (a-EBITDA) 
26,176,536 20,582,121 

Gains/ (losses) from fair value adjustments on investment property 20,188,438 24,496,831 

Net impairment loss on financial assets (299,924) (221,406) 

Depreciation (430,281) (388,846) 

Financial income 3,008,249 5,905,717 

Financial expenses (6,659,428) (8,315,157) 

Proportion of profit / (loss) from participation in joint ventures 1,334,690 8,560,530 

Non-cash and non-recurring (income) / expenses 175,956 217,192 

Profit / (loss) before tax 43,494,236 50,836,982 

 

8. Investment property 

 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Opening balance 616,702,637 557,312,240 

Acquisition of investment properties 420,259 610,255 

Improvements of investment properties 23,943,728 34,150,169 

Disposals (1,654,931) (73,307) 

Reallocation from Right-of-use assets 2,325,272 - 

Reallocation from Property, plant and equipment 361,052 - 

Other comprehensive income 1,080,635 - 

Modifications 228,549 206,448 

Transfers to properly, plant and equipment (6,007,586) - 

Gains / (losses) from fair value adjustments on investment property 20,188,438 24,496,831 

Closing balance  657,588,053 616,702,637 

 

As at 31.12.2025, the Company’s investment property portfolio comprised sixty (60) properties including office 

buildings, commercial premises, hospitality and residential properties, industrial buildings and warehouses 

(logistics), as well as land for future development. Out of all properties, two are held by the Company under 

long-term lease and one under finance lease. One of the sixty properties is located in Sofia, Bulgaria, and the 

remaining in Greece. Improvements made to investment properties relate primarily to the construction of the 

new office building on Chimarras Street in Maroussi, the reconstruction and conversion of an existing building 

into mixed residential and office use on Ardittou Street in Mets and the reconstruction of an existing office 

building on Kifissias Avenue in Maroussi. 

On 4.2.2025 the Company acquired an undeveloped plot of 201,33 sq.m. in Maroussi. The value of the 

transaction amounted to € 188 thousand and was financed from the Company's Equity. The property in 

question is adjacent to an existing property. 

On 30.4.2025 the Company acquired a plot of 241,67 sq.m. in Maroussi. The value of the transaction amounted 

to € 221 thousand and was financed from the Company's Equity. The property in question is adjacent to an 

existing property. 
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On 01.07.2025, the Company's offices were moved from the property at 41 Tsiklitira to the new building at 16 

Himarras in Marousi. 

Gains from revaluation of investment properties at fair value of € 20.2 million for financial year 2025 (2024: 

€24.5 million) arise primarily from the conclusion of new lease agreements, the renewal of existing leases at 

current market rates, CPI-linked rent increases, as well as the broader macroeconomic environment and the 

trends and prospects of the property market. 

The table below provides information regarding the fair value calculation of the investment properties per 

geographic area and business segment as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024: 
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2025      

Country Use Fair value Appraisal method 
Discount rate 

(%) 

Expense yield 

(%) 

Greece Offices 203.047.341 

Comparative Method 40% – Income (DCF+Direct Cap) 60%, Comparative Method 40% – Income 

(Direct Cap) 60%, Comparative Method 40% – Income (Direct Cap+DCF) 60%, Comparative 

Method 40% - Income (DCF) 60% Comparative Method 40% - Income (DCF+Direct) 60%, 

Comparative Method 40% - Income (DCF) 60% 

7.8% - 8.6% 5.7% - 6.75% 

Bulgaria Offices 6,982,746 Comparative Method 15% - Income (DCF) 85% 10.5% 9% 

Greece Retail 223,908,073 
Comparative Method 20% – Income (DCF) 80%, Comparative Method 30% – Income (DCF) 70%, 

Comparative Method 40% – Income (Direct Cap) 60%, Income (DCF) 100% 
9.5% - 11.5% 7.5% - 9% 

Greece Hospitality 48,798,965 Comparative Method 20% - Income (DCF) 80%, Comparative Method 40% - Income (DCF) 60% 7.7% - 10% 6% - 8.5% 

Greece Industrial 45,507,879 

Comparative Method 40% - Income (DCF) 60%, Comparative Method 40% - Income (Direct Cap + 

DCF) 60%, Comparative Method 50% - Income (DCF) 50%, Comparative Method 20% - Income 

(Direct Cap+DCF) 80%, Comparative Method 30% - Income (DCF) 70% 

8.7% - 12.5% 6.8% - 11% 

Greece Other 129.343.050 

Comparative Method 100%, Comparative Method 60% – Income (Direct Cap) 40%, Comparative 

Method 60% – Income (Direct Cap+DCF) 40%, Comparative Method 60% – Residual Method 40%, 

Comparative Method 80% - Depreciated Replacement Cost Method 20%, Comparative Method 

80% - Income (Direct Cap) 20%, Comparative Method 80% - Residual Method 20%, Residual 

Method 100%, Comparative Method 50% - Residual Method 50%, Comparative Method 50% - 

Income (Direct Cap) 50%, Comparative Method 40% - Income (Direct Cap+DCF) 60%, 

Comparative Method 40% - Income (Direct Cap) 60%, Comparative Method 30% - Residual 

Method 70%, Comparative Method 20% - Income (DCF) 80%, Income (DCF) 100%, Residual 

Method with DCF 80% - Residual Method with Comparative Method 20% 

4% - 11.2% 4.5% - 9.25% 

         657,588,054        
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2024      

Country Use Fair value Appraisal method 
Discount rate 

(%) 

Expense yield 

(%) 

Greece Offices 154,508,681 
Comparative Method 40% – Income (DCF) 60%, Comparative Method 40% – Income 

(Direct Cap) 60%, Comparative Method 40% – Income (Direct Cap+DCF) 60% 
7.85% - 8.65% 5.7% - 6.75% 

Bulgaria Offices 6,929,276 Comparative Method 15% - Income (DCF) 85% 10.5% 9% 

Greece Retail 209,181,110 
Income (DCF) 100%, Comparative Method 20% - Income (DCF) 80%, Comparative Method 

30% - Income (DCF) 70%, Comparative Method 40% - Income (DCF) 60% 
9.75% - 11.5% 7% - 9% 

Greece Hospitality 48,017,029 
Comparative Method 20% - Income (DCF) 80%, Comparative Method 40% - Income (DCF) 

60% 
7.7% - 10.61% 6% - 8.5% 

Greece Industrial  43,057,788 

Comparative Method 30% - Income (DCF) 70%, Comparative Method 30% - Income (Direct 

Cap + DCF) 70%, Comparative Method 40% - Income (DCF) 60%, Comparative Method 40% 

- Income (Direct Cap+DCF) 60%, Comparative Method 50% - Income (DCF) 50% 

8.7% - 12.5% 6.8% - 11% 

Greece Other 155,008,753 

Comparative Method 100%, Comparative Method 30% - Residual Method 70%, 

Comparative Method 40% - Income (Direct Cap+DCF) 60%, Comparative Method 40% - 

Residual Method 60%, Comparative Method 50% - Income (Direct Cap) 50%, Comparative 

Method 50% - Residual Method 50%, Comparative Method 60% - Income (Direct Cap) 

40%, Comparative Method 60% - Income (Direct Cap+DCF) 40%, Comparative Method 60% 

- Residual Method 40%, Comparative Method 80% - Depreciated Replacement Cost 

Method 20%, Comparative Method 80% - Income (Direct Cap) 20%, Comparative Method 

80% - Residual Method 20%, Comparative Method 90% - Income (Direct Cap) 10%, 

Residual Method 100%, Residual Method with DCF 100%, Residual Method with DCF 80%; 

Residual Method with Comparative Method 20%,  

7.46% - 10.7% 4.5% - 9.25% 

     616,702,637       
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In accordance with the applicable legislation on REICs, the values of investment properties are valued by 

independent, certified appraisers on 30 June and 31 December of each year. The fair value valuations of 

investment properties have taken into account their optimal use, given their legal status, technical 

characteristics and permitted uses. In accordance with the Joint Ministerial Decision No 

26294/B1425/19.7.2000, in order to determine the methods for the valuation of the real estate assets of 

REICs, valuations are based on at least two methods. 

The stores category includes the value of the liability of the Mouzaki property in the amount of € 12.187 

thousand. (31.12.2024: €12,104 thousand). 

The table below provides a breakdown of the Company's investment properties per business segment and 

geographic area as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024: 

31/12/2025 

Country Greece Bulgaria   

Sector Offices Retail Hospitality Industrial Other Offices Total 

Level 3 3 3 3 3 3  

Opening fair value 154,508,682 209,181,110 48,017,029 43,057,788 155,008,752 6,929,276 616,702,637 

Acquisition of investment properties - - - - 420,259 - 420,259 

Improvements of investment 

properties 
8,909,671 1,395,369 5,750 470,813 13,125,057 37,069 23,943,728 

Sales (1,654,931) - - - - - (1,654,931) 

Transfers from Other to Offices  35.277.045        (35.277.045) -                         -   

Transfers arising from right-to-use 

assets 
2,325,272 - - - - - 2,325,272 

Transfers from property, plant and 

equipment 
361,052 - - - - - 361,052 

Other comprehensive income 1,080,635 - - - - - 1,080,635 

Adjustments (41,357) 252,203 - - 17,703 - 228,549 

Transfers to properly, plant and 

equipment 
(6,007,586) - - - - - (6,007,586) 

Gains/ (losses) from fair value 

adjustment on investment property  
8,288,858 13,079,391 776,186 1,979,278 (3,951,676) 16,402 20,188,438 

Opening fair value 203.047.341  223,908,073 48,798,965 45,507,879 129.343.050  6,982,746 657,588,054 

 

31/12/2024 

Country Greece Bulgaria  

Sector Offices Retail Hospitality Industrial Other Offices Total 

Level 3 3 3 3 3 3  

Opening fair value 143,676,362 197,396,632 42,798,230 39,945,099 126,795,666 6,700,251 557,312,240 

Acquisition of investment properties - - - - 610,255 - 610,255 

Improvements of investment 

properties 
2,851,830 1,939,720 330,311 1,450,890 27,554,698 22,720 34,150,169 

Sales (73,307) - - - - - (73,307) 

Adjustments - 206,448 - - - - 206,448 

Gains/ (losses) from fair value 

adjustment on investment property 
8,053,796 9,638,309 4,888,489 1,661,800 48,133 206,305 24,496,831 

Opening fair value 154,508,682 209,181,110 48,017,029 43,057,788 155,008,752 6,929,276 616,702,637 
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Sensitivity analysis  

If, on 31 December 2025, the discount rate used in the discounted cash flow analysis varied by +/-10%, the fair 

value of the investment properties would be estimated to be € 28 million lower (-4.29%) or € 29.6 million 

higher (+4.54%), respectively. 

If, on 31 December 2024, the discount rate used in the discounted cash flow analysis varied by +/-10%, the fair 

value of the investment properties would be estimated to be € 23.7 million lower (-3.92%) or € 26.1 million 

higher (+4.32%), respectively. 

If, on 31 December 2025, the exit yield rate used in the discounted cash flow analysis varied by +/-10%, the 

fair value of the investment properties would be estimated to be € 16 million lower (-2.46%) or € 17 million 

higher (+2.60%), respectively. 

If, on 31 December 2024, the exit yield rate used in the discounted cash flow analysis varied by +/-10%, the 

fair value of the investment properties would be estimated to be € 12.6 million lower (-2.09%) or € 15.4 million 

higher (+2.55%), respectively. 

If, on 31 December 2025, the potential rental value per sq.m. (ERV/Market Rent) used in the discounted cash 

flow analysis varied by +/-10%, the fair value of the investment properties would be estimated to be € 23.8 

million higher (+3.64%) or € 24.8 million lower (-3.81%), respectively. 

If, on 31 December 2024, the potential rental value per sq.m. (ERV/Market Rent) used in the discounted cash 

flow analysis varied by +/-10%, the fair value of the investment properties would be estimated to be € 22.4 

million higher (+3.7%) or € 22.8 million lower (-3.78%), respectively. 

On 31 December 2025, the Company had contractual liabilities in connection with the future acquisition, 

construction or development of investment properties amounting to approximately €5.7 million (2024: € 16.1 

million). Such liabilities are the result of the Company's projects in progress, whether these are under 

construction (see relevant references in various sections of this document) or in the design stage, and relate 

mainly to contractors and to a lesser extent to designers.  

As at 31.12.2025, on the Company’s properties (land and buildings) there are encumbrances totalling € 127.2 

million (2024: € 127.2 million), which secure a portion of the Company's long-term loan liabilities with a 

principal balance of € 67.8 million (2024: € 71.1 million).  

The last valuation of the fair value of the Company's investment properties was carried out by independent 

appraisers with a reference date of 31 December 2025, as provided for by the relevant provisions of Law 

5193/2025. For evaluating the Company’s portfolio, the vast majority of estimates used the discounted cash 

flow (DCF) method and the comparative method. 
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9. Property, plant and equipment 

 Plots Buildings 

Improvements 

to leasehold 

improvements 

Technical 

equipment 

Furniture 

and other 

equipment 

Means of 

transport 
Total 

Cost        

Balance as at 1 January 2024 - - 335,260 2,748,671 918,431 17,273 4,019,635 

Additions  - - 25,792 - 86,671 - 112,463 

Sales - - - - (9,935) - (9,935) 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 - - 361,052 2,748,671 995,167 17,273 4,122,163 

Accumulated depreciation             

Balance as at 1 January 2024 - - - (2,641,637) (526,111) (17,273) (3,185,021) 

Depreciation for the period - - - (79,552) (68,585) - (148,137) 

Depreciation and amortisation of sales - - - - 10,197 - 10,197 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 - - - (2,721,189) (584,499) (17,273) (3,322,961) 

Undepreciated value 31 December 2024 - - 361,052 27,482 410,668 - 799,202 
 

  
     

Cost             

Balance as at 1 January 2025 - - 361,052 2,748,671 995,167 17,273 4,122,163 

Additions  - -   7,800 1,016,293   1,024,093 

Transfers from investment property 1,227,285 4,780,301 - - - - 6,007,586 

Sales - - - - (3,668) - (3,668) 

Transfers to investment property - - (361,052) - - - (361,052) 

Impairment of fixed assets - - - - (89,485) - (89,485) 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 1,227,285 4,780,301 - 2,756,471 1,918,307 17,273 10,699,637 

Accumulated depreciation             

Balance as at 1 January 2025 - - - (2,721,188) (584,500) (17,273) (3,322,962) 

Depreciation for the period - (95,606) - (4,997) (106,707) -  (207,310) 

Depreciation and amortisation of sales - -  - -  7,637 -  7,637 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 - (95,606) - (2,726,185) (683,570) (17,273) (3,522,635) 

Undepreciated value 31 December 2025 1,227,285 4,684,695 - 30,286 1,234,737 - 7,177,002 

 

In 2025, the construction of the property situated at 16 Chimarras Street in Maroussi was completed. Part of 

this property is used by the Company as its head office. As this owner-occupied part of the property may be 

leased out in part or in full under a finance lease, it is presented separately under Property, plant and 

equipment rather than under Investment Property. 

 

10. Right-of-use assets 

(i) Analysis of right-of-use balance 

  

31/12/2025 

 

31/12/2024 

Buildings - 2,361,306 

Vehicles 425,089 411,510 

Total 425,089 2,772,816 
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(ii) Changes in rights of use 

  

31/12/2025 

 

31/12/2024 

Buildings (2,325,272) (48,659) 

Vehicles 143,877 256,561 

Total (2,181,395) 207,902 

 

(iii) Right-of-use depreciation 

  

31/12/2025 

 

31/12/2024 

Buildings (36,034) (72,519) 

Vehicles (130,298) (113,290) 

Total (166,332) (185,809) 

On 01.07.2025, the property at 41 Tsiklitira Street, Maroussi, was reclassified from Owner-occupied Property 

to Investment Property following a change in its use. 

11. Intangible assets  

  Software Other Total 

Cost    

Balance as at 1 January 2024 249,833 94,119 343,952 

Additions 19,000 - 19,000 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 268,833 94,119 362,952 

Accumulated depreciation       

Balance as at 1 January 2024 (127,860) (34,752) (162,612) 

Depreciation for the period (25,373) (29,527) (54,900) 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 (153,233) (64,279) (217,512) 

Undepreciated value 31 December 2024 115,600 29,840 145,440 

    

Cost    

Balance as at 1 January 2025 268,833 94,119 362,952 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 268,833 94,119 362,952 

Accumulated depreciation       

Balance as at 1 January 2025 (153,232) (64,278) (217,510) 

Depreciation for the period (26,797) (29,841) (56,638) 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 (180,029) (94,119) (274,148) 

Undepreciated value 31 December 2025 88,804 - 88,804 

12. Participations in joint ventures 

On 28 January 2021, the Company acquired 50% of the share capital (with corresponding voting rights) of the 

newly established company "THE GRID S.A." (THE GRID), at a cost of € 225 thousand. As at 31.12.2025, the 
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share capital of THE GRID S.A. amounts to € 23,350 thousand (not including share capital increase costs). The 

cost of the Company's participation takes into account the related share capital increase expenses and 

amounts to € 11,675 thousand. 

On 8 December 2021, following a highest-bid tender, THE GRID acquired a land plot, located at Chimarras & 

Amarousiou-Chalandriou Street, in Maroussi, covering a total area of 16,119.28 sq.m., on which the 

development of a modern complex of office and shop buildings is already underway, for the development of 

a modern complex of office and shop buildings, covering a total area of approximately 62,000 sq.m., which is 

to adopt sustainability and bioclimatic design principles and will be certified according to an international 

environmental rating standard. The construction works of the investment are in progress, following the 

contract signed on 28.12.2023 with the Contractor, TERNA S.A., for the "CONSTRUCTION OF A FIVE-STOREY 

OFFICE BUILDING COMPLEX WITH THREE UNDERGROUND PARKING SPACES AT 10-12 CHIMARRAS STREET, 

AMAROUSIOU - CHALANDRIOU AVENUE AND GRAVIAS STREET". 

The Company accounts for its holding using the equity method, initially recognising it at acquisition cost and 

subsequently increasing or decreasing it with the Company’s share in the profits or losses incurred post-

acquisition. 

The value of the equity-consolidated joint venture has changed as follows: 

  2025 2024 

Balance 1 January 31,062,972 22,502,443 

Profit / (Loss) for the period 1,334,690 8,560,530 

Balance 31 January 32,397,662 31,062,973 
 

The period’s profit is due to the increase in the fair value of THE GRID's property as at 31 December 2025, 

which has also affected THE GRID's Equity, on the basis of which the Company's holding in this joint venture is 

calculated. 

A summary of THE GRID's financial position is set out below: 

 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Assets     

Investment property 159,426,584 119,948,428 

Trade and other receivables  9,673,244 11,363,894 

Cash and cash equivalents 13,048,687 5,052,963 

Total assets 182,148,514 136,365,285 

     

Equity     

Share capital 23,214,363 23,214,363 

Retained earnings 41,445,325 38,775,945 

Equity and reserves attributable to shareholders 64,659,688 61,990,308 

Liabilities    

Borrowings 92,822,576 54,286,213 

Government grants 5,480,924 2,772,859 

Deferred tax liabilities 11,927,445 10,960,362 
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Suppliers and other liabilities 7,257,881 6,355,543 

Total liabilities 117,488,827 74,374,977 

Total equity and liabilities 182,148,514 136,365,285 

 

On 12.01.2024, a joint subordinated bond loan agreement (shareholders bond loan) was signed between THE 

GRID and its shareholders, namely MAVANI HOLDINGS LIMITED (a company of the investment entity BROOK 

LANE CAPITAL) and NOVAL PROPERTY, up to the amount of € 20.5 million, through which the shareholders of 

THE GRID contributed (in the ratio of 50% - 50%) a total amount of €17,550 thousand to the said company for 

the development of a modern office building in Maroussi Attica. 

In this context, on 18.01.2024, following THE GRID’s request, the first disbursement of the said bond loan took 

place with the company issuing and its shareholders covering a total amount of € 17.55 million (i.e. € 8,775 

million each shareholder). The major part of the first disbursement (€ 17.4 million) was used, on 22.01.2024, 

for the partial repayment of the existing balance of the 16.11.2021 bond loan between THE GRID and Piraeus 

Bank. 

The Company's total loans receivable from related party loans are broken down as follows: 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Loans to related parties 10,395,291 9,585,507 

Total  10,395,291 9,585,507 

 

Of the loan amount, an amount of € 8,775 thousand relates to a loan and the remainder to capitalised interest. 

As at 08.09.2023, TΗE GRID signed a new bond loan with Piraeus Bank, and with the participation of the 

Recovery and Resilience Fund, for a total amount of up to € 127 million, with a Series A notice of mortgage on 

the under-construction property. The total amount of the phased disbursements of this bond loan, starting 

from the 1st disbursement on 26.02.2024 until 31.12.2025, amounts to € 78.7 million. 

13. Derivatives 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Non-current assets 1,021,089 1,094,089 

Current assets 270,429 363,975 

Total 1,291,518 1,458,064 

 

After evaluating the effectiveness of the hedge accounting relationship using the hypothetical derivative 

method, the Company concluded that there is a high economic correlation between the hedging instruments 

(interest rate swap) and the hedged items (variable rate borrowing interest payments). For the years ended 

on 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024, respectively, there was no ineffectiveness and the entire 

change in fair value of the derivative was recorded in other comprehensive income. The derivative is valued 

using a discounted contractual future cash flow model with an interest rate curve on 31 December 2025 and 

31 December 2024, respectively, for the remaining term of the derivative. 

The derivatives held by the Company are classified as Level 2. 
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14. Trade and other receivables 

 Current assets Non-current assets 
 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Lease receivables from investment property 837,382 894,994 - - 

Investment property lease receivables from related 

parties 
2,654,735 10,392 - - 

Doubtful and disputed customers                        3,060 3,060 - - 

Minus: Impairment provisions (569,994) (270,070) - - 

Other receivables 43,224 178,857 - - 

Guarantees  117,000 105,000 250,241 154,860 

Total trade and other financial receivables 3,085,406 922,233 250,241 154,860 

Prepaid expenses 152,253 845,096 - - 

Receivables from the Greek State  27,749 3,092,790 - - 

Accrued income 2,608,163 2,007,655 1,792,550 2,018,977 

Other receivables from related parties 705,015 156,344 - - 

Restricted cash - - 1,707,678 1,716,978 

Total other receivables 3,493,180 6,101,885 3,500,228 3,735,955 

Total 6,578,586 7,024,118 3,750,469 3,890,815 

Movement of provision for impairment 

 

Balance as at 1 January 2024 (80,085) 

Impairment provisions (221,406) 

Write-off of receivables not received during the financial year  31,421 

Balance as at 1 January 2025 (270,070) 

Impairment provisions (299,924) 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 (569,994) 

The fair value of trade and other receivables, as at 31.12.2025, are considered to approximate their carrying 

value. 

The fair value of the collateral relating to trade receivables amounts to € 738,644. 

Accrued income 

In accordance with IFRS 16 “Leases”, rental income (less the value of any incentives provided by the lessor) is 

recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Accordingly, adjustments to rents made during 

the term of the lease contracts are spread over the entire term of the lease.  

The said item mainly refers to the implementation of the accounting standards on the treatment of long-term 

lease contracts which aims to evenly amortize the expected rental income, based on the respective contracts, 

and distinguish them to long-term and short-term portions.  

Item “Accrued income” under Current assets mainly relates to a provision made for income from floating rents 

and communal charges. Under Non-current assets, the corresponding item relates to the recognition of rental 

income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, as indicated above.  
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15. Cash and cash equivalents 

The Company's cash and cash equivalents consist of cash, sight deposits and short-term time deposits with 

domestic and foreign banking institutions. 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,117 2,288 

Sight deposits 10,646,237 10,786,535 

Time deposits 37,000,000 62,000,000 

Total 47,648,353 72,788,823 

 

The sight deposits mentioned above also include bank account balances pledged as collateral in the framework 

of associated long-term bank financing. The total balance of the said pledged accounts amounts to € 4,125 

thousand on 31 December 2025 (31.12.2024: €3,487 thousand). Long-term Bond Loans are serviced through 

the said bank accounts and at minimum the interest and principal amount of the upcoming payment period 

of each loan is concentrated in them. Any amount exceeding the minimum calculated amount each time is 

free to be used by the Company, following a relevant request to the bank and as long as no event of default 

has taken place, in accordance with the specific terms of each Bond Loan Contract.  

The fair value of the Company's cash and cash equivalents as at 31.12.2025 is considered to approximate their 

carrying value. 

16. Share capital 

The Company's share capital amounts to €316,079,895, divided into 126,431,958 common registered voting 

shares, with a nominal value of €2.50 each. 

 

On 18 September 2025, the Company’s Board of Directors resolved to launch a share buyback programme for 

the acquisition of up to 400,000 of the Company’s own shares, representing approximately 0.32% of the 

Company’s paid-up share capital. As at 31 December 2025, the Company had acquired 246,761 own shares at 

a total cost of €671 thousand.  

17. Reserves 

  
Staturory 

reserve 

Fair value 

reserves  

Tax-free 

reserves 

Special 

reserves 

Hedging 

reserve 
Total 

Balance as at 1 January 2024 - - 316.823 1.169.950 101.126 1.587.899 

Other comprehensive income - - - - 150.847 150.847 

Transfer to results - -  - -  (664.079) (664.079) 

Balance as at 31 December 2024                    -                       -              316.823       1.169.950   (412.106)  1.074.667   

Balance as at 1 January 2025 - - 316.823 1.169.950 (412.106) 1.074.667 

Other comprehensive income - 1.080.636 - - 195.061 1.275.698 

Statutory reserve 2025 2.049.647 - - - - 2.049.647 

Transfer to results -   - - (361.607) (361.607) 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 2.049.647 1.080.636 316.823 1.169.950 (578.652) 4.038.404 
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According to Article 158 of Law 4548/2018, as currently in force, the Company is required to withhold 5% of 

its net accounting profits each year as a statutory reserve, until the total amount of the statutory reserve 

reaches one-third of the paid-in share capital. The statutory reserve cannot be distributed during the lifetime 

of the Company; it is distributed only upon the Company’s liquidation. However, it may be used to offset 

accumulated losses. 

The reserves of € 1,988,757, as at 31.12.2025, relate to:  

Α. For an amount of € 316,823 to tax-free reserves of special provisions of laws of the merged entities, 

which were transferred to the Company in the context of the corporate transformation for its 

incorporation on 15/10/2019, as follows: 

i. reserves from NOVAL S.A. € 78,539, and 

ii. reserves from BET S.A. € 238,284. 

Β. Extraordinary reserves and specially taxed reserves, equal to € 1,169,950, which were transferred to 

the Company as a result of the absorption of METEM S.A. 

Γ. A hedging reserve of € 578,652. The cash flow hedge reserve is used to recognise the effective portion 

of gains or losses on derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges. The amounts are 

then reclassified to the income statement, as appropriate. 

Δ. An amount of €1,080,636 concerns the adjustment of the property at 41 Tsiklitira Street to fair value. 

On 1.7.2025, the property was reclassified from Right-of-use assets to Investment property. 

18. Borrowings 

The Company's borrowings are broken down as follows:   

 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

 Short-term Long-term Total Short-term Long-term Total 

With collateral       
 

 
  

Bond loans - outstanding capital 3,487,692 64,303,115 67,790,807 3,270,445 67,790,807 71,061,252 

Less: unamortised balance of loan 

costs 
(15,323) (86,052) (101,375) 

(16,795) (101,375) (118,170) 

Less: unamortised balance of gains on 

amendments to loan agreements 
(489,227) (2,947,882) (3,437,109) 

(324,186) (2,402,460) (2,726,646) 

Plus: accrued interest on loans 605,950 - 605,950 879,232 - 879,232 

Total secured borrowings 3,589,092 61,269,181 64,858,273 3,808,696 65,286,972 69,095,668 

             

Unsecured             

Bond loans - outstanding capital 3,400,000 - 3,400,000 3,400,000 - 3,400,000 

Bond loans - outstanding capital 597,000 (0) 597,000 4,423,000 597,000 5,020,000 

Green bond - 120,000,000 120,000,000 - 120,000,000 120,000,000 

Less: unamortised balance of loan 

costs 
(484,213) (988,156) (1,472,369) 

(476,519) (1,464,338) (1,940,857) 

Plus: accrued interest on loans 250,961 - 250,961 350,749 - 350,749 

Total unsecured borrowings 3,763,749 119,011,844 122,775,592 7,697,230 119,132,662 126,829,892 

Total borrowings 7,352,841 180,281,024 187,633,865 11,505,926 184,419,634 195,925,560 

 

The maturity of the Company's long-term loan liabilities is as follows: 
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  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Between 1 and 2 years 3,440,248 3,261,030 

Between 2 and 5 years 135,775,250 133,494,794 

More than 5 years 41,065,526 47,663,810 

Total 180,281,024 184,419,634 

 

Summary of bond loans as at the year ended: 

Initial Bond Loan 

amount 
Start date Expiry date 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

14,000,000 27 October 2020 27 October 2032 10,644,550 11,801,269 

5,773,000 30 October 2020 01 September 2025 - 1,658,963 

5,773,000 30 October 2020 02 March 2026 602,804 1,772,535 

5,773,000 30 October 2020 01 September 2025 - 1,658,963 

23,000,000 31 October 2019 31 October 2031 14,904,908 16,892,264 

120,000,000 06 December 2021 06 December 2028 118,739,631 118,288,809 

4,700,000 28 February 2022 28 February 2034 3,472,519 3,580,071 

2,750,000 28 February 2022 28 February 2034 2,477,581 2,545,526 

37,000,000 28 February 2022 28 February 2034 33,358,714 34,276,539 

Total 184,200,708 192,474,939 

The Company's weighted average cost of borrowings as at 31/12/2025 was 2.82% (31/12/2024: 3.33%) 

As at 31.12.2025, the Company's long-term loan liabilities relate to: 

 secured bank bond loans for specific properties, which mainly financed their development; 

 unsecured bank bond loans, assumed by the Company as general successor of METEM following the 

latter's absorption by the Company;  

 the Green Bond issued by the Company on 06.12.2021 (as set out in various parts of this document); 

and  

The Company's short-term loan liabilities relate to: 

 the short-term portion of the Company's long-term bond loans, and  

 unsecured loans, concluded through a current account credit agreement that was used as interim 

financing for the Company's capital expenditures.  

In 2025, amendments were made to loan agreements (reduction in the margin), resulting in a net profit of 

€1,146 thousand. (2024: €2,939 thousand), which is included under ‘Financial income’.  

The Company's obligations to comply with specific ratios under its borrowings relate to the following loans: 

 Borrowing of Alpha Bank Bond Loan: 

Bond loans in connection with THE ORBIT office complex, under which the aggregate of the annual rents on 

which a pledge will be established and which will be granted to the Bondholder Agent shall be at least equal 

to the product of the sum of the annual principal and interest payments on such loans multiplied by a factor 

of 1.2. The confirmation of the amount of the aforementioned sum of the annual rentals is made at the end 
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of January of each year, based on the invoices issued by the Company in the given month in relation to the 

rentals of the specific property and on the basis of which the sum of the annual rentals of the given year will 

be estimated.  

This condition is fully met in January 2026.  

 Borrowing of National Bank Bond Loan: 

o Total Lending/Real Estate Portfolio Value ratio is less than 75%  

[Total borrowings of all types, including bank and non-bank loans, bond loans, current loans or 

otherwise, etc., finance leases (IFRS 16) / Total value of the company's investment properties as 

determined on an annual and semi-annual basis] 

o Bond loan in relation to the RIVER WEST - IKEA - River West Open shopping complex, where the LTV 

ratio (loan balance to the value of the properties that bear an encumbrance as collateral under this 

loan, i.e. to the fair value of the River West shopping centre and the IKEA hypermarket) is less than 

75%.  

These conditions are fully met as at 31.12.2025. 

 Green Bond / Key Issuer Obligations:  

o Leverage ratio ≤ 0.60  

[Total bank borrowings, including the Green Bond / adjusted Assets (Total Assets less lease 

liabilities and intangible assets)]  

This condition is fully met as at 31.12.2025. 

o Secured debt/adjusted assets ≤ 0.50x 

[Total collateralised borrowings / Adjusted Assets (Total Assets less lease liabilities and intangible 

assets)]  

This condition is fully met as at 31.12.2025. 

o Existence of Free Assets / starting not later than the first anniversary of the Issue Date / market 

value of at least 20% of the outstanding principal amount of the Bonds, reaching 100% thereof, not 

later than the fifth anniversary of the Issue Date. 

This condition is fully met as at 31.12.2025. 

It is noted that during the closing period, the Company did not default on any of its obligations arising from its 

financing / commitments. 

The movement of net borrowing is as follows: 
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  Loans  Lease liabilities Total 

Balance as at 1 January 2024 214,633,671 13,663,553 228,297,224 

Principal repayments (11,757,248) (394,506) (12,151,754) 

Amortisation of borrowing costs 605,182 - 605,182 

Amendments to loan agreements (2,726,646) - (2,726,646) 

Conversion of bond loan into shares (4,383,418) - (4,383,418) 

New leases - 879,951 879,951 

Lease terminations - (13,406) (13,406) 

Amendments to the lease terms - 168,995 168,995 

Interest on debts 7,622,857 599,237 8,222,094 

Interest paid (8,068,838) (599,237) (8,668,075) 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 195,925,560 14,304,587 210,230,147 

    

Balance as at 1 January 2025 195,925,560 14,304,587 210,230,147 

Principal repayments (7,693,445) (444,407) (8,137,852) 

Amortisation of borrowing costs 485,283 - 485,283 

Amendments to loan agreements (1.145.826) - (1.145.826) 

New leases - 137.568 137.568 

Lease terminations - (2,707) (2,707) 

Amendments to the lease terms - 237,203 237,203 

Interest on debts 6.329.843 620.072 6.949.915 

Interest paid (6.267.550) (620.072) (6.887.623) 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 187.633.865 14.232.244 201.866.109 

 

19. Dismissal/retirement benefit obligations 

Under current legislation in Greece, employees are entitled to compensation in cases of dismissal or 

retirement, the amount of which is determined on the basis of the employees' regular earnings in the running 

month before the dismissal or retirement, the length of service and the manner of termination of their 

employment contract (dismissal with notice, dismissal without notice or retirement). The compensation 

payable in case of retirement is 40% of the amount which would have been paid in case of dismissal. 

The change in the defined benefit obligation over the year is as follows:  

(i) Movement of Liability 

  2025 2024 

Opening balance 77,630 72,915 

Current employment costs 23,387 22,165 

Cost of previous experience - 27,634 

Terminal dues / Settlement costs 299,421 518,111 

Financial cost 1,842 2,260 

Total charge to results 324,649 570,170 

Actuarial (gains)/losses from change in demographic assumptions 17,016 (21,022) 

Actuarial (gains)/losses from empirical adjustments (17,888) 3,245 

Total charge to other comprehensive income (872) (17,777) 

Benefits paid (324,392) (547,678) 
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Balance at the end of the financial year 77,015 77,630 

 

The main actuarial assumptions applied for the accounting purposes are described below:  

(ii) Actuarial assumptions 

  2025 2024 

Discount rate 2.95% 2.80% 

Inflation 2.00% 2.00% 

Future wage increase 2.50% 2.50% 

Programme duration (years) 4.75 4.70 

The sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption which shows how the defined benefit 

obligation would have been affected by the following changes is as follows: 

(iii) Sensitivity analysis of actuarial assumption 

 Effect on the liability 31 December 2025 

  Change in the case 
Increase in the 

case 

Reduction in the 

case 

Discount rate 0.50% (2.27%) 2.40% 

Future wage increase 0.50% 2.40% (2.29%) 

    

 Effect on the liability 31 December 2024 

  Change in the case 
Increase in the 

case 

Reduction in the 

case 

Discount rate 0.50% (2.26%) 2.38% 

Future wage increase 0.50% 2.38% (2.27%) 

20. Trade and other payables 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 1,914,394 7,387,770 

Insurance 120,047 118,009 

Amounts due to related parties 1,018,753 954,658 

Dividends payable 244 23 

Other creditors 176,804 353,249 

Accrued operating expenses 1,334,493 2,119,211 

Deferred revenue  - 37,989 

Other taxes and duties payable 1,596,935 1,030,640 

Security deposits 317,456 338,501 

Total 6,479,126 12,340,050 
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The line item of trade payables refers primarily to designers and contractors’ expenses for the construction 

projects on investment property currently in progress.  

Amounts due to related parties include short-term lease deposits for a total amount of € 132,603 (31.12.2024: 

€191,815). 

Other taxes and charges mainly relate to withholding taxes and EN.F.I.A.  

Long-term liabilities include tenant deposits: 

 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Long-term liabilities     

Security deposits  2,266,036 2,049,257 

Security deposits due to related parties 578,359 709,051 

Total  2,844,395 2,758,308 

 

The fair values of trade and other payables are estimated to be equal to their carrying values. 

21. Rental income from investment property 

The total amount of rental income for the reporting period originates from the Company’s investment 

property operating leases. The Company leases the properties of its investment portfolio under medium/long-

term operating leases. 

Rental fees are adjusted per annum in accordance with the terms of each contract with respect to the 

Consumer Price Index increased (for the majority of them) by 0%-2%. In addition, in relation to commercial 

premises (stores) and hospitality properties, those are leased on variable rent, which is linked to the turnover 

of the lessees. Such rents are primarily settled on an annual basis, but there are leases that require monthly 

settlement. 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Retail 18,695,109 16,956,619 

Offices 11,109,840 9,416,136 

Hospitality 3.659.007 3,266,350 

Industrial 2.965.128 2,508,266 

Other 1.358.921 1,269,475 

Total 37.788.006 33,416,846 

 

Cumulative future rental fees which are receivable based on non-cancellable operating lease agreements, 

without including any future adjustments, are as follows: 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Up to 1 year 36,607,860 33,089,915 

From 1 to 2 years 34,154,586 31,683,010 

From 2 to 3 years 31,385,689 29,400,953 



 

Annual Financial Report  

For the financial year from 01.01 to 31.12.2025 

All amounts in EUROS (unless otherwise stated) 

 

124 
  

From 3 to 4 years 30,700,321 26,588,738 

From 4 to 5 years 30,845,354 25,329,276 

More than 5 years 262,054,870 242,046,141 

Total 425,748,680 388,138,033 

The increase in cumulative future rental fees which are receivable on 31.12.2025 is mainly due, apart from the 

foreseeable contractual rent adjustments, to the new leases signed (during 2025), which are activated after 

the end of the financial year and are related to Company's properties which are completed and gradually 

handed over to their tenants for use. 

22. Direct costs related to investment property and Property Taxes - Fees 

Direct costs related to investment properties include the following: 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Insurance 654,354 722,427 

Rent  10,793 11,609 

Brokerage  - 11,544 

Promotion and advertising costs 60,579 19,114 

Third party fees 860,385 1,275,238 

Maintenance 143,480 157,148 

Travel and subsistence expenses 2,000 - 

Service charges 142,829 569,363 

Other expenses 33,730 117,924 

Total 1,908,150 2,884,367 

 

Direct property operating expenses recognised in the income statement include € 196 thousand (2024: € 335 

thousand), which relate to non-leased investment properties.  

Item “Property Taxes - Fees” includes various taxes and fees related to the Company's properties (such as VAT, 

municipal taxes, stamp duty), but mainly the EN.F.I.A. of the properties, amounting to approximately € 2.1 

million for the closing period (2024: € 2 million). 

23. Personnel expenses 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Salaries and daily wages 2,757,290 2,758,042 

Social security costs 568,709 524,598 

Other short-term benefits 667,243 1,498,402 

Cost of defined benefit plans/pension schemes 324,649 570,170 

Total 4,317,892 5,351,211 
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24. Other operating expenses 

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Insurance 14,579 2,434 

Rent for means of transport 25,481 10,489 

Promotion costs 286,707 377,065 

Third party fees 1,355,405 1,214,516 

Research and development - 21,750 

Subscriptions 46,521 42,527 

Exchange rate differences - 334 

Maintenance 235,419 102,095 

Travel and subsistence expenses 41,200 50,735 

Shared costs 50,280 178,050 

Other expenses 71,291 197,679 

Total          2,126,884    2,197,674  

 

Other operating expenses include expenses of part of the property at 16B Chimarras Street, Maroussi, where 

the Company's administrative offices are located. 

25. Financial cost  

  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Revenue   

Interest income 810,305 811,363 

Interest on fixed-term deposits 1,052,118 2,154,958 

Gains from amendments to loan agreements 1,145,826 2,939,396 

Total Revenue 3,008,249 5,905,717 

Expenses  
 

Interest on debts 5,047,883 6,707,093 

Cost of letters of guarantee 180 7,379 

Other bank commissions 70,648 183,515 

Amortisation of loan costs 485,283 605,182 

Amortisation of amendments to loan agreements 435,362 212,751 

Interest on leases  620,072 599,237 

Total Revenue 6,659,428      8,315,157  

 
  

Financial costs (net) (3,651,179) (2,409,440) 

 

 

The credit interest mainly includes interest on the joint bond loan between THE GRID and the Company (see 

Note 12). 

 

Gains on amendments to loan agreements include gains from the reduction of loan spreads. 

During the financial year 2025, interest on a bond loan in the amount of € 877 thousand was capitalised (2024: 
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€947 thousand) relating to the financing of the Company’s properties under development (Note 8). 

 

26. Taxation 

The Company is taxed in accordance with Article 58(3) of Law 5193/2025, with a tax rate equal to 10% of the 

applicable reference rate of the European Central Bank increased by 1 percentage point on the average of its 

investments plus liquid assets at current prices, as shown in the semi-annual investment tables provided for 

in Article 53(1) of Law 5193/2025. 

In case of change in the Reference Rate, the new basis for calculating tax shall apply from the first day of the 

month after the change. 

Current tax liabilities include short-term liabilities to tax authorities with respect to the above payable tax. 

At regular intervals Management evaluates its position on issues relating to the tax authorities and forms 

provisions where necessary for amounts which are expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

Given that the Company’s tax liability is calculated based on its investments plus its liquid assets rather than 

its profits, no temporary differences arise and, therefore, no deferred tax assets and/or liabilities are 

generated. 

Investment tax for the year ended 31.12.2025 amounts to € 2,501,295 (2024: €3,572,868). In the Company's 

Statement of Financial Position, the item Current Tax Liabilities relates to the provision for investment tax for 

the second half of the closing period. 
 

27. Earnings / (losses) per share 

Financial year ended 31 December 2025 2024 

Profit attributable to shareholders 40,992,941 47,264,114 

Weighted average number of shares  126.185.197 118,348,603 

Basic earnings per share (expressed in € per share) 0,32 0.40 

The total number of shares as at 31.12.2025 and 31.12.2024 stands at 126,431,958. 

28. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Tax liabilities 

Upon the Company’s establishment, on 15.10.2019, any tax liabilities that may arise in relation to the merging 

companies, namely "NOVAL S.A. - GREEK INDUSTRIAL, INDUSTRIAL, TOURIST AND COMMERCIAL COMPANY" 

and "VET S.A. - TOURIST, REAL ESTATE, INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL METAL COMPANY", were transferred due 

to universal succession.  

With respect to “NOVAL S.A. - GREEK INDUSTRIAL, TOURIST AND COMMERCIAL COMPANY”, the tax authorities 

have checked the company's books and records for the years up to 31.12.2009. The company has not been 

audited by the tax authorities for the financial year 2010. In respect of the tax audit of 2010, pursuant to 

decision no. 1738/2017 of the Council of State, the State's right to conduct a tax audit has been statute-barred 

due to the lapse of five years from submission of the income tax return. Management believes that no 

provisions should be recognized for open tax years because the resultant differences are not important. 
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Moreover, the 2011, 2012, 2013 financial years have been audited as per the provisions of article 82(5) of Law 

2238/94. The Company has undergone a tax audit for the 2014-2018 accounting periods by Certified Public 

Accountants as required by the provisions of Article 65a of Law 4174/2013, as amended by article 56 of Law 

No 4410/2016 and the relevant unqualified Tax Compliance Reports have been issued. 

For "VET S.A. - TOURIST, REAL ESTATE, INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL METAL COMPANY", accounting periods 

2011, 2012 and 2013 have been audited in accordance with the provisions of Article 82(5) of Law No 2238/94. 

The Company has undergone a tax audit for the 2014-2018 accounting periods by Certified Public Accountants 

as required by the provisions of Article 65a of Law 4174/2013, as amended by article 56 of Law No 4410/2016 

and the relevant unqualified Tax Compliance Reports have been issued.  

Circular No. 1006/5.1.2016 states that undertakings for which an unqualified tax certificate has been issued 

are not excluded from ordinary tax audits by the competent tax authorities to check for violations of tax law.  

During the merger of the Company with “METEM S.A. Metal Trading and Investments in Real Estate Societe 

Anonyme" (METEM), any tax liabilities that may arise were transferred due to universal succession. 

Specifically, for financial years 2016-2020, METEM underwent a tax audit by Certified Public Accountants, as 

provided for in the provisions of article 65A of Law 4174/2013 and the relevant unqualified tax certificate was 

issued. It is noted that METEM has closed its tax cases until financial year 2009. No provision has been made 

for unaudited financial years. METEM has not been tax audited for financial years 2010-2016. Under current 

legislation, decision 1738/2017 of the Council of State, the right of the Tax Authority to carry out a tax audit is 

limited to the last five years from the submission of the income tax return, therefore it is limited to years 2019-

2020. Any differences arising from a future tax audit are not expected to have a material impact on the 

Company's financial statements. 

During the merger of the Company with "METALLOURGIA ATTIKIS REAL ESTATE SINGLE-MEMBER S.A.” and 

“MEDITERRANEAN ENTERPRISES SINGLE-MEMBER HOLDINGS AND REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY” any 

tax liabilities that may arise were transferred due to universal succession. “METALLOURGIA ATTIKIS REAL 

ESTATE SINGLE-MEMBER S.A.” has not been audited by the tax authorities for financial years 2021-2022. 

"MEDITERRANEAN ENTERPRISES SINGLE-MEMBER HOLDINGS AND REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY" has 

not been audited by the tax authorities for financial years 2009-2022. Under current legislation, decision 

1738/2017 of the Council of State, the right of the Tax Authority to carry out a tax audit is limited to the last 

five years from the submission of the income tax return, therefore it is limited to years 2019-2022. Any 

differences arising from a future tax audit are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's 

financial statements. 

The Company’s financial years 2020–2021 have been audited by the tax authorities without identifying any 

significant findings that would have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. For the 

accounting periods 2019 and 2022-2025 the Company has undergone a tax audit by Certified Public 

Accountants as required by the provisions of Article 65A of Law 4174/2013. The 2025 audit is in progress, and 

no significant findings are expected. 

Capital commitments 

 

On 31 December 2025, the Company had capital commitments for the development of investment property 

amounting to € 5.7 million (31.12.2024: € 16.1 million).  

Pending litigation 

 

Neither any lawsuit is pending against the Company nor any other contingent liabilities due to commitments 
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on 31 December 2025, which could materially affect its financial position. 

29. Transactions and balances with related parties 

(i) Other related parties 

    31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Rental income   6,050,263 4,275,953 

Sales of services  1,486,992 - 

Sales of fixed assets  1,696,542 - 

Purchase of services   4,309,465 1,927,461 

Purchase of fixed assets  513,898 1,783,369 

 

  Note  31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Receivables  14 3,359,750 166,736 

Receivables from guarantees  112,178 - 

Liabilities  20 886,150 762,843 

Liabilities from rent guarantees       20 710,961 900,866 

 

 
(ii) Loans to related parties 

  Note 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

New loans 12 10,395,291 9,585,507 

Financial income 12 809,784 810,507 

 

Services to and from related parties as well as sales and purchases of goods are performed under the terms 

applicable to non-related parties.  

Other related parties concern mainly companies, in which the Company's majority shareholder participates 

and over which the latter exercises significant influence. Loans to related parties relate to participation in a 

joint venture. 

 (iv) Board of Directors’ and Managers’ Fees 

    31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

Board remunerations, salaries and other short-term employee 

benefits (including provision for exceptional remuneration 

and allowances) 

  2.439.144 3,051,222 

Total  
2.439.144 3,051,222 

As regards financial year 2024, Board of Directors’ and Managers’ Fees include the remuneration and benefits 

accounted for up to the date of this report and relating to the closing year. 

30. Dividend distribution 

The Ordinary General Meeting held on 27.05.2025 by NOVAL PROPERTY approved the distribution of dividend 

of EUR 0.043 per share for the financial year 2024. This dividend, for a total amount of € 5,436,574 has been 
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paid with a payment date as of 11 June 2025. 

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting on 2 March 2026, decided to recommend to the Annual 

Ordinary General Meeting of its Shareholders the distribution of a dividend of € 0.07 per share for the financial 

year 2025. 

31. Auditors’ fees 

The fees of the Auditors during the closing period are as follows: 

 2025 2024 

Fees for audit services 77,250 77,250 

Fees for tax compliance report 11,350 11,000 

Other audit services 11,000 15,300 

Other permitted non-audit services 18,300 69,000 

Total       117,900        172,550  

32. Events after the reporting period 

On 2.3.2026 the Company fully repaid the bond loan dated 30.10.2020 with EUROBANK, with an outstanding 

principal of €597,000 as at 31.12.2025. This loan was assumed by the Company following its merger with 

METEM SA.  

Progress of ongoing projects 

Up to the date hereof, and in relation to the development projects of the Company, the following applied: 

•  Office building at 199 Kifissias Avenue, Maroussi: The building has been handed over for use, and part 

of it has been leased.  

• Office complex at 10-12 Chimarras Street & Amarousiou-Chalandriou, at "Soros" location in Maroussi 

(THE GRID): construction work is underway for the development of the property. 

Investment Property Portfolio  

On 18.02.2026, the Company proceeded to the sale of two horizontal properties of a total surface of 171.32 

sq.m. at 177 Michalakopoulou Street in Athens. The above sale is part of the Company's divestment strategy 

as regards specific properties and is consistent with the formation of an optimal investment property portfolio, 

in line with the trends of the real estate market. The value of transaction amounted to € 110,500. 

Share Buyback Programme 

From 01.01.2026 to the date of approval of these financial statements, the Company acquired a further 

153,239 own shares, completing the Share Buyback Programme, and now holds 400,000 own shares, 

representing 0.32% of the Company’s total shares, at an average purchase price of € 2.76 per share.  
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Significant changes to the Share Capital 

Following the death of Nikolaos Stasinopoulos on 17.1.2026 and the automatic termination of the usufruct 

lasting for a lifetime:  

A) Mr Ippokratis Ioannis Stasinopoulos acquired full ownership of 4,530,428 shares with corresponding voting 

rights, representing 3.583293% of the total. Together with the 2,037,030 shares he already held (1.611167%), 

he now holds a total of 6,567,458 shares and voting rights, corresponding to 5.194460% of the Company’s 

total voting rights. 

B) Mr Michael Stasinopoulos acquired full ownership of 4,530,428 shares with corresponding voting rights, 

representing 3.583293% of the total. Together with the 2,013,722 shares he already held (1.592732%), he now 

holds a total of 6,544,150 shares and voting rights, corresponding to 5.176025% of the Company’s total voting 

rights. 

Dividend distribution 

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting on 2 March 2026, decided to recommend to the Annual 

Ordinary General Meeting of its Shareholders the distribution of a dividend of € 0.07 per share for the financial 

year 2025. 

Geopolitical developments 

As of the date of this report, geopolitical events in the Middle East continue to affect global markets and the 

wider economy, through their impact on energy costs, inflationary trends and the potential rise in interest 

rates. These factors are creating adverse conditions in property markets both in Greece and internationally. 

Although the Company does not have direct exposure to the above countries, and although the potential 

impact of these events after the reporting period cannot be assessed at this time, as there is no reliable 

estimate of future developments, the Company continues to monitor developments and plans to take 

appropriate actions were deemed appropriate. 

Apart from the above, there are no other events after the date of the annual, individual and financial interest 

financial statements that have a material impact on the financial position of the Company. 
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Athens, 30 March 2026 

Declared by: 

 

 

The Chairman of the BoD The CEO & Executive 
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Chief Financial Officer  The Head of Accounting and 
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Georgios 
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Report on the allocation of funds raised through the issuance of a Common Bond Loan of an 

amount of € 120,000,000 for the period from 06.12.2021 up to 31.12.2025 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4.1.2 of the ATHEX Rulebook, the resolution of the ATHEX 

Board of Directors under numbers 8/754/14.04.2016 και 10A/1038/30.10.2024 and the resolution of 

the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission under number 8/754/14.04.2016, 

it is hereby announced that, from the issuance of the Common Bond Loan of an amount of € 

120,000,000, with a term of seven (7) years, divided into 120.000 dematerialised, ordinary, bearer 

bonds with a nominal value of €1.000 each and an annual interest rate of 2.65%, which was performed 

in accordance with resolution dated 17.11.2021 of the Board of Directors (the "Common Bond Loan") 

of "NOVAL PROPERTY S.A. - REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY" (the "Company") and resolution 

no. 4/937/24.11.2021 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission for the 

"Approval of the content of the prospectus of the company "NOVAL PROPERTY S.A. - REAL ESTATE 

INVESTMENT COMPANY", for the public offering and admission to trading of its dematerialised, 

ordinary, bearer bonds through the issuance of a common bond loan" (the "Prospectus")", a total of 

€120,000,000 was raised. The estimated costs of issuance of the Common Bond Loan, according to 

the Prospectus (p. 21, under Section D, D.2) was estimated at up to € 3.8 million (including VAT) and 

the total capital raised was equally reduced. 

The issuance of the Common Bond Loan was fully covered and the Company’s Board of Directors 

certified the payment of the capital raised on 06.12.2021. It is noted that the issued 120,000 ordinary, 

bearer bonds were admitted for trading in the Fixed Income Securities Category of the Athens Stock 

Exchange Regulated Market on 07.12.2021. 

As stated in the relevant Prospectus, it is disclosed that the total funds raised were allocated from 

06.12.2021 until 31.12.2025 as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

S/N 

 

 

 

 

 

Usage of funds drawn 

(in million €) 

Funds  

Raised 

Funds 

Allocated  

up to 

30.06.2025 

Reallocation 

of Funds*  

for the period 

01.07 - 

31.12.2025 

Amendment 

of Use of 

Funds** 

for the period 

01.07 - 

31.12.2025 

Funds 

Allocated 

for the 

period 

01.07 - 

31.12.2025 

Total 

Allocated 

Funds as at 

31.12.2025 

Unallocated 

Funds as at 

31.12.2025 

D.2 

(i) 

Repayment (including accrued 

interest) of the Issuer's bond loan of 

23.07.2020  

€ 5,33 € 5,33 € 0,00 € 0,00 € 0,00 € 5,33 
                               

-    

D.2 

(ii) 

Repayment (including accrued 

interest) of the bond loan of 

21.04.2015 (up to € 6.78 million) and 

partial repayment (including accrued 

interest) of Open (Current) Account 

Credit Agreement No 45358 dated 

29.07.2014 (up to €5.67 million) of 

the Issuer 

€ 12,45 € 11,78 € 0,00 € 0,00 € 0,00 € 11,78 
                               

-    

D.2 

(iii) 

Green Investment Financing 

(including the payment of loan 

liabilities exclusively linked to Green 

Investments at the time of 

completion of the relevant 

acquisitions) 

€ 98,39 € 93,77 (€ 2,58) (€ 0,48) € 8,32 € 99,03 
                               

-    

Total (excl. issuance costs) € 116,17 € 110,88 (€ 2,58) (€ 0,48) € 8,32 € 116,14 
                               

-    
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D.2 
Plus: Estimated Cost of Issue 

(including VAT) 
€ 3,83 € 3,83 € 0,00 € 0,03 € 0,00 € 3,86 

                               

-    

Total € 120,00 € 114,71 (€ 2,58) (€ 0,45) € 8,32 € 120,00 
                               

-    

Unallocated Funds € 120,00 € 5,29 € 7,87 € 8,32 € 0,00 € 0,00 
                               

-    

*Following a decision of the Green Bond Committee, two properties with a value of €2.58 million were removed 

from the Register, as the planned development was not implemented and they no longer met the eligibility 

criteria. 

** i) Costs amounting to €0.48 million that had been included in previous periods were excluded in 2025 

following the Committee’s approval and were replaced by others based on the eligibility criteria. ii) Costs 

amounting to €0.03 million that had been recorded in prior years as investment funding were found to relate 

to issuance expenses and, therefore, required the corresponding correction and reclassification 

 

1) As regards the use under D.2 (i) of the above table and according to the Prospectus [(p. 21, under 

Section D, D.2 (i)], out of the amount of € 5.33 million, on 31.01.2022 the entire amount, i.e. € 5.33 

million (including accrued interest) was allocated for the full repayment of the Issuer's bond loan 

dated 23.07.2020. 

2) As regards the use under D.2 (ii) of the above table, out of the amount of € 12.45 million, a total 

amount of € 11.78 million was allocated until 31.12.2022. Specifically, on 03.10.2022, the Company 

proceeded to the full refinancing of the common, collateralised bond loan dated 21.04.2015 of the 

Company with ALPHA BANK S.A., as well as to the partial repayment of the Open (Overdraft) 

Account Credit Agreement No 45358 dated 29.07.2014, also with ALPHA BANK S.A., through the 

funds of the Green Bond. These loans relate to the construction of the “MARE WEST” commercial 

park in Corinth, which was certified with the internationally recognised environmental rating 

BREEAM In-Use Commercial v6. The amount of refinancing amounted to € 6.13 million in relation 

to the above mentioned bond loan and € 5.65 million in relation to the above mentioned credit 

agreement and includes principal and accrued interest for the period maturing on 03.10.2022, as 

provided for in article 2.1 (ii) of the Green Bond Programme, which is included in the Prospectus 

dated 24.11.2021 (Annex no. 5).06.2022. Since at the date of payment of the repayment amounts 

of such loans the amounts paid are lower than the above amounts by € 0.67 million, the amount 

allocated under (iii) increased accordingly. 

3) With regard to the use under D.2 (iii) of the above table, the sum of €98.39 million had been 

allocated until 31.12.2025, plus the positive difference of €0.67 million from item D.2 (ii) above for 

Green Investments. This includes the repayment of loan obligations linked exclusively to Green 

Investments upon completion of the respective acquisitions. 

4) With regard to the use under D.2 of the above table, in relation to the amount of € 3.8 million, the 

entire amount was allocated until 30.06.2022. According to the Prospectus (p. 21, under Section 

D, D.2) an amount of up to € 3.8 million (including VAT) will be allocated to cover the Estimated 

Costs of Issue. It is noted that the Issuance Costs finally amounted to a marginally higher amount 

of €3.8 million (including VAT), however the Company has accounted for and covered from the 

raised funds issuance costs up to the original estimated amount, i.e. up to the amount of €3.8 

million (including VAT). 

The allocation of the funds during the above period from 06.12.2021 up to 31.12.2025, per category 

of investment/use under D.2. (i), (ii), (iii) and D.2 of the above table refers to the cash disbursement 

and not to the accounting of the expenditure, as defined in the provisions of resolution no. 

25/17.07.2008 of the Board of Directors of the Athens Stock Exchange. 
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The Chairman of the BoD The CEO & Executive 
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[Translation from the original text in Greek] 
 

Agreed upon procedures report in respect of the Report on the Allocation of Funds of ‘NOVAL 
PROPERTY REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY S.A.” 

 
To the Board of Directors (the “Management”) of “NOVAL PROPERTY REAL ESTATE 
INVESTMENT COMPANY S.A.” 
 
 
Purpose of this Agreed-Upon Procedures Report and Restriction on Use and Distribution 
 
The purpose of our report is solely to assist NOVAL PROPERTY REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT 
COMPANY S.A. (the “Company”) in connection with the submission to the Hellenic Capital Market 
Commission of the “Report on the Allocation of funds through the issuance of a common bond loans of 
an amount of €120,000,000 for the period from 06.12.2021 to 31.12.2025”. The aforementioned Report 
has been prepared in accordance with Decision 8/754/14.04.2016 of the Board of Directors of the 
Hellenic Capital Market Commission, as amended and in force by Decision 10A/1038/30.10.2024 (the 
“Subject Matter”). The issuance of the common bond loan was approved by the resolution of the 
Company’s Board of Directors dated 17.11.2021. 
 
This report is not suitable for any other purpose and is intended solely for the Company’s Management. 
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any responsibility to any third party other than the Company 
in respect of the agreed-upon procedures described below. Therefore, this report should not be used 
or distributed to any other party, except for informational purposes only to the Hellenic Capital Market 
Commission and the Athens Exchange. 
 
Management’s Responsibilities 
 
The Company’s Management, as the engaging party, has acknowledged that the agreed-upon 
procedures are appropriate for the purpose of the engagement and meet the information needs of the 
Hellenic Capital Market Commission and the Athens Exchange. 
 
Furthermore, the Company’s Management, as the responsible party, is responsible for the Subject 
Matter on which the agreed-upon procedures are performed. 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities 
 
We performed the agreed-upon procedures in accordance with International Standard on Related 
Services (ISRS) 4400 (Revised), “Agreed-Upon Procedures Engagements”. An agreed-upon 
procedures engagement involves performing the procedures agreed with the Company’s 
Management and reporting the findings, which are the factual results of the agreed-upon 
procedures performed. We do not provide any assurance on the appropriateness of these 
procedures. 
 
This agreed-upon procedures engagement does not constitute an assurance engagement. 
Accordingly, we do not express an assurance opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional 
procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported. 
 
 
Professional Ethics and Quality Management 
 
We have complied with the requirements of the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants issued 
by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants, as incorporated into Greek law, as 
well as with the ethical and independence requirements of Law 4449/2017 and Regulation (EU) 
537/2014. 



  

  

  

 

 
  

 
Our audit firm applies International Standard on Quality Management (ISQM) 1, “Quality 
Management for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Statements, or Other 
Assurance or Related Services Engagements”, and accordingly designs, implements and 
operates a comprehensive system of quality management, including documented policies and 
procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and 
applicable legal and regulatory requirements.  
 
 
Procedures Performed and Findings 
 
Based on the engagement letter signed on 21/03/2026, we performed the following procedures in 
relation to the Subject Matter: 
 

 Procedures Findings 

1. To examine whether the content of the 
attached Report on the Allocation of Funds 
of the Company complies with Decision 
8/754/14.04.2016 of the Board of Directors 
of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, 
as amended and in force by Decision 
10A/1038/30.10.2024. 

The content of the attached Report on the 
Allocation of Funds of the Company is in 
compliance with the provisions of Decision 
8/754/14.04.2016 of the Board of Directors 
of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, 
as amended and in force pursuant to 
Decision 10A/1038/30.10.2024 of the Board 
of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market 
Commission 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To examine the consistency of the content 
of the attached Report on the Allocation of 
Funds with the Information Memorandum 
issued by the Company on 24.11.2021, as 
well as with the relevant resolutions and 
announcements of its competent bodies. 

The content of the attached Report on the 
Allocation of Funds of the Company is 
consistent with the information set out in the 
Information Memorandum issued by the 
Company on 24.11.2021, as well as with the 
relevant resolutions and announcements of 
its competent bodies. 

3. To compare the amounts reported as 
disbursements in the attached Report on 
the Allocation of Funds with the 
corresponding amounts recorded in the 
Company’s books and records for the 
respective periods 

We compared the amounts reported as 
disbursements in the attached Report on the 
Allocation of Funds with the Company’s 
books and records for the relevant periods. 
No exceptions were noted. 

 
 
 

     Athens, 30 March 2026 
                                                                                                                              The Certified Auditor 
 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers S.A. 
Certified Auditors 
65 Kifissias Avenue 
151 24 Marousi                                                        Andreas Riris 
SOEL Reg. No 113                                SOEL Reg. No 65601 
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Report on the Allocation of Funds Raised from the Share Capital Increase of the Company 

 

NOVAL PROPERTY S.A. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT COMPANY 

HCMC Decision No : 6/832/30.11.2018 

GEMI No: 152321260000 

ALLOCATION OF RAISED FUNDS FROM THE COMPANY'S SHARE CAPITAL INCREASE THROUGH 

PUBLIC OFFERING AND ISSUE OF 17,388,025 NEW, COMMON, REGISTERED VOTING SHARES, BY 

CASH PAYMENT AND TERMINATION OF THE PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHT OF EXISTING SHAREHOLDERS. 

 

Pursuant to Article 4.1.1 of the Athens Stock Exchange Rulebook, the executive decisions 

8/754/14.04.2016 and 10A/1038/30.10.2024 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital 

Market Commission, the following is hereby announced: 

 

The Board of Directors, in exercise of the relevant authorisation granted to it by the resolution 

of the Extraordinary Unsolicited General Meeting of the Company's shareholders of 

04.09.2023, at its meeting of 17.05.2024, resolved to increase the Company's share capital by 

up to € 43,470,062.50, with the possibility of partial subscription, by cash payment and 

termination of existing shareholders' pre-emptive right, by issuing up to 17,388,025 new 

common, registered, voting shares with a nominal value of € 2.50 each.  

 

On 22.05.2024 the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission approved the 

Prospectus of the Company for the increase of the Share Capital by cash payment through a 

public offering of the New Shareholders, in order to list all the shares on the Regulated Market 

of the Athens Stock Exchange.  

 

Following the successful completion of the Public Offering, with an over-subscription of the 

new shares offered, the offer price for each new share was set at € 2.78. Therefore, the nominal 

increase of the Company's share capital amounted to € 43,470,062, and the difference of € 

4.868,647, from the issue of new shares above par, was recorded in the "Share premium 

reserve" account. The total funds raised in the increase, before deduction of issue costs, 

amounted to €48,338,709. 

 

The certification of the full payment of the Company's share capital increase was made by the 

Board of Directors of the Company on 04.06.2024. On the same date, the registration of all the 

Company's shares, 126,431,958 common, registered, voting shares (i.e. 107,467,164 existing 

common, registered, voting shares, 17,388,025 new common, registered, voting shares from 

the increase and 1,576,769 common, registered, voting shares resulting from the conversion 

of bonds of the common and conditional mandatory convertible bond loan, issued by the 

Company on 05.10.2023, which were subscribed for in full by the EBRD), in the Shares and in 

the Securities Accounts of the beneficiaries in the Dematerialised Securities System. Trading of 

the shares on the Athens Stock Exchange began on 05.06.2024.  
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TABLE OF ALLOCATION OF CAPITAL RAISED FROM THE INCREASE IN SHARE CAPITAL BY 

CASH PAYMENT 

 

Description of the use of the funds raised (in € million) 

Funds movements 

for the period 

04.06 - 31.12.2024 

Funds movements 

for the period 

01.01 - 31.12.2025 

Opening balance of funds available at the beginning of the period - € 43,21  

Total funds raised € 48,34  - 

Less: issuance costs (including VAT) (€ 5,12) - 

Less: development of the Company’s existing properties and/or those of the 

Subsidiary* 
- (€ 1,94) 

Less: direct or indirect acquisition and/or development of new properties** - - 

Closing balance of funds available at the end of the period € 43,21  € 41,27  

* Through participation in other companies and/or the acquisition of other companies 

** Indicatively: construction, renovation, energy upgrade, extension, reconstruction, change of use 

 

The Company intends to use the funds raised from the share capital increase to make investments in 

accordance with clause 4.1.4 "Reasons for the Offering and Use of Proceeds" of the Noval Property 

Prospectus dated 22.05.2024. 

The balance of funds available for allocation as at 31 December 2025 is placed in short-term bank 

deposits and is included in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 under "Cash 

and cash equivalents". 

Athens, 30 March 2026 

Declared by: 

 

The Chairman of the BoD The CEO & Executive 

Director 

Chief Financial Officer  The Head of Accounting and 

Reporting 

    

    

    

    

Meletios Fikioris 

Georgios 

Koutsopodiotis  Efrosyni Diakogianni Maria Tzava 

ID Card No AK511386 ID Card No Α01166719 ID Card No A02632705 

 

ID Card No Χ067438 

LICENCE 0100979, GRADE A 
 


